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TOWN OF LOS GATOS 
COUNCIL FINANCE COMMITTEE AGENDA 

AUGUST 10, 2020 
110 EAST MAIN STREET 

LOS GATOS, CA 
5:00 PM 

 

Rob Rennie, Council Member   
Marico Sayoc, Council Member 
Ron Dickel, Committee Member 
Terry Duryea, Committee Member 
Rick Tinsley, Committee Member  

 

IMPORTANT NOTICE REGARDING THE AUGUST 10, 2020  
COUNCIL FINANCE COMMITTEE MEETING 

This meeting is being conducted utilizing teleconferencing and electronic means consistent with 
State of California Executive Order N-29- 20 dated March 17, 2020, regarding the COVID- 19 
pandemic. The live stream of the meeting may be viewed on television and/or online at 
https://meetings.municode.com/PublishPage/index?cid=LOSGATOS&ppid=4bc370fb-3064-
458e-a11a-78e0c0e5d161&p=0.  In accordance with Executive Order N-29- 20, the public may 
only view the meeting on television and/or online and not in the Council Chamber. 

PARTICIPATION 

If you are not interested in providing oral comments real-time during the meeting, you can view 
the live stream of the meeting on television (Comcast Channel 15) and/or online at 
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCFh35XRBWer1DPx-F7vvhcg.   
 
If you are interested in providing oral comments real-time during the meeting, you must join 

the Zoom webinar at https://losgatosca-gov.zoom.us/j/92648960655.  Password: 212075.   

During the meeting: 

 When the Chair announces the item for which you wish to speak, click the “raise hand” 
feature in Zoom.  If you are participating by phone on the Zoom app, press *9 on your 
telephone keypad to raise your hand.  If you are participating by calling in, press #2 on 
your telephone keypad to raise your hand. 

 When called to speak, please limit your comments to three (3) minutes, or such other 
time as the Chair may decide, consistent with the time limit for speakers at a Council 
meeting. 

If you are unable to participate in real-time, you may email to PublicComment@losgatosca.gov 
with the subject line “Public Comment Item #__ ” (insert the item number relevant to your 
comment) or “Verbal Communications – Non Agenda Item.” Comments will be reviewed and 
distributed before the meeting if received by 5:00 p.m. on the day of the meeting.  All 
comments received will become part of the record. The Mayor has the option to modify this 
action on items based on comments received. 
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REMOTE LOCATION PARTICIPANTS  
The following Committee Members are listed to permit them to appear electronically or 
telephonically at the Town Council Finance Committee meeting: COUNCIL MEMBER ROB 
RENNIE, COUNCIL MEMBER MARICO SAYOC, COMMITTEE MEMBER RON DICKEL, COMMITTEE 
MEMBER TERRY DURYEA, COMMITTEE MEMBER RICK TINSLEY. All votes during the 
teleconferencing session will be conducted by roll call vote. 

MEETING CALLED TO ORDER 

ROLL CALL 

CONSENT ITEMS (Items appearing on the Consent Items are considered routine and may be 
approved by one motion.  Any member of the Committee or public may request to have an item 
removed from the Consent Items for comment and action.  A member of the public may request 
to pull an item from Consent by following the Participation instructions contained on page 2 of 
this agenda.  If an item is pulled, the Chair has the sole discretion to determine when the item 
will be heard.  Unless there are separate discussions and/or actions requested by the 
Committee, staff, or a member of the public, it is requested that items under the Consent Items 
be acted on simultaneously.) 

1. Approve Minutes of the June 8, 2020 Council Finance Committee. 
2. Receive Final Account Summary Reports for the Town of Los Gatos PARS IRS Section 115 

Pension Trust for the Periods Ending November 30, 2019 through June 30, 2020. 
3. Receive Market Value Summary Quarterly Reports for the Period Ending December 31, 

2019, the Period Ending March 31, 2020, and the June 30, 2020, Performance Report for 
the California Employers’ Retiree Benefit Trust (CERBT). 

4. Receive the Town of Los Gatos Retiree Healthcare Plan June 30, 2019 Actuarial 
Valuation and its Assumptions as Prepared by Bartel Associates, LLC., and Approved by 
The Pension/OPEB Oversight Committee. 

VERBAL COMMUNICATIONS (Members of the public are welcome to address the Committee on 
any matter that is not listed on the agenda consistent with the Participation instructions 
contained on page 2 of this agenda.  To ensure all agenda items are heard and unless additional 
time is authorized by the Chair, this portion of the agenda is limited to 30 minutes and no more 
than three (3) minutes per comment.  In the event additional comments were not able to be 
heard during the initial Verbal Communications portion of the agenda, an additional Verbal 
Communications will be opened prior to adjournment.) 

OTHER BUSINESS (Up to three minutes may be allotted for each comment on any of the 
following items consistent with the Participation Instructions contained on page 2 of this 
agenda.) 

5. Provide Input to the Annual Financial Audit (FY 19/20) Currently Being Performed by the 
Town’s Independent Auditors, Badawi & Associates. 

ADJOURNMENT  
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110 E. Main Street Los Gatos, CA 95030 ● 408-354-6832 
www.losgatosca.gov 

TOWN OF LOS GATOS                                          

COUNCIL FINANCE COMMITTEE  

AGENDA REPORT 

MEETING DATE: 06/08/2020 

ITEM NO: 1 

 

   

DRAFT 
Minutes of the Council Finance Committee Meeting  

June 8, 2020 
 

The Council Finance Committee of the Town of Los Gatos conducted a meeting on Monday, 
June 8, 2020, at 5:00 p.m. 
 
MEETING CALLED TO ORDER AT 5:03 P.M.  
 
ROLL CALL  
Present: Council Members Rob Rennie and Marico Sayoc, and Committee Members Ron Dickel, 
Terry Duryea, and Rick Tinsley. 
 
Absent: None 
 
Staff Present: Town Manager Laurel Prevetti, Town Attorney Rob Schultz, Assistant Town 
Manager Arn Andrews, Finance Director Stephen Conway, and Finance and Budget Manager 
Gitta Ungvari 
 
CONSENT ITEMS 
1. Approve Council Finance Committee Meeting Draft Minutes of February 3, 2020.  
 
MOTION: Motion by Council Member Marico Sayoc to approve the item.  Seconded by 

Council Member Rob Rennie.  
 

VOTE: Motion passed unanimously. 
 
VERBAL COMMUNICATIONS 
None. 
 
OTHER BUSINESS 
2. Provide Direction to the Town Pension and OPEB Trusts Oversight Committee on 

Investment Methodologies for Additional Discretionary Payments (ADPs). 
 
Arn Andrews, Assistant Town Manager presented the Staff Report.   
 
Opened Public Comment. 
 
None  
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SUBJECT: Draft Minutes of the Council Finance Committee Meeting of June 8, 2020  
DATE:        August 10, 2020 
 

 

Closed Public Comment. 
 
Committee members discussed the information and concluded that available Additional 
Discretionary Payments (ADP) should be sent directly to CalPERS, and not utilizing the CEPPT 
Trust as an interim investment vehicle. Budgeted ADP payments should be sent to CalPERS 
annually in July (1st month of the budget year).  If additional ADP funding is identified during the 
course of fiscal year, those funds should be sent directly to CalPERS during that fiscal year 
understanding that they will receive a pro rata proportion of the annual investment return. 
  
MOTION: Motion by Council Member Marico Sayoc to forward the recommendation to 

Pension and OPEB Oversight Board review.  Seconded by Council Member Rob 
Rennie.  

 

VOTE: Motion passed unanimously.  
 
3. Review the Finance Committee’s Enabling Resolution 2019-042 and Provide Input as it 

Relates to Composition, Voting, and Purpose and Scope of the Committee. 
 
Arn Andrews, Assistant Town Manager presented the Staff Report.  Committee Members 
discussed the item. 
 
Opened Public Comment. 
 
Matthew Hudes 
- Commented on the importance of flexibility and community engagement in the Town’s 

financial management and the Finance Committee can help with achieving those goals.  
 

Phil Koen 
- Commented that the Finance Committee should recommend to the Town Council to adopt 

the Citizen Initiated Measure regarding the Finance Committee. 
 
James Satton 
- Commented on the Ballot Measure Initiative compliance with State Law. 

 
Rick Van Hoesen 
- Commented that the Finance Committee should recommend to the Town Council to adopt 

the Citizen Initiated Measure regarding the Finance Committee. 
 

Jak Van Nada 
- Commented that the Finance Committee should recommend to the Town Council to adopt 

the Citizen Initiated Measure regarding the Finance Committee. 
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SUBJECT: Draft Minutes of the Council Finance Committee Meeting of June 8, 2020  
DATE:        August 10, 2020 
 

 

Closed Public Comment. 
 
Committee members commented that they did not want to discuss this item further and that 
sufficient time for further discussion and/or the possibility to reach a compromise with the 
ballot initiative authors wasn’t feasible.  
 
ADJOURNMENT: 
The meeting adjourned at 6:31 p.m. 

 

 

This is to certify that the foregoing is a true 

and correct copy of the minutes of the 

June 8, 2020 meeting as approved by the 

Council Finance Committee. 
 
 
Gitta Ungvari, Finance and Budget Manager 
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PREPARED BY: Arn Andrews 
 Assistant Town Manager 
   
 

Reviewed by: Town Manager and Finance Director 
   
 

110 E. Main Street Los Gatos, CA 95030 ● (408)354-6832 
www.losgatosca.gov 

TOWN OF LOS GATOS                                          

COUNCIL FINANCE COMMITTEE 
REPORT 

MEETING DATE: 08/10/2020 

ITEM NO: 2  

 
   

 

DATE:   August 3, 2020 

TO: Council Finance Committee 

FROM: Laurel Prevetti, Town Manager 

SUBJECT: Receive Final Account Summary Reports for the Town of Los Gatos PARS IRS 
Section 115 Pension Trust for the Periods Ending November 30, 2019 through 
June 30, 2020 

 

RECOMMENDATION:  

Receive final Account Summary Reports for the Town of Los Gatos PARS IRS Section 115 
Pension Trust for the periods ending November 30, 2019 through June 30, 2020 (Attachment 
1). 
 

BACKGROUND: 

On August 15, 2017, Town Council approved Public Agency Retirement Services (PARS) as the 
administrator of the Town’s Section 115 Pension Trust.   
 
On September 17, 2019, the Town Council directed staff to terminate the PARS agreement, 
consistent with the Town Pension and OPEB Trusts Oversight Committee recommendation and 
utilize the assets to make additional discretionary payments directly to CalPERS.   
 
On November 5, 2019, the Town Council voted to utilize the CalPERS California Employers’ 
Pension Prefunding Trust (CEPPT) Program as the Town’s IRS Section 115 Pension Trust. 
 
DISCUSSION: 

Per previous Oversight Committee direction, the remaining PARS account balance was 
distributed directly to CalPERS CEPPT in June as part of an ADP scheduled for July 8, 2020.  The 
attached summaries provide the final account information. 
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SUBJECT: PARS Final Account Summaries 
DATE:  August 3, 2020 
 
Attachments: 
1. PARS IRS 115 Pension Trust Account Final Summaries 
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Page 8



Page 9



Page 10



Page 11



Page 12



Page 13



Page 14



Page 15



 

PREPARED BY: Arn Andrews 
 Assistant Town manager 
   
 

Reviewed by: Town Manager and Finance Director 
   
 

110 E. Main Street Los Gatos, CA 95030 ● (408)354-6832 
www.losgatosca.gov 

TOWN OF LOS GATOS                                          

COUNCIL FINANCE COMMITTEE 
REPORT 

MEETING DATE: 08/10/2020 

ITEM NO: 3 

 
   

 

DATE:   August 3, 2020 

TO: Council Finance Committee 

FROM: Laurel Prevetti, Town Manager 

SUBJECT: Receive Market Value Summary Quarterly Reports for the Period Ending 
December 31, 2019, the Period Ending March 31, 2020, and the June 30, 
2020, Performance Report for the California Employers’ Retiree Benefit Trust 
(CERBT) 

 

RECOMMENDATION:  

Receive Market Value Summary Quarterly Reports for the period ending December 31, 2019, 
the period ending March 31, 2020, and the June 30, 2020, Performance Report for the 
California Employers’ Retiree Benefit Trust (CERBT). 
 

BACKGROUND: 

In 2009, the Council approved participating in the California Employer’s Retiree Benefit Trust 
Fund.  The CERBT Fund is an IRS Section 115 trust fund dedicated to the prefunding of other 
post-employment benefits (“OPEB”).  The CERBT is the single investment vehicle for the Town’s 
OPEB Plan (“OPEB Plan”). 
 
DISCUSSION: 

The Town’s OPEB assets are invested in the CERBT Strategy 1 and were approximately $19.6 
million as of December 31, 2019 and approximately $16.7 million as of March 31, 2020 
(Attachment 1).  For the period ending June 30, 2020, the CERBT Strategy 1 fund returned 
3.58% gross of fees (Attachment 2).   
 

Attachments: 
1. CERBT Account Summaries 
2. CERBT Strategy 1 Performance Report as of June 30, 2020 
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PREPARED BY: Arn Andrews 
 Assistant Town Manager 
   
 

Reviewed by: Town Manager, Assistant Town Manager, and Finance Director 
   
 

110 E. Main Street Los Gatos, CA 95030 ● (408)354-6832 
www.losgatosca.gov 

TOWN OF LOS GATOS                                          

COUNCIL FINANCE COMMITTEE 
REPORT 

MEETING DATE: 08/10/2020 

ITEM NO: 4 

 
   

 

DATE:   August 3, 2020 

TO: Council Finance Committee 

FROM: Laurel Prevetti, Town Manager 

SUBJECT: Receive the Town of Los Gatos Retiree Healthcare Plan June 30, 2019 
Actuarial Valuation as Prepared by Bartel Associates, LLC  
 

RECOMMENDATION:  

Receive the Town of Los Gatos Retiree Healthcare Plan June 30, 2019 actuarial valuation as 
prepared by Bartel Associates, LLC.. 
 
BACKGROUND: 

The Town’s healthcare plan pays all, or a portion of, health insurance premiums for qualified 
retirees and their survivors and dependents.  Healthcare benefits are also referred to as Other 
Post-Employment Benefits or OPEB.  The Town’s healthcare plan is an Internal Revenue Code 
Section 115 Trust which is administered by the Town Pension and OPEB Trusts Oversight 
Committee.  The Oversight Committee is responsible for the management and control of the 
healthcare assets.  The healthcare assets are maintained at CalPERS and invested in the CalPERS 
managed California Employers’ Retiree Benefit Trust (CERBT) Strategy 1. 
 
In 2009, the Town proactively opted to transition from a “pay-as-you-go” (PayGo) funding 
policy for OPEB benefits and adopted a ten-year phase-in approach to prefunding the OPEB 
obligations. Since implementation of the ten-year phase in of prefunding, the healthcare plan 
has gone from zero percent funded to the current 67.9% funding ratio.  Since 2009 the Town 
has prefunded $13,060,000 in contributions beyond the PayGo funding.  
 
For the healthcare plan, the Town Pension and OPEB Trusts Oversight Committee retain the 
services of Bartel Associates to analyze the respective assets and liabilities of the Healthcare 
Plan.  In order for the Town to understand the value of future healthcare benefit  
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SUBJECT: Receive June 30, 2019 OPEB Actuarial Valuation 
DATE:  August 3, 2020 
 
BACKGROUND (continued): 

payments, an actuarial valuation is performed every other year for the healthcare plan with the 
last valuation occurring in 2017.  
 
DISCUSSION: 

Attachment 1 to this staff report presents the June 30, 2019 Actuarial Valuation Final Results 
from the Town’s actuary, Bartel Associates.  Since the 2017 valuation, the total OPEB Actuarial 
Accrued Liability increased from $24.8 million to $27.0 million as of June 30, 2019.  However, 
the Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability decreased from approximately $11.2 million as of June 
30, 2017 to $8.7 million as of the June 30, 2019.  The decrease in the Unfunded Actuarial 
Accrued Liability since 2017 was primarily the result of positive investment and demographic 
experience.  The net result is an increase in the funded status for the OPEB plan as of June 30, 
2019 to 67.9% from 54.9%.   

 
In addition, the development of the actuarial valuation requires assumption recommendations 
by the Town’s actuary. The following table provides the primary actuarial assumptions utilized 
in development of the 2019 valuation.  These assumptions were considered and approved by 
the Town’s Pension and OPEB Trusts Oversight Committee at its August 4, 2020 meeting.  This 
report is being provided to the Town Council Finance Committee for its information. 
 

 
 
 

 June 30, 2017 June 30, 2019 

Actuarial Value of Plan Assets $13,605,000 $18,341,000 

Actuarial Accrued Liability 24,773,000 27,017,000 

Unfunded Actuarial Accrued 
Liability 

11,168,000 8,676,000 

Funded Status 54.9% 67.9% 

Assumption June 30, 2017 June 30, 2019 

General Inflation 2.75% 2.75% 

Discount Rate 6.75% 6.75% 

Payroll Increases 
3.00% 3.00% 

Amortization UAL 20 Years 18 Years 
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SUBJECT: Receive June 30, 2019 OPEB Actuarial Valuation 
DATE:  August 3, 2020 
 
CONCLUSION: 

Receive the Town of Los Gatos Retiree Healthcare Plan June 30, 2019 actuarial valuation as 
prepared by Bartel Associates, LLC and approved by the Pension/OPEB Committee. 
 
Attachment: 
1. June 30, 2019 OPEB Actuarial Valuation Final Results 
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TOWN OF LOS GATOS 
RETIREE HEALTHCARE PLAN 

June 30, 2019 Actuarial Valuation 
Final Results 

Bartel Associates, LLC 
Joseph R. D’Onofrio, FSA 
Wai Man Yam, Actuarial Analyst 
Katherine Moore, Associate Actuary 
March 13, 2020 

O:\Clients\Town of Los Gatos\Projects\OPEB\2019\Reports\BA LosGatosTn 20-03-11 OPEB 19-06-30 final valuation results draft.docx 
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 March 13, 2020 
 
1    

 

BENEFIT SUMMARY 

 Eligibility  Retire directly from Town under CalPERS (service or 
disability) 

 Town Council members in CalPERS eligible 

 Retiree 
Medical 
Benefit 

Tier 1 

 Maximum Town contribution is Kaiser Bay Area/Region 1 
single premium plus 90% of difference between Kaiser 
premium for coverage elected (2-party and family) and single 
premium using: 
 Non-Medicare premium for employees who retired before 

2/1/161 
 Non-Medicare and Medicare premiums for employees who 

retired on or after 2/1/16 
 Town contribution uses PEMHCA 5% unequal method 
 Town joined PEMHCA in 1991 
 Maximum annual increase of $100 per month - $1,647.16 

for family coverage (B/B/B) for 2019 

                                                      
1 The prior valuation as of 6/30/17 assumed the Town contribution for Medicare eligible retirees who retired before 2/1/16 was based 
on the Kaiser Bay Area Medicare premium rather than the non-Medicare premium. 
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BENEFIT SUMMARY 

 Retiree 
Medical 
Benefit 

Tier 2 

 PEMHCA minimum amount for: 

Employee Group Hired After 
TEA 8/22/18 
AFSCME 7/1/18 
POA 10/1/18 
Management 10/1/18 

Confidential 10/1/18 

Town Manager 10/1/18 

Town Attorney 10/1/18 

Town Council 10/1/18 
 

 PEMHCA 
Minimum 
Amount 

2019 $136 / month 
2020 $139 / month 
2021 $143 / month (estimated) 
2022+ Medical CPI increases 

 

 Surviving Spouse 
Benefit 

 

 Retiree benefit paid to surviving spouse of retiree with 
CalPERS joint and survivor payment option 

 Retiree benefit paid to spouse of active employee who died 
while eligible to retire receiving CalPERS survivor benefit 
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 March 13, 2020 3 

BENEFIT SUMMARY 

 Implicit Subsidy  Retirees pay blended medical premiums rather than expected
medical costs by age and gender

 Active premiums subsidize non-Medicare eligible retiree
medical costs (“implicit subsidy”)

 Implicit subsidy required by Actuarial Standards of Practice
for actuarial valuations for PEMHCA plans after 3/31/15
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BENEFIT SUMMARY 
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FUNDING POLICY 

   

 Funding Policy  Contribute at least full ADC2 less cash subsidy and implicit 
subsidy benefit payments with OPEB trust (CERBT 
Investment Strategy #1) 

 Cash subsidy and implicit subsidy benefit payments and 
PEMHCA administrative fees currently paid by the Town and 
not reimbursed from OPEB trust 

 Unfunded Liability amortized over 18 years for 2020/21 

 Pay-As-You-Go 
Cost (000’s) 

Fiscal 
Year 

Cash 
Subsidy 

Implicit 
Subsidy 

PEMHCA
Fees 

Total 
PayGo 

Trust 
Paid 

Town 
Paid 

2018/19 $1,104 $195 $8 $1,307 $0 $1,307 
2017/18 1,138 188 9 1,335 0 1,335 
2016/17 1,040 229 9 1,278 0 1,278 
2015/16 943 253 n/a 1,196 0 1,196 
2014/15 859 n/a n/a 859 0 859 
2013/14 754 n/a n/a 754 0 754 
2012/13 687 n/a n/a 687 0 687 
2011/12 636 n/a n/a 636 0 636 
2010/11 581 n/a n/a 581 0 581 
2009/10 400 n/a n/a 400 0 400 

                                                      
2 Actuarially Determined Contribution (ADC) is GASBS 75’s terminology for the recommended funding contribution. 
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FUNDING POLICY 

 Town Contributions 
(‘000’s) 

Fiscal 
Year 

Town 
PayGo 

Trust 
Prefund 

Total 
Contrib 

ARC/ 
ADC 

Discount 
Rate 

2018/19 $1,307 $1,100 $2,407 $2,108 6.75% 
2017/18 1,335 1,600 2,935 2,129 7.25% 
2016/17 1,278 2,600 3,878 2,067 7.25% 
2015/16 1,196 1,500 2,696 1,913 7.25% 
2014/15 859 1,300 2,159 1,864 7.25% 
2013/14 754 1,300 2,054 2,619 S&U 
2012/13 687 1,200 1,887 2,492 S&U 
2011/12 636 1,060 1,696 2,129 S&U 
2010/11 581 850 1,431 1,990 S&U 
2009/10 400 550 950 1,953 S&U 
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PARTICIPANT SUMMARY 

Eligible Participants - June 30, 2019 
 

CalPERS Classification Misc Safety Total 

 Actives    

 Participating 87 78% 30 79% 117 79% 

 Waived Coverage   24   22%   8   21%   32   21% 

 Total Actives 111 100% 38 100% 1493 100% 

 Average Age 44.8 43.1 44.4 

 Average Town Service 8.0 10.7 8.7 

 Total Payroll (000’s) $10,364 $5,522 $15,886 

 Retirees    

 Participating 94 74% 36 75% 130 74% 

 Waived Coverage   33   26% 12   25%   45   26% 

 Total Retirees 127 100% 48 100% 175 100% 

 Average Age 72.3 64.6 70.2 

 Average Service Retirement Age 59.9 53.4 58.6 

 Average Disabled Retirement Age 49.8 46.3 46.5 

 Retirees/Actives 114% 126% 117% 
                                                      
3 10 active employees on 6/30/19 are in Tier 2. 
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PARTICIPANT SUMMARY 

Eligible Participants - June 30, 2017 
 

CalPERS Classification Misc Safety Total 

 Actives    

 Participating 83 74% 29 81% 112 76% 

 Waived Coverage   29   26%   7   19%   36   24% 

 Total Actives 112 100% 36 100% 148 100% 

 Average Age 44.3 42.9 43.9 

 Average Town Service 7.7 11.0 8.5 

 Total Payroll (000’s) $9,400 $4,651 $14,051 

 Retirees    

 Participating 90 71% 32 71% 122 71% 

 Waived Coverage   37   29% 13   29%   50   29% 

 Total Retirees 127 100% 45 100% 172 100% 

 Average Age 71.1 63.3 69.0 

 Average Service Retirement Age 59.8 53.6 58.6 

 Average Disabled Retirement Age 49.8 46.4 46.6 

 Retirees/Actives 112% 125% 116% 
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PARTICIPANT SUMMARY 

Participant Reconciliation 
Miscellaneous 

 

  Retirees 

Participants Actives Service Disabled Survivors Total 

 June 30, 2017 112 113 1 13 127 

 Terminations4 (16) - - - - 

 New Retirees & Survivors (6) 6 0 0 6 

 Retiree Deaths with Survivor - (3) (0) 3 - 

 Retiree Deaths without Survivor5 - (4) (0) (2) (6) 

 New Participants 21 - - - - 

 June 30, 2019 111 112 1 14 127 

                                                      
4 Active employees reported for the 6/30/17 valuation and not reported for the 6/30/19 valuation were assumed to be terminations 
and deaths before retirement. 
5 Retirees reported for the 6/30/17 valuation and not reported for the 6/30/19 valuation were assumed to be deaths without covered 
survivors. 
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PARTICIPANT SUMMARY 

Participant Reconciliation 
Safety 

 

  Retirees 

Participants Actives Service Disabled Survivors Total

 June 30, 2017 36 25 16 4 45 

 Terminations6 (1) - - - - 

 New Retirees & Survivors (3) 2 1 0 3 

 Retiree Deaths with Survivor - (0) (1) 1 - 

 Retiree Deaths without Survivor7 - (0) (0) (0) (0) 

 New Participants 6 - - - - 

 June 30, 2019 38 27 16 5 48 

                                                      
6 Active employees reported for the 6/30/17 valuation and not reported for the 6/30/19 valuation were assumed to be terminations 
and deaths before retirement. 
7 Retirees reported for the 6/30/17 valuation and not reported for the 6/30/19 valuation were assumed to be deaths without covered 
survivors. 
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ASSETS 

Market Value of Plan Assets 
(Amounts in 000’s) 

 

Market Value of Assets 2015/16 2016/17 2017/18 2018/19 
 Market Value at Beginning of Year $8,346 $9,958 $13,601 $16,277 
 Town Contributions     
 Trust Prefunding Contributions 1,500 2,600 1,600 1,100 
 Town Cash Subsidy Benefit Payments   943  1,040  1,138  1,104 
 Town Implicit Subsidy Benefit Payments    253    229    188    195 
 PEMHCA Administrative Fees     n/a        9        9        8 
 Total Contributions 2,696 3,878 2,935 2,407 

 Investment Earnings 119 1,053 1,088 1,017 
 Benefit Payments     
 Cash Subsidy Benefit Payments  (943)  (1,040)  (1,138)  (1,104) 
 Implicit Subsidy Benefit Payments    (253)    (229)    (188)    (195) 
 Total Benefit Payments (1,196) (1,269) (1,326) (1,299) 

 Investment Expenses (3) (4) (5) (6) 
 CERBT Administrative Expenses (4) (5) (7) (8) 
 PEMHCA Administrative Fees     n/a       (9)       (9)       (8) 

 Market Value at End of Year 9,958 13,601 16,277 18,380 

 Estimated Annual Return 1.4% 10.5% 8.0% 6.2% 
 CERBT #1 Annual Return 1.0% 10.6% 8.0% 6.2% 
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ASSETS 

Actuarial Value of Plan Assets 
(Amounts in 000’s) 

 

Actuarial Value of Assets 2015/16 2016/17 2017/18 2018/19 
 Actuarial Value at Beginning of Year $8,238 $10,261 $13,605 $16,149 
 Town Contributions 2,696 3,878 2,935 2,407 
 Expected Net Earnings 598 745 919 1,091 
 Benefit Payments (1,196) (1,269) (1,326) (1,299) 
 Administrative Expenses      n/a        (9)        (16)        (16) 

 Expected AVA at End of Year 10,336 13,606 16,117 18,332 
 Accrued Market Value at End of Year 9,958 13,601 16,277 18,380 
 MVA - Expected AVA (379) (5) 160 48 
 1/5 of  (MVA - Expected AVA) (76) (1) 32 10 
 Preliminary AVA 10,261 13,605 16,149 18,341 
 Minimum AVA (80% of MVA) 7,966 10,881 13,021 14,704 
 Maximum AVA (120% of MVA) 11,949 16,321 19,532 22,056 
 Actuarial Value at End Year 10,261 13,605 16,149 18,341 

 Actuarial Value Estimated Net Return 6.3% 7.2% 7.0% 6.8% 
 AVA/MVA 103% 100% 99% 100% 
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VALUATION RESULTS 

Actuarial Obligations 
 

Actuarial Obligations 
(Amounts in 000’s) 

6/30/17 Valuation 6/30/19 Valuation 
Actual 
6/30/17 

Projected  
6/30/19 

Actual 
6/30/19 

Projected 
6/30/20 

Projected 
6/30/21 

 Discount Rate 6.75% 6.75% 6.75% 6.75% 6.75% 
 Present Value of Benefits     
 Actives $19,569 n/a $19,848 n/a n/a 
 Retirees 15,436         n/a 16,952         n/a         n/a 
 Total 35,005 $37,106 36,800 $37,794 $38,814 

 Actuarial Accrued Liability         
 Actives 9,337 n/a 10,065 n/a n/a 
 Retirees 15,436       n/a 16,952       n/a       n/a 
 Total 24,773 28,061 27,017 28,568 30,155 

 Actuarial Value of Assets 13,605 17,084 18,341 20,259 21,949 
 Unfunded AAL 11,168 10,977 8,676 8,309 8,206 
 Funded Percentage 54.9% 60.9% 67.9% 70.9% 72.8% 
 Annual Cost for Following Year         
 Normal Cost 1,247 1,323 1,217 1,191 1,171 
 PEMHCA Administrative Fees 4 4 2 2 2 
 CERBT Administrative Expenses        8      10        9      10      11 
 Annual Cost 1,259 1,337 1,228 1,203 1,184 
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VALUATION RESULTS 

Actuarial Obligations 
June 30, 2019 

 

Actuarial Obligations 
(Amounts in 000’s) 

Cash 
Subsidy 

Implicit 
Subsidy 

Total 
Subsidy 

 Discount Rate 6.75% 6.75% 6.75% 
 Present Value of Benefits    

 Actives $16,486 $3,362 $19,848 
 Retirees 15,694 1,258 16,952 
 Total 32,180 4,620 36,800 

 Actuarial Accrued Liability       
 Actives 8,358 1,707 10,065 
 Retirees 15,694 1,258 16,952 
 Total 24,052 2,965 27,017 

 Actuarial Value of Assets8 16,328 2,013 18,341 
 Unfunded AAL 7,724 952 8,676 
 Annual Cost 2020/21       

 Normal Cost 993 197 1,191 
 PEMHCA Administrative Fee 2 n/a 2 
 CERBT Administrative Expenses      10  n/a      10 
 Annual Cost 1,005 197 1,203 

                                                      
8 Actuarial Value of Assets allocated to cash subsidy and implicit subsidy in proportion to Actuarial Accrued Liability. 
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VALUATION RESULTS 

Estimated Gains & Losses 
(Amounts in 000’s) 

 

Actuarial Gains & Losses AAL (AVA) UAAL Fund% 
 6/30/17 Actual Amounts $24,773 $(13,605) $11,168 54.9% 
 6/30/19 Expected Amounts 28,061 (17,084) 10,977 60.9% 
 Plan Grandfather Benefits 1,167 - 1,167   
 Experience Losses (Gains)    
 Actual versus expected premiums9 (1,251) - (1,251)   
 Demographic & other (88) - (88)   
 Asset loss (gain) - (1,257) (1,257)   

 Assumption Changes    
 Mortality improvement (160) - (160)   
 Participation at retirement10 (231) - (231)   
 Remove ACA high cost plan excise tax    (481)          -    (481)  

 Total Changes (1,044) (1,257) (2,301) 7.0% 
 6/30/19 Actual Amounts 27,017 (18,341) 8,676 67.9% 
  

                                                      
9 Includes the impact of actual versus expected premiums and changes in claims aging factors. 
10 Includes change in family coverage at retirement assumption. 
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VALUATION RESULTS 
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VALUATION RESULTS 

Actuarially Determined Contributions (ADC) 
(Amounts in 000’s) 

 

Actuarially Determined 
Contribution 

6/30/17 Valuation 6/30/19 Valuation 
2018/19 2019/20 2020/2111 2021/22 

 Discount Rate 6.75% 6.75% 6.75% 6.75% 

 ADC - $    
 Annual Cost $1,298 $1,337 $1,203 $1,184 
 UAAL Amortization    810    835    656    676 
 Total ADC 2,108 2,172 1,859 1,860 

 Projected Payroll12 14,688 15,129 16,853 17,359 

 ADC - %         
 Annual Cost 8.8% 8.8% 7.1% 6.8% 
 UAAL Amortization   5.5%   5.5%   3.9%   3.9% 
 Total ADC% 14.4% 14.4% 11.0% 10.7% 

 UAAL Amortization Years 20 19 18 17 
                                                      
11 1-year lag period between valuation date and first fiscal year ADC. 
12 For 2020/21, reported 2018/19 PERSable payroll projected 2 years using the aggregate payroll assumption of 3.00%. 
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VALUATION RESULTS 

Actuarially Determined Contribution (ADC) 
2020/21 Fiscal Year 

(Amounts in 000’s) 
 

Actuarially Determined 
Contribution 

Cash 
Subsidy 

Implicit 
Subsidy 

Total 
Subsidy 

 Discount Rate 6.75% 6.75% 6.75% 

 ADC - $    
 Annual Cost $1,005 $197 $1,203 
 UAAL Amortization    585   72    656 
 Total ADC 1,590 269 1,859 

 Projected Payroll 16,853 16,853 16,853 

 ADC - %    
 Annual Cost 6.0% 1.2% 7.1% 
 UAAL Amortization 3.5% 0.4%   3.9% 
 Total ADC% 9.4% 1.6% 11.0% 

 UAAL Amortization Years 18 18 18 
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VALUATION RESULTS 

Benefit Payment Projection 
(Amounts in 000’s) 

 

Fiscal 
Year 
End 

Cash Subsidy13  Total 
Benefit 

Payments 
Current 
Actives 

Current 
Retirees 

Total 
Cash 

Implicit 
Subsidy 

2020 $ 49 $1,163 $1,212 $230 $1,442 
2021 129 1,137 1,266 216 1,482 
2022 212 1,138 1,350 211 1,561 
2023 291 1,151 1,442 210 1,652 
2024 387 1,157 1,544 222 1,766 
2025 488 1,163 1,651 230 1,881 
2026 579 1,184 1,763 240 2,003 
2027 681 1,208 1,889 277 2,166 
2028 797 1,203 2,000 279 2,279 
2029 912 1,217 2,129 324 2,453 

PVB14 16,486 15,694 32,180 4,620 36,800 
                                                      
13 Does not include estimated PEMHCA administrative fees. 
14 Present Value of Benefits for all years, including those after the 10 years shown.  The Present Value of Benefits is the 
discounted value of future expected Town benefit payments using the valuation discount rate. 
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VALUATION RESULTS 

Total Payments Projection 
(Amounts in 000’s) 

 

Fiscal 
Year 
End 

Cash 
Benefit 

Payments

PEMHCA
Admin 

Expense 

Total 
Cash 

Payments

Implicit 
Subsidy 

Payments

Total 
Benefit 

Payments 

Percent 
of 

Payroll 
2020 $1,212 $2 $1,214 $230 $1,444 8.8% 

2021 1,266 2 1,268 216 1,484 8.8% 

2022 1,350 2 1,352 211 1,563 9.0% 

2023 1,442 2 1,444 210 1,654 9.3% 

2024 1,544 2 1,546 222 1,768 9.6% 

2025 1,651 2 1,653 230 1,883 9.9% 

2026 1,763 2 1,765 240 2,005 10.3% 

2027 1,889 2 1,891 277 2,168 10.8% 

2028 2,000 3 2,003 279 2,282 11.0% 

2029 2,129 3 2,132 324 2,456 11.5% 
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VALUATION RESULTS 

Contribution Projection - ADC Funding 
(Amounts in 000’s) 

 

Fiscal 
Year 
End15 

Actuarially Determined Contribution Town Contributions16 
Annual 

Cost 
UAAL 
Amort 

 
ADC 

Projected 
Payroll 

ADC 
% Pay 

Cash 
Subsidy 

Implicit 
Subsidy 

Trust 
Funding 

Total 
Contrib 

2020 $1,337 $835 $2,172 $15,129 14.4% $1,214 $230 $728 $2,172 

2021 1,203 656 1,859 16,853 11.0% 1,268 216 375 1,859 

2022 1,184 676 1,860 17,359 10.7% 1,352 211 297 1,860 

2023 1,171 695 1,866 17,880 10.4% 1,444 210 212 1,866 

2024 1,156 716 1,872 18,416 10.2% 1,546 222 104 1,872 

2025 1,140 737 1,877 18,969 9.9% 1,653 230 0 1,883 

2026 1,120 758 1,878 19,538 9.6% 1,765 240 0 2,005 

2027 1,101 767 1,868 20,124 9.3% 1,891 277 0 2,168 

2028 1,079 755 1,834 20,728 8.8% 2,003 279 0 2,282 

2029 1,057 721 1,778 21,349 8.3% 2,132 324 0 2,456 
  

                                                      
15 ADC for the fiscal year ending 6/30/20 was determined by the 6/30/17 actuarial valuation. 
16 Projection assumes Town pays benefit payments and PEMHCA administrative fees directly from Town assets and does not 
request reimbursement from the OPEB trust. 
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VALUATION RESULTS 

Funded Status Projection - ADC Funding 
(Amounts in 000’s) 

 

Fiscal 
Year 
End 

Actuarial Value of Assets17 Funded Status 
BOY 
AVA 

Trust 
Funding

CS 
Payments

IS 
Payments

Expected
Earnings 

EOY 
AVA 

BOY 
AAL 

BOY 
UAAL18 

BOY 
Fund% 

2020 $18,341 $728 $(0) $(0) $1,190 $20,259 $27,017 $8,676 68% 

2021 20,259 375 (0) (0) 1,315 21,949 28,568 8,309 71% 

2022 21,949 297 (0) (0) 1,425 23,671 30,155 8,206 73% 

2023 23,671 212 (0) (0) 1,536 25,419 31,749 8,078 75% 

2024 25,419 104 (0) (0) 1,648 27,171 33,342 7,923 76% 

2025 27,171 0 (0) (0) 1,762 28,933 34,909 7,738 78% 

2026 28,933 0 (0) (0) 1,875 30,808 36,446 7,513 79% 

2027 30,808 0 (0) (0) 1,995 32,803 37,940 7,132 81% 

2028 32,803 0 (0) (0) 2,124 34,927 39,346 6,543 83% 

2029 34,927 0 (0) (0) 2,261 37,188 40,707 5,780 86% 

                                                      
17 Projection assumes Town pays benefit payments and PEMHCA administrative fees directly from Town assets and does not 
request reimbursement from the OPEB trust.  Expected earnings is shown net of investment and CERBT administrative 
expenses. 
18 UAAL is amortized over 18 years for 2020/21 and decreases by 1 year for each year thereafter. 

Page 37



 
 

   

 

 March 13, 2020 
 

23    
 

VALUATION RESULTS 

CERBT Prefunding19 
CERBT Target Investment Allocation 

 

 CERBT Investment Strategy CERBT #1 CERBT #2 CERBT #3 
 Global Equity 59% 40% 22% 

 Fixed Income 25% 43% 49% 

 TIPS 5% 5% 16% 

 REITs 8% 8% 8% 

 Commodities     3%     4%     5% 

 Total 100% 100% 100% 

 Long-Term Expected Real Return20 4.14% 3.54% 2.83% 

 Long-Term Inflation Assumption 2.75% 2.75% 2.75% 

 Assumed Investment Expenses (0.05%) (0.05%) (0.05%) 

 Long-Term Expected Net Nominal Return 6.84% 6.24% 5.53% 

 Recommended Discount Rate 6.75% 6.25% 5.50% 
                                                      
19 Bartel Associates is not an investment advisor and cannot recommend specific OPEB trusts.  CERBT funds are shown for 
illustrative purposes only.  Other OPEB trust options are available. 
20 Using Bartel Associates’ 2017 capital market assumptions which are based on a survey of various investment advisors’ 
expected asset class returns.  
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VALUATION RESULTS 

CERBT Prefunding 
(Amounts in 000’s) 

 

 Investment Strategy CERBT #1 CERBT #2 CERBT #3 

 Discount Rate 6.75% 6.25% 5.50% 

 Present Value of Benefits  $36,800 $39,792 $45,057 

 Funded Status - 6/30/19    

 Actuarial Accrued Liability 27,017 28,649 31,414 

 Actuarial Value of Assets 18,341 18,341 18,341 

 Unfunded AAL 8,676 10,308 13,073 

 Funded Percentage 67.9% 64.0% 58.4% 

 ADC 2020/21    

 Annual Cost 1,203 1,322 1,528 

 UAAL Amortization21    656    761    922 

 Total ADC 1,859 2,082 2,451 

 ADC% 2020/21 11.0% 12.4% 14.5% 
  

                                                      
21 Amortized as a level percentage of payroll over a 18-year period. 
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VALUATION RESULTS 

Implicit Subsidy Illustration 
(Amounts in 000’s) 

 

 Pay-As-You-Go Cost Town Contribution 
2020/21 Actives OPEB Total Actives OPEB22 Total 

 Before Implicit Subsidy     
 Cash Subsidy23 $2,000 $1,268 $3,268 $2,000 $1,590 $3,590 
 Implicit Subsidy        0        0        0        0        0        0 
 Total 2,000 1,268 3,268 2,000 1,590 3,590 

 After Implicit Subsidy       
 Cash Subsidy 2,000 1,268 3,268 2,000 1,590 3,590 
 Implicit Subsidy24   (216)    216         0 (216)    269      53 
 Total 1,784 1,484 3,268 1,784 1,859 3,643 

 Change       
 Cash Subsidy 0 0 0 0 0 0 
 Implicit Subsidy (216) 216 0 (216) 269 53 
 Total (216) 216 0 (216) 269 53 

  

                                                      
22 The Town contribution is shown as the ADC for purposes of this illustration. 
23 Estimate of Town’s active employee cash subsidy. 
24 The Town’s active premium pay-as-you go-cost is offset by the estimated retiree implicit subsidy pay-as-you-go cost. 
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ACTUARIAL CERTIFICATION 

This report presents the Town of Los Gatos Retiree Healthcare Plan (“Plan”) June 30, 2019 actuarial valuation.  The 
purpose of this valuation is to calculate the June 30, 2019 funded status and 2020/21 and 2021/22 Actuarially 
Determined Contributions and provide the basis for the Town’s GASBS 75 accounting information report for the 
fiscal years ending on June 30, 2020 and June 30, 2021.  The report may not be appropriate for other purposes. 
 
Future valuations may differ significantly if the Plan’s experience differs from the assumptions or if there are 
changes in Plan design, actuarial methods, or actuarial assumptions.  The scope of the valuation did not include 
an analysis of this potential variation. 
 
The valuation is based on Plan provisions, participant data, and asset information provided by the Town as 
summarized in this report, which we relied on but did not audit.  We reviewed the participant data for 
reasonableness. 
 
To the best of our knowledge, this report is complete and accurate and has been completed using generally 
accepted actuarial principles and practices.  As members of the American Academy of Actuaries meeting the 
Academy’s Qualification Standards, we certify the actuarial results and opinions herein. 
 
Respectfully submitted, 

 
 

Joseph R. D’Onofrio, FSA, EA, FCA, MAAA 
Assistant Vice President 
Bartel Associates, LLC 
March 13, 2020 

 Katherine Moore, ASA, MAAA 
Associate Actuary 
Bartel Associates, LLC 
March 13, 2020 
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EXHIBITS 

Topic  Page 

Premiums  E-1 
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PREMIUMS 

2018 PEMHCA Monthly Premiums 
Bay Area 

 

 Non-Medicare Eligible Medicare Eligible 
 

Medical Plan 
Single 

B 
2-Party 

B/B 
Family 
B/B/B 

Single 
M 

2-Party 
M/M 

Family 
M/M/M 

Anthem HMO Select $856.41 $1,712.82 $2,226.67 n/a n/a n/a 

Anthem HMO Traditional 925.47 1,850.94 2,406.22 $370.34 $740.68 $1,111.02 

Blue Shield Access+ 889.02 1,778.04 2,311.45 n/a n/a n/a 

Health Net SmartCare 863.48 1,726.96 2,245.05 n/a n/a n/a 

Kaiser Permanente 779.86 1,559.72 2,027.64 316.34 632.68 992.28  

UnitedHealthcare 1,371.84 2,743.68 3,566.78 330.76 661.52 992.28  

Western Health Advantage 792.56 1,585.12 2,060.66 n/a n/a n/a 

PERS Choice 800.27 1,600.54 2,080.70 345.97 691.94 1,037.91  

PERS Select 717.50 1,435.00 1,865.50 345.97 691.94 1,037.91  

PERSCare 882.45 1,764.90 2,294.37 382.30 764.60 1,146.90 

PORAC 734.00 1,540.00 1,970.00 487.00 970.00 1,551.00 
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PREMIUMS 

2019 PEMHCA Monthly Premiums 
Bay Area 

 

 Non-Medicare Eligible Medicare Eligible 
 

Medical Plan 
Single 

B 
2-Party 

B/B 
Family 
B/B/B 

Single 
M 

2-Party 
M/M 

Family 
M/M/M 

Anthem HMO Select $831.44 $1,662.88 $2,161.74 n/a n/a n/a 

Anthem HMO Traditional 1,111.13 2,222.26 2,888.94 $357.44 $714.88 $1,072.32

Blue Shield Access+ 970.90 1,941.80 2,524.34 n/a n/a n/a 

Health Net SmartCare 901.55 1,803.10 2,344.03 n/a n/a n/a 

Kaiser Permanente 768.25 1,536.50 1,997.45 323.74 647.48 971.22 

UnitedHealthcare n/a n/a n/a 299.37  598.74 898.11 

Western Health Advantage 767.01 1,534.02 1,994.23 n/a n/a n/a 

PERS Choice 866.27 1,732.54 2,252.30 360.41 720.82 1,081.23 

PERS Select 543.19 1,086.38 1,412.29 360.41 720.82 1,081.23 

PERSCare 1,131.68 2,263.36 2,942.37 394.83 789.66 1,184.49 

PORAC 774.00 1,623.00 2,076.00 513.00 1,022.00 1,635.00 
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PREMIUMS 

2020 PEMHCA Monthly Premiums 
Region 1 

 

 Non-Medicare Eligible Medicare Eligible 
 

Medical Plan 
Single 

B 
2-Party 

B/B 
Family 
B/B/B 

Single 
M 

2-Party 
M/M 

Family 
M/M/M 

Anthem HMO Select $868.98 $1,737.96 $2,259.35 $388.15 $776.30 $1,164.45 
Anthem HMO Traditional 1,184.84 2,369.68 3,080.58 388.15 776.30 1,164.45 
Blue Shield Access+ 1,127.77 2,255.54 2,932.20 n/a n/a n/a 
Blue Shield Trio 833.00 1,666.00 2,165.80 n/a n/a n/a 
Health Net SmartCare 1,000.52 2,001.04 2,601.35 n/a n/a n/a 
Kaiser Permanente 768.49 1,536.98 1,998.07 339.43  678.86  1,018.29
UnitedHealthcare 899.94 1,799.88 2,339.84 327.03 654.06 981.09 
Western Health Advantage 731.96 1,463.92 1,903.10 n/a n/a n/a 
Anthem EPO Del Norte 861.18 1,722.36 2,239.07 n/a n/a n/a 
PERS Choice 861.18 1,722.36 2,239.07 351.39 702.78 1,054.17 
PERS Select 520.29 1,040.58 1,352.75 351.39 702.78 1,054.17 
PERSCare 1,133.14 2,266.28 2,946.16 384.78 769.56 1,154.34 
PORAC 774.00 1,699.00 2,199.00 513.00 1,022.00 1,635.00 
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PREMIUMS 

PEMHCA Monthly Premium Increases  
Bay Area/Region 1 - 2019 to 2020 

 

 Actual Increases Assumed Increases 
Medical Plan Non-Medicare Medicare Non-Medicare Medicare 

Anthem HMO Select 4.5% n/a 7.5% n/a 
Anthem HMO Traditional 6.6% 8.6% 7.5% 6.5% 
Blue Shield Access+ 16.2% n/a 7.5% n/a 
Blue Shield Trio n/a n/a n/a n/a 
Health Net SmartCare 11.0% n/a 7.5% n/a 
Kaiser Permanente 0.0% 4.8% 7.5% 6.5% 
UnitedHealthcare n/a 9.2% 7.5% 6.5% 
Western Health Advantage (4.6%) n/a 7.5% n/a 
Anthem EPO Del Norte n/a n/a n/a n/a 
PERS Choice (0.6%) (2.5%) 7.5% 6.5% 
PERS Select (4.2%) (2.5%) 7.5% 6.5% 
PERSCare 0.1% (2.5%) 7.5% 6.5% 
PORAC (single) 0.0% 0.0% 7.5% 6.5% 
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PREMIUMS 

 PEMHCA Monthly Premium Increases  
Bay Area/Region 1 - 2018 to 2020 

 

 Actual Increases Assumed Increases 
Medical Plan Non-Medicare Medicare Non-Medicare Medicare 

Anthem HMO Select 1.5% n/a 15.6% n/a 
Anthem HMO Traditional 28.0% 4.8% 15.6% 13.4% 
Blue Shield Access+ 26.9% n/a 15.6% n/a 
Blue Shield Trio n/a n/a n/a n/a 
Health Net SmartCare 15.9% n/a 15.6% n/a 
Kaiser Permanente (1.5%) 7.3% 15.6% 13.4% 
UnitedHealthcare (34.4%) (1.1%) 15.6% 13.4% 
Western Health Advantage (7.6%) n/a 15.6% n/a 
Anthem EPO Del Norte n/a n/a n/a n/a 
PERS Choice (7.6%) 1.6% 15.6% 13.4% 
PERS Select (27.5%) 1.6% 15.6% 13.4% 
PERSCare 28.4% 0.6% 15.6% 13.4% 
PORAC (single) 5.4% 5.3% 15.6% 13.4% 
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PARTICIPANT STATISTICS 

Medical Plan Participation  
Miscellaneous Non-Waived Participants 

 

 June 30, 2017 June 30, 2019 

  Retirees  Retirees 

Medical Plan Actives < 65 ≥ 65 Actives < 65 ≥ 65 

Anthem HMO Select 13% 8% 0% 15% 13% 1% 

Anthem HMO Traditional 8% 0% 0% 3% 4% 0% 

Blue Shield Access+ 3% 11% 0% 0% 0% 0% 

Health Net SmartCare 3% 8% 0% 1% 0% 0% 

Kaiser Permanente 57% 31% 27% 63% 42% 30% 

UnitedHealthcare 0% 0% 17% 0% 0% 16% 

Western Health Advantage n/a n/a n/a 0% 0% 0% 

PERS Choice 12% 34% 33% 17% 33% 30% 

PERS Select 2% 0% 0% 1% 4% 0% 

PERSCare 2% 8% 23% 0% 4% 23% 

Total 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 
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PARTICIPANT STATISTICS 

Medical Plan Participation  
Safety Non-Waived Participants 

 

 June 30, 2017 June 30, 2019 
  Retirees  Retirees 

Medical Plan Actives < 65 ≥ 65 Actives < 65 ≥ 65 
Anthem HMO Select 17% 11% 0% 10% 10% 0% 
Anthem HMO Traditional 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 7% 
Blue Shield Access+ 0% 5% 0% 0% 0% 0% 
Health Net SmartCare 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 
Kaiser Permanente 48% 21% 23% 57% 33% 20% 
UnitedHealthcare 0% 0% 8% 0% 0% 0% 
Western Health Advantage n/a n/a n/a 0% 0% 0% 
PERS Choice 4% 26% 23% 3% 24% 20% 
PERS Select 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 7% 
PERSCare 0% 0% 8% 0% 0% 13% 
PORAC 31% 37% 38% 30% 33% 33% 
Total 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 
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PARTICIPANT STATISTICS 

Active Medical Coverage 
Miscellaneous 

 

Medical Plan Single 2-Party Family Cash Total 

Anthem HMO Select 3 2 7  12 
Anthem HMO Traditional 2  1  3 
Blue Shield Access+     0 
Health Net SmartCare   1  1 
Kaiser Permanente 26 9 20  55 
UnitedHealthcare     0 
Western Health Advantage     0 
PERS Choice 6 4 5  15 
PERS Select   1  1 
PERSCare     0 
Waived    24 24 
Total 37 15 35 24 111 
      

Election % 43% 17% 40%   
Waived %    22%  
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PARTICIPANT STATISTICS 

Active Medical Coverage 
Safety 

 

Medical Plan Single 2-Party Family Cash Total 
Anthem HMO Select   3  3 
Anthem HMO Traditional     0 
Blue Shield Access+     0 
Health Net SmartCare     0 
Kaiser Permanente 5 3 9  17 
UnitedHealthcare     0 
Western Health Advantage     0 
PERS Choice 1    1 
PERS Select     0 
PERSCare     0 
PORAC  2 7  9 
Waived    8 8 
Total 6 5 19 8 38 
      

Election % 20% 17% 63%   
Waived %    21%  
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PARTICIPANT STATISTICS 

Retiree Medical Coverage 
Miscellaneous - Under Age 65 

 

Medical Plan Single 2-Party Family Waived Total 

Anthem HMO Select 2  1  3 
Anthem HMO Traditional 1    1 
Blue Shield Access+     0 
Health Net SmartCare     0 
Kaiser Permanente 5 4 1  10 
UnitedHealthcare     0 
Western Health Advantage     0 
PERS Choice 4 4   8 
PERS Select  1   1 
PERSCare 1    1 
Waived    5 5 
Total 13 9 2 5 29 
      

Election % 54% 38% 8%   
Waived %    17%  
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PARTICIPANT STATISTICS 

Retiree Medical Coverage 
Safety - Under Age 65 

 

Medical Plan Single 2-Party Family Waived Total 
Anthem HMO Select  1 1  2 
Anthem HMO Traditional     0 
Blue Shield Access+     0 
Health Net SmartCare     0 
Kaiser Permanente 4 2 1  7 
UnitedHealthcare     0 
Western Health Advantage     0 
PERS Choice 3 2   5 
PERS Select     0 
PERSCare     0 
PORAC 1 3 3  7 
Waived    6 6 
Total 8 8 5 6 27 
      

Election % 38% 38% 24%   
Waived %    22%  
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PARTICIPANT STATISTICS 

Retiree Medical Coverage 
Miscellaneous - Age 65 & Over 

 

Medical Plan Single 2-Party Family Waived Total 

Anthem HMO Select  1   1 
Anthem HMO Traditional     0 
Blue Shield Access+     0 
Health Net SmartCare     0 
Kaiser Permanente 15 6   21 
UnitedHealthcare 5 6   11 
Western Health Advantage     0 
PERS Choice 11 10   21 
PERS Select     0 
PERSCare 8 8   16 
Waived    28 28 
Total 39 31 0 28 98 
      

Election % 56% 44% 0%   
Waived %    29%  
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PARTICIPANT STATISTICS 

Retiree Medical Coverage 
Safety - Age 65 & Over 

 

Medical Plan Single 2-Party Family Waived Total 
Anthem HMO Select     0 
Anthem HMO Traditional  1   1 
Blue Shield Access+     0 
Health Net SmartCare     0 
Kaiser Permanente 2 1   3 
UnitedHealthcare     0 
Western Health Advantage     0 
PERS Choice 3    3 
PERS Select  1   1 
PERSCare 1  1  2 
PORAC 1 4   5 
Waived    6 6 
Total 7 7 1 6 21 
      

Election % 47% 47% 6%   
Waived %    29%  
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PARTICIPANT STATISTICS 

Actives by Age and Town Service 
Miscellaneous 

 

 Town Service 

Age < 1 1-4 5-9 10-14 15-19 20-24  ≥ 25 Total 

< 25 1 2      3 

25-29 2 10 2     14 

30-34  8 2     10 

35-39 2 6 2 1 1   12 

40-44 2 9 3 2 2 2  20 

45-49  5 3 2 2 1  13 

50-54 1 5 2 4 2  1 15 

55-59  4 4 1 5 1  15 

60-64 1 1   2  3 7 

≥ 65    1   1 2 

Total 9 50 18 11 14 4 5 111 
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PARTICIPANT STATISTICS 

Actives by Age and Town Service 
Safety 

 

 

 Town Service 

Age < 1 1-4 5-9 10-14 15-19 20-24  ≥ 25 Total 

< 25  1      1 

25-29 1 2      3 

30-34  4 1     5 

35-39  1 1 3    5 

40-44    2 1 2  5 

45-49  4 3  2 3  12 

50-54    1  2  3 

55-59     1 1  2 

60-64     1   1 

≥ 65  1      1 

Total 1 13 5 6 5 8 0 38 
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PARTICIPANT STATISTICS 

Retiree Medical Coverage by Age Group 
Miscellaneous 

 

Age Single 2-Party Family Waived Total 
Under 50     0 

50-54  1   1 
55-59 2    2 
60-64 11 8 2 5 26 
65-69 10 9  3 22 
70-74 13 12  8 33 
75-79 9 7  7 23 
80-84 3 2  3 8 
85+ 4 1  7 12 

Total 52 40 2 33 127 

Average Age 71.5 70.5 63.2 76.2 72.3 
Election % 55% 43% 2%   
Waived %    26%  
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PARTICIPANT STATISTICS 

Retiree Medical Coverage by Age Group 
Safety 

 

Age Single 2-Party Family Waived Total 
Under 50 2  3 1 6 

50-54 1 1 1 3 6 
55-59 2 2 1  5 
60-64 3 5  2 10 
65-69 1 2 1 1 5 
70-74 4 2  1 7 
75-79  2  2 4 
80-84 1 1  1 3 
85+ 1   1 2 

Total 15 15 6 12 48 

Average Age 65.5 66.8 52.4 66.7 64.6 
Election % 42% 42% 16%   
Waived %    25%  
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ACTUARIAL ASSUMPTIONS 

Assumption June 30, 2017 Valuation June 30, 2019 Valuation 

 Valuation Date  June 30, 2017 
 2018/19 and 2019/20 ADCs 
 ADC calculated as of 

beginning of the year with 
interest to end of year 

 1-year lag period between 
valuation date and first fiscal 
year ADC 

 June 30, 2019 
 2020/21 and 2021/22 ADCs 
 ADC calculated as of 

beginning of the year with 
interest to end of year 

 1-year lag period between 
valuation date and first fiscal 
year ADC 

 Funding Policy  Prefund full ADC less cash and 
implicit subsidy benefit 
payments with CERBT #1 

 Benefit payments currently 
made from Town assets 

 Same 

 General 
Inflation 

 2.75% annually 
 Basis for aggregate payroll and 

discount rate assumptions 

 Same 
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ACTUARIAL ASSUMPTIONS 

Assumption June 30, 2017 Valuation June 30, 2019 Valuation 

 Target 
Asset 
Allocation 
and 
Expected 
Long-Term 
Real 
Returns 

 2017 capital market 
assumptions 

 2017 CERBT #1 target asset 
allocation 

CERBT #1 Mix Return
Global Equity 57% 4.82% 
Fixed Income 27% 1.47% 
TIPS 5% 1.29% 
REITs 8% 3.76% 
Commodities 3% 0.84% 

 

 2017 capital market 
assumptions 

 2019 CERBT #1 target asset 
allocation 

CERBT #1 Mix Return 
Global Equity 59% 4.82% 
Fixed Income 25% 1.47% 
TIPS 5% 1.29% 
REITs 8% 3.76% 
Commodities 3% 0.84% 
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ACTUARIAL ASSUMPTIONS 

Assumption June 30, 2017 Valuation June 30, 2019 Valuation 

 Discount Rate  6.75% 
 2017 capital market 

assumptions 
 2.75% assumed inflation 
 4 bp investment expenses with 

no administrative expenses 
 50% confidence level 
Expected Real Return 4.08% 
Assumed Inflation 2.75% 
Assumed Expenses (0.04%) 
Expected Nominal Return 6.79% 
Rounding Margin (0.04%) 
Discount Rate 6.75% 

 

 6.75% 
 2017 capital market 

assumptions 
 2.75% assumed inflation 
 5 bp investment expenses with 

no administrative expenses 
 50% confidence level 
Expected Real Return 4.14% 
Assumed Inflation 2.75% 
Assumed Expenses (0.05%) 
Expected Nominal Return 6.84% 
Rounding Margin (0.09%) 
Discount Rate 6.75% 
 

 Aggregate 
Payroll 
Increases 

 3.00% annually 
 Inflation plus 0.25% 
 For Normal Cost calculation  

and UAAL amortization 

 Same 
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ACTUARIAL ASSUMPTIONS 

Assumption June 30, 2017 Valuation June 30, 2019 Valuation 

 Merit Payroll 
Increases 

 CalPERS 1997-2015 
Experience Study 

 Added to aggregate payroll 
increase assumption for 
Normal Cost calculation 

 Same 

 Administration 
Expenses 

 CERBT - 0.06% of assets 
added to Normal Cost 

 PEMHCA - 0.33% of retiree 
premium added to Normal Cost 
(2017/18 PEMHCA 
administrative fee) 

 CERBT - 0.05% of assets 
added to Normal Cost 

 PEMHCA - 0.27% of retiree 
premium added to Normal Cost 
(2019/20 PEMHCA 
administrative fee) 

 CalPERS 
Service 

 Total CalPERS service 
 Used for CalPERS 

demographic assumptions 

 Same 
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ACTUARIAL ASSUMPTIONS 

Assumption June 30, 2017 Valuation June 30, 2019 Valuation 

 PPACA High 
Cost Plan 
Excise Tax 

 2% cash subsidy load  Repealed 12/20/19 

 Medical Trend 
Basis 

 Short-term healthcare trend 
was developed in consultation 
with Axene Health Partners’ 
healthcare actuaries 

 Long-term healthcare trend 
developed using Society of 
Actuaries’ Getzen Model of 
Long-Run Medical Cost Trends

 Same 
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ACTUARIAL ASSUMPTIONS 

Assumption June 30, 2017 Valuation June 30, 2019 Valuation 

 Medical Trend  Increase from Prior Year 
Year Non-Medicare Medicare 
2017 Premiums 
2018 Premiums 
2019 7.50% 6.50% 
2020 7.50% 6.50% 
2021 7.25% 6.30% 
2022 7.00% 6.10% 
2023 6.75% 5.90% 
2024 6.50% 5.70% 
2025 6.25% 5.50% 
2026 6.00% 5.30% 
2027 5.80% 5.15% 
2028 5.60% 5.00% 
2029 5.40% 4.85% 
2030 5.20% 4.70% 

2031-2035 5.05% 4.60% 
2036-2045 4.90% 4.50% 
2046-2055 4.75% 4.45% 
2056-2065 4.60% 4.40% 
2066-2075 4.30% 4.20% 

2076+ 4.00% 4.00% 
 

 Increase from Prior Year 
Year Non-Medicare Medicare 
2017 n/a 
2018 n/a 
2019 Premiums 

2020 Premiums 

2021 7.25% 6.30% 
2022 7.00% 6.10% 
2023 6.75% 5.90% 
2024 6.50% 5.70% 
2025 6.25% 5.50% 
2026 6.00% 5.30% 
2027 5.80% 5.15% 
2028 5.60% 5.00% 
2029 5.40% 4.85% 
2030 5.20% 4.70% 

2031-2035 5.05% 4.60% 
2036-2045 4.90% 4.50% 
2046-2055 4.75% 4.45% 
2056-2065 4.60% 4.40% 
2066-2075 4.30% 4.20% 

2076+ 4.00% 4.00% 
 

Page 51



 
 

   

 

 March 13, 2020 
 

E-24  
 

ACTUARIAL ASSUMPTIONS 

Assumption June 30, 2017 Valuation June 30, 2019 Valuation 

 Medical Claims 
Costs 2020 
Calendar Year 

 Sample estimated monthly claims costs: 
Region 1 - Non-Medicare Eligible 

 Anthem Select Anthem Trad BS Access+ HN SmartCare 
Age M F M F M F M F 
25 $322 $564 $429 $751 $375 $657 $360 $631 
35 410 696 547 928 479 812 460 780 
45 586 854 781 1,139 684 997 656 957 
55 973 1,132 1,296 1,511 1,135 1,322 1,089 1,269 
60 1,227 1,287 1,635 1,716 1,431 1,502 1,374 1,442 
65 1,390 1,393 1,852 1,858 1,622 1,627 1,557 1,561 

 

 Medical Claims 
Costs 2020 
Calendar Year 

 Sample estimated monthly claims costs: 
Region 1 - Non-Medicare Eligible 

 Kaiser UHC PERSChoice PERS Select 
Age M F M F M F M F 
25 $281 $492 $337 $591 $252 $471 $175 $341 
35 358 607 430 730 332 592 235 432 
45 512 745 614 896 495 738 359 545 
55 849 988 1,020 1,188 861 1,001 642 747 
60 1,071 1,122 1,286 1,350 1,105 1,149 831 862 
65 1,214 1,215 1,457 1,461 1,264 1,254 954 944 
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ACTUARIAL ASSUMPTIONS 

Assumption June 30, 2017 Valuation June 30, 2019 Valuation 

 Medical Claims 
Costs 2020 
Calendar Year 

 Sample estimated monthly claims costs: 
Region 1 - Non-Medicare Eligible 

 PERSCare PORAC   
Age M F M F     
25 $326 $596 $308 $557     
35 425 746 399 694     
45 625 925 582 860     
55 1,072 1,245 987 1,154     
60 1,369 1,424 1,256 1,317     
65 1,560 1,550 1,429 1,431     

 

 Mortality, 
Termination, 
Disability 

 CalPERS 1997-2015 
Experience Study  

 Mortality Improvement Scale 
2017 for postretirement 
mortality 

 CalPERS 1997-2015 
Experience Study  

 Mortality Improvement Scale 
2019 
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ACTUARIAL ASSUMPTIONS 

Assumption June 30, 2017 Valuation June 30, 2019 Valuation 

 Service 
Retirement 

 CalPERS 1997-2015 
Experience Study 

CalPERS Misc 
Hired < 9/15/12 2.5%@55 
Hired ≥ 9/15/12 2%@60 
Hired ≥ 1/1/13  
 Classic Member 2%@60 
 New Member 2%@62 

CalPERS Safety 
Hired < 1/1/13 3%@50 
Hired ≥ 1/1/13  
 Classic Member 3%@50 
 New Member 2.7%@57 

 Same 
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ACTUARIAL ASSUMPTIONS 

Assumption June 30, 2017 Valuation June 30, 2019 Valuation 

 Participation at 
Retirement 

 Actives: 
 Participating - 100% 
 Waived - 90% 

 Retirees: 
 Participating - 100% 
 Waived: 

- < 65 - 20% elect at 65 
- ≥ 65 - 0% 

 Tier I Actives: 
 Participating - 100% 
 Waived - 80%  

 Tier 2 Actives: 
 Participating - 60% 
 Waived: 

- Agency service < 3 
months - 60% 

- Agency service ≥ 3 
months - 40% 

 Retirees: 
 Participating - 100% 
 Waived: 

- < 65 - 20% elect at 65 
- ≥ 65 - 0% 
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ACTUARIAL ASSUMPTIONS 

Assumption June 30, 2017 Valuation June 30, 2019 Valuation 

 Medical Plan at 
Retirement 

 Participating: 
 Current plan election 
 UnitedHealthcare when 

eligible for Medicare if 
Medicare eligible plan not 
available for current plan 
election 

 Waived - Kaiser 

 Same 

 Marital Status 
at Retirement 

 Actives: 
 Married if currently elect 

2-party or family coverage 
 Waived - 80% married 

 Retirees - based on spouse 
information if provided 

 Same 
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ACTUARIAL ASSUMPTIONS 

Assumption June 30, 2017 Valuation June 30, 2019 Valuation 

 Retiree 
Coverage 
Election at 
Retirement 

 Covered - based on current 
coverage election 

 Waived 
 Single coverage if assumed 

not married 
 2-party coverage if assumed 

married 

 Same 

 Spouse Age  Actives - males 3 years older 
than females 

 Retirees - males 3 years older 
than females if spouse birth 
date not provided 

 Same 
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ACTUARIAL ASSUMPTIONS 

Assumption June 30, 2017 Valuation June 30, 2019 Valuation 

 Spouse & 
Dependent 
Coverage  at 
Retirement 

 Surviving spouse coverage - 
100% of married retirees elect 
CalPERS joint and survivor 
annuity 

 Family coverage: 
 Current actives: 

- Misc - 10% until age 65  
- Safety - 25% until age 65  

 Current retirees 
- Current coverage until 65 

 No coverage after age 65 

 Surviving spouse coverage - 
100% of married retirees elect 
CalPERS joint and survivor 
annuity 

 Family coverage: 
 Current actives: 

- Misc - 5% until age 65  
- Safety - 25% until age 65  

 Current retirees 
- Current coverage until 65 

 No coverage after age 65 

 Medicare 
Eligibility 

 100% eligible for Medicare at 
age 65 

 Medicare eligible retirees will 
elect Part B coverage 

 Same 
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ACTUARIAL METHODS 

Method June 30, 2017 Valuation June 30, 2019 Valuation 

 Cost Method  Entry Age Normal 
 Normal Cost is a level 

percentage of payroll 

 Same 

 Actuarial Value 
of Assets 

 Investment gains and losses 
spread over a 5-year rolling 
period 

 Not less than 80% nor more 
than 120% of market value 

 Same 

 Amortization 
Method 

 Level percent of payroll  Same 

 Amortization 
Periods 

 30-year fixed (closed) period 
for 2008/09 ARC 

 20-year fixed (closed) period 
for 6/30/18 projected UAAL for 
2018/19 ADC 

 30-year fixed (closed) period 
for 2008/09 ARC 

 18-year fixed (closed) period 
for 6/30/20 projected UAAL for 
2020/21 ADC 
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ACTUARIAL METHODS 

Method June 30, 2017 Valuation June 30, 2019 Valuation 

 Implicit 
Subsidy 

 Implicit subsidy estimate 
included for non-Medicare 
eligible retirees 

 Same 

 Projections  Valuation Results - closed 
group, no new hires 

 Projections: 
 Simplified open group 

projection 
 Total active pay increased in 

accordance with aggregate 
payroll assumption 

 Normal cost percentage of 
8.7% for new hires 

 No additional retirees from 
new hires over the 10-year 
projection period 

 Valuation Results - closed 
group, no new hires 

 Projections: 
 Simplified open group 

projection 
 Total active pay increased in 

accordance with aggregate 
payroll assumption 

 Normal cost percentage of 
1.6% for new hires25 

 No additional retirees from 
new hires over the 10-year 
projection period 

 
                                                      
25 Normal cost percentage of pay if all actives hired in the past 3 years received Tier 2 benefit. 
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DEFINITIONS 

 Actuarial 
Obligations 

 The Present Value of Benefits (PVB) is calculated as follows: 
 Project future employer-provided retiree benefits for current retirees 

and current active employees (future retirees) 
 Discount projected benefits to valuation date using the discount rate 
 Discount rate is the expected long-term net rate of return on assets 

for benefits projected to be paid from the OPEB trust and the 
expected long-term net rate of return on Town investments for 
benefits projected to be paid from Town assets 

 Allocate the PVB to past, current, and future working periods using 
the Entry Age Normal Cost Method 

 Normal Cost (NC) is portion of the PVB allocated to one fiscal year 
 Actuarial Accrued Liability (AAL) is the portion of the PVB allocated 

to prior Town service, that is, the accumulation of prior years’ NCs 
 Unfunded AAL (UAAL) is AAL less the Actuarial Value of Assets 
 Actuarial Value of Assets (AVA) smooths market value of assets 

(MVA) volatility by spreading investment gains and losses over 5 
years 
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DEFINITIONS 

Present Value of Benefits 
 
 
 

 
 
  

Present Value of Benefits
(With Plan Assets)

Unfunded 
Actuarial Accrued 

Future 
Normal
 Costs

Normal Cost

Assets

Present Value of Benefits
(Without Plan Assets)

Unfunded Actuarial 
Accrued Liability

Future 
Normal
 Costs

Normal Cost
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DEFINITIONS 

 PayGo Cost  Cash Subsidy is the Town’s pay-as-you-go cash payments for its 
portion of retiree premiums 

 Implicit Subsidy is the difference between the expected cost of retiree 
healthcare benefits, by age and gender, and retiree premiums, that is, 
it is the portion of retiree healthcare costs subsidized by active 
employee premiums 

 Terminology 
Used in 
Report 

 AAL - Actuarial Accrued Liability 
 ADC - Actuarially Determined Contribution 
 AVA - Actuarial Value of Assets 
 GASBS 75 - Governmental Accounting Standards Board Statement 

No. 75 
 MVA - Market Value of Assets 
 NC - Normal Cost 
 OPEB - Other (than pensions) Postemployment Benefits 
 PVB - Present Value of Benefits 
 UAAL - Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability 
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PREPARED BY: Arn Andrews 
 Assistant Town Manager 
   
 

Reviewed by: Town Manager, Assistant Town Manager, and Finance Director 
   
 

110 E. Main Street Los Gatos, CA 95030 ● (408)354-6832 
www.losgatosca.gov 

TOWN OF LOS GATOS                                          

COUNCIL FINANCE COMMITTEE 
REPORT 

MEETING DATE: 08/10/2020 

ITEM NO: 4 

DESK ITEM 

    

 

DATE:   August 10, 2020 

TO: Council Finance Committee 

FROM: Laurel Prevetti, Town Manager 

SUBJECT: Receive the Town of Los Gatos Retiree Healthcare Plan June 30, 2019 
Actuarial Valuation as Prepared by Bartel Associates, LLC  
 

 

RECOMMENDATION:  

Attachment 2 contains public comments received after distributing the staff report and before 11:01 
a.m. Monday August 10, 2020. 
 
 
Attachment previously distributed with the Staff Report: 
1. June 30, 2019 OPEB Actuarial Valuation Final Results 
 
Attachment received with this Desk Item: 

2. Public Comments received after distributing the staff report and before 11:01 a.m. 
Monday August 10, 2020. 
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1

Subject:  Comments for the Finance Committee - Meeting August 10, 2020
Attachments: Pension and OPEB Trust meeting - August 4, 2020.pdf; Slide A.pdf; Slide B.pdf; Slide C.pdf; slide 

D.pdf; Slide E.pdf; 1 implementing  gasb 68 april 2015.pdf

From: Phil Koen    
Sent: Monday, August 10, 2020 8:49 AM 
To: Rob Rennie <RRennie@losgatosca.gov>; Marico Sayoc <MSayoc@losgatosca.gov>; Rick Tinsley 

>; Terry Duryea < >; Ron Dickel <r  
Cc: BSpector <BSpector@losgatosca.gov>; Marcia Jensen <MJensen@losgatosca.gov>; Laurel Prevetti 
<LPrevetti@losgatosca.gov>; Stephen Conway <sconway@losgatosca.gov>; jvannada@gmail.com; Lee Fagot 

; Matthew Hudes   Maria Ristow < > 
Subject: Comments for the Finance Committee ‐ Meeting August 10, 2020 

Dear Members of the Finance Committee 

I have comments for your consideration on agenda items #4 and #5. 

Agenda Item #4 

This agenda item states that the Finance Committee’s only action is to “receive” the actuarial valuation and assumptions 
prepared by Bartel Associates for the Retiree Healthcare Plan that has already been presented and approved by the 
OPEB Oversight Committee. This strikes me as putting the cart before the horse. Furthermore, it is not apparent to me 
that the agenda item allows for any constructive discussion of the actuarial valuation including the assumptions used by 
Bartel Associates. 

By doing this, the Staff has denied the Finance Committee the ability to provide any comments or advice to the OPEB 
Oversight Committee prior to that Committee’s taking up the actuarial valuation. This also appears to circumvent the 
express intent of the enabling resolution of the Finance Committee which states that the “Committee shall be to serve in 
an advisory capacity to the Town Council regarding the annual review of and potential recommendations to address the 
Town’s CALPERS unfunded pension and other post‐employment benefits liabilities”.  It would be helpful if the Staff 
explained to the Committee and the public why they chose to pursue this course of action and did the OPEB Oversight 
Committee (which is essentially the Council) receive the benefit of the Finance Committee’s advice?  

I have attached the comments I sent to the OPEB Oversight Committee regarding the actuarial valuation. There are 
assumptions in the valuation that on the face of it do not appear to be supported by verifiable information, starting with 
the 6.75% discount rate used to determine the actuarial liability. I would also like to point out that the unfunded 
actuarial liability is based on an actuarial valuation of the plan assets and not the market value of the plan assets. Since 
we are not provided the necessary information regarding the CERBT Strategy 1 valuation as of June 30, 2020 we are 
unable to determine if the actuarial valuation of the plan assets of $18.3m is substantially the same as the market value. 
The last market value reported for the CERBT Strategy 1 was for the March 31,2020 and totaled $16.7m. We know that 
the equity market improved from March 31 to June 30, but we don’t know how that impacted the CERBT Strategy 1 
market value as of June 30, 2020. 

Regarding the 6.75% discount rate used in the valuation analysis, that rate is the target return rate for CERBT Strategy 1. 
The fund over its lifetime has only returned 4.74% net of all fees. What objective evidence is there to support the 6.75% 
discount rate? This is the single most important assumption and must be supported. 
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Agenda Item #5 
 
I have attached a white paper published April 2015 by the California Committee on Municipal Accounting regarding 
implementing GASB 68 – Accounting and Financial Reporting for Pensions. This white paper can be found on the Bartel 
Associates website under the Public Plans – General tab. As I understand it, a member of Bartel Associates was involved 
in drafting the white paper. 
 
I would like the Finance Committee to look at page 8 of this report where it states “each employer is solely responsible 
for its financial statements and, therefore, employer management is responsible for establishing financial reporting 
processes and controls over the measurement of its specific pension amounts. Regarding actuarial assumptions, 
employer management must support the assumptions with appropriate, reliable and verifiable information”. 
Additionally the AICPA State and Local Government Audit and Accounting Guide states “the employer is solely 
responsible for its financial statements and, therefore, it is the employer management’s responsibility to establish 
reporting processes and controls over the recognition, measurement, presentation and disclosure of it various pension 
amounts”. 
 
A question that this Committee should discuss with the external auditor is should the actuarial assumptions, and 
specifically the discount rate used in measuring the liabilities, be relied upon and is there appropriate, reliable and 
verifiable information that supports both the CALPERS valuation analysis of the Miscellaneous and Safety Pension Plans 
and the Bartel Associates valuation analysis of the retiree health care plan? 
 
There has been considerable discussion by the Finance Committee that the long run return assumptions used by 
CALPERS and potentially CERBT are unachievable. By relying on unrealistic return assumptions, the unfunded pension 
liability and the period pension expense will be materially understated in the financial statements. There should be a full 
and complete discussion with the external auditor as to whether the discount assumption in each valuation analysis is 
appropriate or if adjustments are needed. Specifically, how will the external auditor use and rely upon the valuation 
analysis given the lack of reliable and verifiable information regarding the discount rate? For the sake of being fiscally 
conservative, shouldn’t the Town adopt more conservative return assumptions in preparing the actuarial valuations? 
Are we meeting the needs of the individuals relying on these financial statements by using aggressive return 
assumptions? 
 
As the accounting literature clearly states, the Town as the employer is solely responsible for its financial statements. If 
adjustments to the CALPERS and Bartel Associates valuations analysis need to be made, the Town has the obligation and 
responsibility to make these changes. The Finance Committee in their advisory capacity should make a recommendation 
to the Council regarding the assumptions in the valuation analysis for each plan. 
 
Thank you for taking my comments. 
 
Phil Koen 
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From: Phil Koen
To: Marcia Jensen; "msayoc@losgatosca.gov"; BSpector; "Rob Rennie"
Cc: Laurel Prevetti; Arn Andrews; 
Subject: Pension and OPEB Trust meeting - August 4, 2020
Date: Monday, August 3, 2020 9:03:00 AM
Attachments: Slide A.pdf

Slide B.pdf
Slide C.pdf
slide D.pdf
Slide E.pdf

Dear Honorable Mayor and Council Members,

I am submitting the following comments for your review and consideration because I think it is
important that you have another perspective regarding the material that has been presented.  I have
comments on agenda item 3, 4 and 5.

Agenda Item #3

This Oversight Committee has selected to invest in the CERBT Strategy 1 as an investment vehicle for
prefunding of the Town’s other post-employment benefits. Strategy #1 is the riskiest of the three
investment strategies since it invests in a significantly higher percentage of equities versus Strategy 2
and Strategy 3. As of March 31, 2020, the strategy resulted in a 15.2% loss for the most recent
quarter reported and a 9.3% loss fiscal year to date. This is shown in exhibit E.

Since preservation of capital is the most important element of funding the OPEB liability, I question
the wisdom of pursuing the riskiest investment strategy offered by CERBT. The rational given for
choosing this strategy is this investment profile offers the highest investment return objective of the
three CERBT strategies. The target return of this strategy is 6.75%, which is used in the actuarial
valuation prepared by Bartels. I will discuss the implications of this shortly.

As shown in Exhibit D, CalPERS warns that “there is no guarantee that the portfolio will achieve its
investment objective”. And as reported, since inception (June 1, 2007) this strategy has generated a
net return of only 4.74%, which is materially below the target objective. Stated another way, the
Town has selected an investment strategy which exposes the prefunded monies to the most market
risk, the highest volatility as measured by standard deviation while producing investment returns
materially below the 6.75% benchmark. This is not a conservative approach and should be re-
evaluated by this Committee.

Agenda item #4

The Staff report states that the OPEB liabilities are currently 67.9% funded and that the unfunded
actuarial accrued liability is $8.7m as of June 30, 2019 based on the actuarial valuation report
prepared by Bartels. The report also points out that this is an increase in the funded status since the
last valuation report as of June 30, 2017.  But is this really so? The answer to that question is that it
depends on the assumptions used in preparing the valuation report.
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 March 13, 2020 
 


13    
 


VALUATION RESULTS 


Actuarial Obligations 
 


Actuarial Obligations 
(Amounts in 000’s) 


6/30/17 Valuation 6/30/19 Valuation 
Actual 
6/30/17 


Projected  
6/30/19 


Actual 
6/30/19 


Projected 
6/30/20 


Projected 
6/30/21 


� Discount Rate 6.75% 6.75% 6.75% 6.75% 6.75% 
� Present Value of Benefits     
x Actives $19,569 n/a $19,848 n/a n/a 
x Retirees 15,436         n/a 16,952         n/a         n/a 
x Total 35,005 $37,106 36,800 $37,794 $38,814 


� Actuarial Accrued Liability         
x Actives 9,337 n/a 10,065 n/a n/a 
x Retirees 15,436       n/a 16,952       n/a       n/a 
x Total 24,773 28,061 27,017 28,568 30,155 


� Actuarial Value of Assets 13,605 17,084 18,341 20,259 21,949 
� Unfunded AAL 11,168 10,977 8,676 8,309 8,206 
� Funded Percentage 54.9% 60.9% 67.9% 70.9% 72.8% 
� Annual Cost for Following Year         
x Normal Cost 1,247 1,323 1,217 1,191 1,171 
x PEMHCA Administrative Fees 4 4 2 2 2 
x CERBT Administrative Expenses        8      10        9      10      11 
x Annual Cost 1,259 1,337 1,228 1,203 1,184 


 
 


   


 


 March 13, 2020 
 


14    
 


VALUATION RESULTS 


Actuarial Obligations 
June 30, 2019 


 


Actuarial Obligations 
(Amounts in 000’s) 


Cash 
Subsidy 


Implicit 
Subsidy 


Total 
Subsidy 


� Discount Rate 6.75% 6.75% 6.75% 
� Present Value of Benefits    


x Actives $16,486 $3,362 $19,848 
x Retirees 15,694 1,258 16,952 
x Total 32,180 4,620 36,800 


� Actuarial Accrued Liability       
x Actives 8,358 1,707 10,065 
x Retirees 15,694 1,258 16,952 
x Total 24,052 2,965 27,017 


� Actuarial Value of Assets8 16,328 2,013 18,341 
� Unfunded AAL 7,724 952 8,676 
� Annual Cost 2020/21       


x Normal Cost 993 197 1,191 
x PEMHCA Administrative Fee 2 n/a 2 
x CERBT Administrative Expenses      10  n/a      10 
x Annual Cost 1,005 197 1,203 


                                                      
8 Actuarial Value of Assets allocated to cash subsidy and implicit subsidy in proportion to Actuarial Accrued Liability. 
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VALUATION RESULTS 


CERBT Prefunding19 
CERBT Target Investment Allocation 


 


� CERBT Investment Strategy CERBT #1 CERBT #2 CERBT #3 
� Global Equity 59% 40% 22% 
� Fixed Income 25% 43% 49% 
� TIPS 5% 5% 16% 
� REITs 8% 8% 8% 
� Commodities     3%     4%     5% 
� Total 100% 100% 100% 
� Long-Term Expected Real Return20 4.14% 3.54% 2.83% 
� Long-Term Inflation Assumption 2.75% 2.75% 2.75% 
� Assumed Investment Expenses (0.05%) (0.05%) (0.05%) 
� Long-Term Expected Net Nominal Return 6.84% 6.24% 5.53% 
� Recommended Discount Rate 6.75% 6.25% 5.50% 


                                                      
19 Bartel Associates is not an investment advisor and cannot recommend specific OPEB trusts.  CERBT funds are shown for 
illustrative purposes only.  Other OPEB trust options are available. 
20 Using Bartel Associates’ 2017 capital market assumptions which are based on a survey of various investment advisors’ 
expected asset class returns.  
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VALUATION RESULTS 


CERBT Prefunding 
(Amounts in 000’s) 


 


� Investment Strategy CERBT #1 CERBT #2 CERBT #3 
� Discount Rate 6.75% 6.25% 5.50% 
� Present Value of Benefits  $36,800 $39,792 $45,057 
� Funded Status - 6/30/19    
x Actuarial Accrued Liability 27,017 28,649 31,414 
x Actuarial Value of Assets 18,341 18,341 18,341 
x Unfunded AAL 8,676 10,308 13,073 
x Funded Percentage 67.9% 64.0% 58.4% 


� ADC 2020/21    
x Annual Cost 1,203 1,322 1,528 
x UAAL Amortization21    656    761    922 
x Total ADC 1,859 2,082 2,451 


� ADC% 2020/21 11.0% 12.4% 14.5% 
  


                                                      
21 Amortized as a level percentage of payroll over a 18-year period. 


Page 38


a o
o


O


O_0


O O


a 3240








 
 


   


 


 March 13, 2020 
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ACTUARIAL METHODS 


Method June 30, 2017 Valuation June 30, 2019 Valuation 
� Implicit 


Subsidy 
x Implicit subsidy estimate 


included for non-Medicare 
eligible retirees 


x Same 


� Projections x Valuation Results - closed 
group, no new hires 


x Projections: 
¾ Simplified open group 


projection 
¾ Total active pay increased in 


accordance with aggregate 
payroll assumption 


¾ Normal cost percentage of 
8.7% for new hires 


¾ No additional retirees from 
new hires over the 10-year 
projection period 


x Valuation Results - closed 
group, no new hires 


x Projections: 
¾ Simplified open group 


projection 
¾ Total active pay increased in 


accordance with aggregate 
payroll assumption 


¾ Normal cost percentage of 
1.6% for new hires25 


¾ No additional retirees from 
new hires over the 10-year 
projection period 


 
                                                      
25 Normal cost percentage of pay if all actives hired in the past 3 years received Tier 2 benefit. 
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DEFINITIONS 


� Actuarial 
Obligations 


x The Present Value of Benefits (PVB) is calculated as follows: 
¾ Project future employer-provided retiree benefits for current retirees 


and current active employees (future retirees) 
¾ Discount projected benefits to valuation date using the discount rate 
¾ Discount rate is the expected long-term net rate of return on assets 


for benefits projected to be paid from the OPEB trust and the 
expected long-term net rate of return on Town investments for 
benefits projected to be paid from Town assets 


¾ Allocate the PVB to past, current, and future working periods using 
the Entry Age Normal Cost Method 


x Normal Cost (NC) is portion of the PVB allocated to one fiscal year 
x Actuarial Accrued Liability (AAL) is the portion of the PVB allocated 


to prior Town service, that is, the accumulation of prior years’ NCs 
x Unfunded AAL (UAAL) is AAL less the Actuarial Value of Assets 
x Actuarial Value of Assets (AVA) smooths market value of assets 


(MVA) volatility by spreading investment gains and losses over 5 
years 
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If you refer to Exhibit A, you will see under the Actual June 30, 2019 column the funded percentage
of 67.9% and the 6.75% discount rate which was used in computing the valuation. The funded
percentage is substantially determined by the discount rate. The higher the discount rate, the
higher the funded percentage. The lower the discount rate, the lower the funded percentage.

If you look at Exhibit C, you will see that the discount rate represents the “expected long-term NET
RATE OF RETURN on assets projected to be paid from the OPEB Trust”. A question that this
Oversight Committee should address is why you are comfortable with a 6.75% discount rate when
the CERBT Strategy #1 performance from inception has only produced a 4.74% return? What
objective evidence do you have that informs you that the discount rate of 6.75% is the appropriate
“expected long-term net rate of return”? As Trustees, wouldn’t it be more prudent to use a more
conservative rate for purposes of the valuation analysis?

This is a very important question and is clearly highlighted in Exhibit B. Here Bartels is presenting the
ALTERNATIVE funding percentages achieve if different discount rates are used in the valuation
analysis. Specifically, if this Committee had selected more conservative net rate of returns of 6.25%
and 5.5% (by selecting Strategy #2 or Strategy #3), the funding percentages would be 64% and
58.4% respectively. Please note that even these target rates are still materially greater than the
actual returns achieved, which would strongly suggest the prudent approach is to use more
conservative discount rates and investing strategies.

Here is the most troubling piece of all of this – namely by using the most aggressive and risky
discount rate, the Town is able to show the LOWEST actuarially determined contribution which is
the minimum amount required to be paid into the benefit plan. Again, referring to Exhibit B, under
Strategy #1 the Town’s ADC (actuarially determined contribution) is $1.9m for FY 21. If the
Committee had selected Strategy #3 which is the most conservative and least risky investment
strategy, the ADC would be $2.6m or 32% higher! Simply put, by selecting Strategy #1, the Town is
able to contribute less money on an annual basis into the OPEB based on the “hope” that the
investment returns will be substantially higher and therefore higher levels of contributions are
not required. This is the bet the Committee is making if they accept this valuation report and
continue with Strategy #1 .

This is hardly consistent with the message that has been put forth that the Town uses conservative
budgeting practices. It is my recommendation that the Committee direct Staff to adopt more
realistic net rate of return assumptions (i.e. 4.74%) to determine the required ADC. Why set the
Town up “for failure” by adopting an unrealistic expected long-term net rate of return which is highly
unlikely to be achieved which then results in the ADC being understated?

I would like to make one last point which hopefully convinces you of the risk in the current approach.
Again, referring to Exhibit A, under the column Projected June 30, 2020 you can see that the
valuation analysis projects that as of June 30, 2020 the value of the assets in the trust fund is $20.3m
and a year later grows to $21.9m. This reflects the assumption that every year Strategy 1 will
generate net returns of 6.75%.  And it is because of that assumption, the valuation analysis shows
the funded percentage every year improving. Ask yourself, is this a reasonable and prudent
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assumption given that the quarter ending March 30, 2020 generated a fiscal year to date decline of
9.3% and that inception to date the net return has been 4.74%?

Agenda Item #5

The Staff report discusses the concept of “unique market exposure” and gives an example of this
concept in page 2 of the report. However, I have a slightly different understanding,  which I think the
Committee should validate with CALPERS. The issue of when a payment is made to CALPERS is a non-
issue since CALPERS time weights the amount of the ADP investment not the rate of return. Using
the Staff’s example, if PERF Fund had a 10% gain for the entire year and the Town made an ADP of
$5m on January 1 (at the mid-point of the fiscal year), CALPERS would compute the gain on the $5m
by time weighting the investment and then multiplying it by the full year performance return,
regardless of market fluctuations from the date of the ADP until the end of the fiscal period. That
means the $5m would be effectively invested for only 6 months, resulting in only $2.5m being time
weighted exposed to the full year return of 10%. Since the full year return of 10% is greater than the
7% expected rate of return, the ADP would generate a “gain” of $75k (3% x $2.5m) and not a “loss”
as suggested by the Staff. (As a side note, It would be helpful if Staff showed the calculations which
support their position that the ADP “would be allocated a proportionate investment loss as opposed
to an investment gain).

The important point here is that CALPERS uses the return for the entire year in determining
whether or not a gain or loss basis is created and time weights the ADP to avoid the exact situation
the Staff has identified. This approach neutralizes all “market timing issues” since the investment
return is applied based on the full year results. Based on my understanding CALPERS does not track
the gain or loss from an ADP separately from the full year investment return. This should be very
easy to verify and I would encourage the Committee to request Staff to verify what I have outlined
above.

Assuming I am correct, the timing of making an ADP during a fiscal year therefore is a non-issue with
regard to computing return performance for the ADP. Having said that, the default condition should
be to make an ADP as soon as possible because of the benefit of saving the 7% interest charged by
CALPERS. Once a loss basis is extinguished, the interest charge associated with that loss basis stops.

Thank you for your time.

Phil Koen
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 March 13, 2020 13 

VALUATION RESULTS 

Actuarial Obligations 

Actuarial Obligations 
(Amounts in 000’s) 

6/30/17 Valuation 6/30/19 Valuation 
Actual 
6/30/17 

Projected 
6/30/19 

Actual 
6/30/19 

Projected 
6/30/20 

Projected 
6/30/21 

� Discount Rate 6.75% 6.75% 6.75% 6.75% 6.75% 
� Present Value of Benefits
x Actives $19,569 n/a $19,848 n/a n/a 
x Retirees 15,436         n/a 16,952         n/a         n/a 
x Total 35,005 $37,106 36,800 $37,794 $38,814 

� Actuarial Accrued Liability
x Actives 9,337 n/a 10,065 n/a n/a 
x Retirees 15,436       n/a 16,952       n/a       n/a 
x Total 24,773 28,061 27,017 28,568 30,155 

� Actuarial Value of Assets 13,605 17,084 18,341 20,259 21,949 
� Unfunded AAL 11,168 10,977 8,676 8,309 8,206 
� Funded Percentage 54.9% 60.9% 67.9% 70.9% 72.8% 
� Annual Cost for Following Year
x Normal Cost 1,247 1,323 1,217 1,191 1,171 
x PEMHCA Administrative Fees 4 4 2 2 2 
x CERBT Administrative Expenses        8      10        9      10      11 
x Annual Cost 1,259 1,337 1,228 1,203 1,184 

 March 13, 2020 14 

VALUATION RESULTS 

Actuarial Obligations 
June 30, 2019 

Actuarial Obligations 
(Amounts in 000’s) 

Cash 
Subsidy 

Implicit 
Subsidy 

Total 
Subsidy 

� Discount Rate 6.75% 6.75% 6.75% 
� Present Value of Benefits

x Actives $16,486 $3,362 $19,848 
x Retirees 15,694 1,258 16,952 
x Total 32,180 4,620 36,800 

� Actuarial Accrued Liability
x Actives 8,358 1,707 10,065 
x Retirees 15,694 1,258 16,952 
x Total 24,052 2,965 27,017 

� Actuarial Value of Assets8 16,328 2,013 18,341 
� Unfunded AAL 7,724 952 8,676 
� Annual Cost 2020/21

x Normal Cost 993 197 1,191 
x PEMHCA Administrative Fee 2 n/a 2 
x CERBT Administrative Expenses      10  n/a      10 
x Annual Cost 1,005 197 1,203 

8 Actuarial Value of Assets allocated to cash subsidy and implicit subsidy in proportion to Actuarial Accrued Liability. 
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 March 13, 2020 
 

23

VALUATION RESULTS 

CERBT Prefunding19 
CERBT Target Investment Allocation 

� CERBT Investment Strategy CERBT #1 CERBT #2 CERBT #3 
� Global Equity 59% 40% 22% 
� Fixed Income 25% 43% 49% 
� TIPS 5% 5% 16% 
� REITs 8% 8% 8% 
� Commodities     3%     4%     5% 
� Total 100% 100% 100% 
� Long-Term Expected Real Return20 4.14% 3.54% 2.83% 
� Long-Term Inflation Assumption 2.75% 2.75% 2.75% 
� Assumed Investment Expenses (0.05%) (0.05%) (0.05%) 
� Long-Term Expected Net Nominal Return 6.84% 6.24% 5.53% 
� Recommended Discount Rate 6.75% 6.25% 5.50% 

19 Bartel Associates is not an investment advisor and cannot recommend specific OPEB trusts.  CERBT funds are shown for 
illustrative purposes only.  Other OPEB trust options are available. 
20 Using Bartel Associates’ 2017 capital market assumptions which are based on a survey of various investment advisors’ 
expected asset class returns.  

 March 13, 2020 24 

VALUATION RESULTS 

CERBT Prefunding 
(Amounts in 000’s) 

� Investment Strategy CERBT #1 CERBT #2 CERBT #3 
� Discount Rate 6.75% 6.25% 5.50% 
� Present Value of Benefits $36,800 $39,792 $45,057 
� Funded Status - 6/30/19
x Actuarial Accrued Liability 27,017 28,649 31,414 
x Actuarial Value of Assets 18,341 18,341 18,341 
x Unfunded AAL 8,676 10,308 13,073 
x Funded Percentage 67.9% 64.0% 58.4% 

� ADC 2020/21  
x Annual Cost 1,203 1,322 1,528 
x UAAL Amortization21    656    761    922 
x Total ADC 1,859 2,082 2,451 

� ADC% 2020/21 11.0% 12.4% 14.5%

21 Amortized as a level percentage of payroll over a 18-year period. 
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 March 13, 2020 E-32

ACTUARIAL METHODS 

Method June 30, 2017 Valuation June 30, 2019 Valuation 
� Implicit

Subsidy
x Implicit subsidy estimate 

included for non-Medicare 
eligible retirees 

x Same 

� Projections x Valuation Results - closed 
group, no new hires 

x Projections: 
¾ Simplified open group

projection
¾ Total active pay increased in

accordance with aggregate
payroll assumption

¾ Normal cost percentage of
8.7% for new hires

¾ No additional retirees from
new hires over the 10-year
projection period

x Valuation Results - closed 
group, no new hires 

x Projections: 
¾ Simplified open group

projection
¾ Total active pay increased in

accordance with aggregate
payroll assumption

¾ Normal cost percentage of
1.6% for new hires25

¾ No additional retirees from
new hires over the 10-year
projection period

25 Normal cost percentage of pay if all actives hired in the past 3 years received Tier 2 benefit. 
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DEFINITIONS 

� Actuarial
Obligations

x The Present Value of Benefits (PVB) is calculated as follows: 
¾ Project future employer-provided retiree benefits for current retirees

and current active employees (future retirees)
¾ Discount projected benefits to valuation date using the discount rate
¾ Discount rate is the expected long-term net rate of return on assets

for benefits projected to be paid from the OPEB trust and the
expected long-term net rate of return on Town investments for
benefits projected to be paid from Town assets

¾ Allocate the PVB to past, current, and future working periods using
the Entry Age Normal Cost Method

x Normal Cost (NC) is portion of the PVB allocated to one fiscal year 
x Actuarial Accrued Liability (AAL) is the portion of the PVB allocated 

to prior Town service, that is, the accumulation of prior years’ NCs 
x Unfunded AAL (UAAL) is AAL less the Actuarial Value of Assets 
x Actuarial Value of Assets (AVA) smooths market value of assets 

(MVA) volatility by spreading investment gains and losses over 5 
years 
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I. Introduction

A. Objectives for the CCMA White Paper

The Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB) issued its Statement No. 68, 
Accounting and Financial Reporting for Pensions - An Amendment of GASB Statement No. 27 
(“GASB 68”), with new pension reporting requirements for employers.  GASB also issued 
Statement No. 71, Pension Transition for Contributions Made Subsequent to the Measurement 
Date – An Amendment of GASB Statement No. 68 (“GASB 71”), to clarify the transition year 
provisions of GASB 68.   Statements issued by GASB collectively establish the foundation of 
Generally Accepted Accounting Principles (“GAAP”).  Local governments follow these 
accounting principles when preparing their financial statements to receive “clean,” unmodified 
audit opinions from their external auditors. 

This CCMA White Paper has been prepared to assist California local governments and their 
auditors with the implementation of the new pension statement.  For most local governments 
with July 1 to June 30 fiscal years, implementation will be required in the June 30, 2015 
financial statements.  Specific focus and sample disclosures are provided for local governments 
participating in the California Public Employees’ Retirement System (CalPERS).  However, 
concepts set forth in this CCMA White Paper are also applicable to other retirement systems. 

CalPERS and other pension systems may continue to develop their implementation approach as 
they prepare data for use by participating employers.  Readers are encouraged to monitor the 
CalPERS GASB 68 web page and other communication that may be provided directly from local 
government pension systems for the most current status of available information. While every 
effort has been made for consistency with current information available from CalPERS, this 
White Paper is not a representation of CalPERS and CalPERS is not responsible for its content. 

Scope and Limitations:  This CCMA White Paper summarizes and does not contain all of the 
information contained in GASB 68, GASB 71, and the related American Institute of Certified 
Public Accountants (AICPA) State and Local Government Expert Panel (SLGEP) Pension 
Whitepaper Series.  Readers should examine those documents to fully understand the details of 
their responsibilities. Local governments and their auditors must apply their own professional 
judgment to determine if information in this CCMA White Paper is appropriate for their facts 
and circumstances and must ultimately draw their own conclusions as to the proper 
implementation of GASB 68, GASB 71, and interpretation of the related AICPA SLGEP 
Pension Whitepaper Series.   

B. Key Elements of the New Pension Statement

GASB’s Summary 
GASB has prepared a seven page summary of the new pension statement, which provides a 
helpful introduction and detail on the statement’s changes.  The GASB summary is attached as 
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For most local governments, the Net Pension Liability will add a significant liability that might 
be comparable to or even greater than the local government’s long-term municipal bond 
obligations.  It is likely to significantly reduce the value of the local government’s ending net 
position and may create a deficit.  In some cases, the local government might have a Net Pension 
Asset.  For the purposes of this CCMA White Paper, the term Net Pension Liability will be used 
to refer to either a Net Pension Asset or a Net Pension Liability. 

Statement�of�Net�Position
June�30,�2015

Governmental BusinessͲType
Activities Activities

ASSETS
Cash 10,000,000$��� 20,000,000$���
Net�Receivables 5,000,000������� 7,000,000�������
Capital�Assets� 80,000,000����� 120,000,000���

DEFERRRED�OUTFLOWS�OF�RESOURCES 9,000,000������� 1,000,000�������

LIABILITIES
Payables 400,000����������� 600,000�����������
LongͲterm�Liabilities 60,000,000����� 90,000,000�����
Net�Pension�Liability 50,000,000����� 10,000,000�����

DEFERRED�INFLOWS�OF�RESOURCES 1,000,000������� 200,000�����������

NET�POSITION (7,400,000)$���� 47,200,000$���

Accounts�introduced�or�impacted�by�GASB�68

2. The Annual Pension Expense is No Longer the Cash-basis Required Contribution to
CalPERS or Other Retirement System

Employers contracting with CalPERS or another retirement system to administer pension 
benefits are typically making periodic required contributions each pay period as a percentage of 
employee salaries.  These contributions are typically budgeted and expensed as paid on a cash 
basis.  Employer contribution rates are set from a prior year actuarial valuation using economic, 
demographic, and smoothing policies designed to provide employers advance notice and time to 
adjust budgetary allocations to provide funding for the required pension contributions.   

GASB 68 does not change CalPERS or other retirement system policies, contribution rates, or 
cash flow.  With this new pension statement, however, local governments will move from a 
contribution cash basis expense to a new financial reporting measure that is typically more 
fiscally conservative and accelerates the recognition of gains and losses over a shorter 
amortization period.  For example, a lower investment earnings discount assumption may be 
used to measure pension liabilities for periods in which future benefit payments are not funded.  
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The cost of benefit changes will be expensed immediately. Also, the impact of economic and 
demographic assumption changes, and differences between expected and actual actuarial 
experience, will now be amortized over the average remaining service life of the plan’s 
employees.  Employers with an older employee base will be amortizing changes over a shorter 
period than employers with a younger employee base, with the intent to match the service cost of 
the work force with the remaining service periods. 

As a result, the pension expense used for financial reporting purposes is likely to be larger than 
measured for contribution/funding purposes, and will likely be more volatile from year-to-year 
as both favorable and unfavorable results flow through the statements on an accelerated basis.   

This expense impact is limited to the Government-wide and Proprietary Fund financial 
statements, and does not impact the modified accrual current resources focus of the General 
Fund, other governmental funds, or the budget-to-actual comparison. 

3. CalPERS Data for Plan Net Position and Annual Pension Data will Likely be Available Late
in the Fiscal Year and Will be Based Upon Prior Year CalPERS Data

CalPERS maintains the data needed by participating employers to analyze, validate, and record 
annual pension accounting entries.  Employers will be dependent upon CalPERS to provide data 
to complete the local government financial reporting process. The data will need to be audited by 
a CalPERS external auditor in a manner acceptable to the local government’s external auditor.   

CalPERS currently provides actuarial “Funding Valuations” for public agencies about 15 months 
after the date of valuation.  For example, Funding Valuations from June 2013 were released in 
October 2014, and included contribution rates for the 2016 fiscal year.  A new, second actuarial 
report, consistent with GASB 68 assumptions, will now be needed from CalPERS to provide 
data for financial reporting.   Actuarial data from the June 2013 “valuation date” will be rolled 
forward to a June 2014 “measurement date” for use in June 2015 financial statements.  June 
2015 data will not be available in time for local governments to include in their June 2015 
financial statements.  Accordingly, most local governments will use a measurement date one 
year prior to the financial reporting date.  

C. Getting Started

The following are suggested steps to prepare for GASB 68 implementation.   
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1.  Read GASB Summary and Become Familiar with the Details of the Statement  

Become familiar with new accounting terminology and the underlying actuarial terminology by 
reading the attached GASB 68 Summary in Appendix A, and the full Statement available on the 
GASB web page.  Look at sample financial statements to visualize the new lines that will appear 
on the local government’s Statement of Net Position.  

2.  Review the Local Government’s Pension Plans and Their Form of Administration 

Read the local government’s prior year financial statement footnote regarding the local 
government’s pension benefits and their administration.  How many plans does the local 
government administer?  Are there separate plans for Safety and Miscellaneous employees?  Are 
separate tiers of benefits offered to employees with different hire dates?  If the local government 
has at least 100 active participants in a plan, the plan is administered by CalPERS as an agent 
multiple-employer plan that pools assets for investment purposes but does not share risk.  If the 
local government has fewer than 100 active participants in a plan, it is administered by CalPERS 
as part of a cost-sharing multiple-employer plan that shares risk between employers. An 
employer may have both agent and cost-sharing plans with CalPERS. Also, an employer may 
change from an agent to cost-sharing plan due to a decrease in active membership in a given 
year.  Have any new tiers or benefit changes been implemented during the year? A single 
employer may have several plans to address in its GASB 68 implementation.    

Obtain the most recent funding actuarial valuation for each plan, or rate pool within a plan.  Each 
plan will be separately evaluated and disclosed, then aggregated for presentation on the 
Statement of Net Position.  

3. Understand the Employer’s Responsibility for Actuarial Assumptions and Participant Data 
Validation 

The AICPA has released guidance to government auditors regarding the testing and evaluation of 
a local government’s reported net pension liabilities.  This guidance identifies employer 
responsibilities for validating the participant data used by a plan administrator (e.g. CalPERS) in 
its actuarial reports.  Each local government will need to obtain and consider the actuarial 
assumptions and census data used by its plan administrator in preparing its actuarial information.  
Additional information about employer and auditor responsibilities is presented in a later section 
of this document. 

4. Discuss Process and Disclosures with External Auditors 
 
Here are sample questions to discuss with the local government’s external auditor: 

x What information will be available from the plan administrator and when?  Has there 
been communication with the plan administrator and actuary?   

x How will timing of plan data impact the audit and financial statements publication 
timeline?  Delays by the plan administrator or census data inconsistencies could delay the 
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local government’s audit, financial statement publication, City Council reporting, Federal 
and State reporting, and bond continuing disclosure timelines. 

x Have the “Valuation Date” and “Measurement Date” of balances to report in the June 
2015 financial statements been established?  In the year of implementation, adjustments 
to beginning net position are required.  

x How is the local government training its staff to prepare accounting entries, footnotes, 
and RSI tables?  What assistance will the auditor provide? 

x What steps is the local government taking to validate participant data and review 
actuarial assumptions? 

x How will the local government’s auditor use and rely upon the plan administrator’s 
audited data? 
 

5. Brief Management and City Council/Governing Board on Impacts 
 
Here are sample GASB 68 speaking points for briefing management and elected officials: 

x New accounting standards will provide additional transparency on long-term pension 
obligations in annual financial reports. 

x Local governments will now receive two actuarial reports for each of its plans:  One for 
funding contributions and a second accounting valuation for financial reporting. 

x Actuarial valuations for financial reporting will use new fiscally conservative pension 
measurements. 

x Economic gains and losses and demographic changes will amortize over an accelerated 
period. 

x Cash flow and contribution rates are not impacted by accounting standards. 
x New financial statement disclosures can facilitate discussion on long-term planning to 

meet pension obligations. 
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Footnote 1 – The SLGEP Whitepaper Series is an “other auditing publication” and has no authoritative status, 
however, it may assist auditors in understanding and applying certain auditing standards.  Users should consult 
original materials referenced in the whitepapers. 

II. Employer and Auditor Responsibilities

A. Employer Responsibility for Local Governments

Cost-Sharing Multiple-Employer Plans 

The State and Local Government Expert Panel (SLGEP) of the American Institute of Certified 
Public Accountants (AICPA) published a white paper to describe accounting and auditing issues 
facing governmental employers that participate in cost-sharing multiple-employer defined 
benefit pension plans, as well as best practice solutions to address the issues. The SLGEP 
Whitepaper, Governmental Employer Participation in Cost-Sharing Multiple-Employer Plans: 
Issues Related to Information for Employer Reporting1, points out that each employer is 
responsible for evaluating the information used to recognize and disclose pension amounts in its 
financial statements. This SLGEP whitepaper recommends that cost-sharing plans calculate and 
present in schedules each employer’s allocation percentage and proportionate share of collective 
pension amounts, and subject the schedules to audit. Employers may use the plan auditor’s report 
on the schedules to provide evidence that the pension amounts allocated to the employer and 
included in the employer’s financial statements are not materially misstated. 

Agent Multiple-Employer Plans 

The SLGEP also published a whitepaper to describe accounting and auditing issues facing 
governmental employers that participate in agent multiple-employer defined benefit pension 
plans, as well as best practice solutions to address the issues. The SLGEP Whitepaper, 
Governmental Employer Participation in Agent Multiple-Employer Plans: Issues Related to 
Information for Employer Reporting1, requires employers and their auditors to verify the 
completeness and accuracy of census data used by actuaries to calculate pension amounts.  
Related to the accuracy of census data, the whitepaper states: 

“Employer management must also be able to support the underlying census data 
used by the actuary. As the employer has access to the records substantiating the 
census data provided on active members, the employer should have processes and 
controls in place to determine that complete and accurate information is reported 
to the plan and the plan actuary regarding active members. Management should 
obtain on an annual basis the census data file submitted by the plan to the actuary 
and determine whether the census data is complete and accurate. In evaluating the 
census data file, the employer may compare the information to underlying payroll 
records and the prior year census data file. The employer may also obtain a roll 
forward of the census data from one year to the next and review a reconciliation 
for any significant differences.” 
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Local governments should use professional judgment in conjunction with consultation with their 
auditors in fulfilling their responsibilities for amounts reported in their basic financial statements.  
 
Local governments should compare their active member data to a detailed census data file 
provided by the actuary who prepared the funding valuation.  For example, CalPERS will 
provide, upon request, census data files for Miscellaneous and Safety members that include all of 
the pertinent data elements that need to be verified, including CalPERS employee identification 
number, birth date, start date, pay rate, etc. 

 
Local governments should compare the total count of active employees in their records to the 
total count of active employees in the census data file. Local governments should also compare 
the census data total counts from year to year and analyze the net change in order to determine 
the accuracy and completeness of the census data underlying the actuarial valuation.  For 
example, CalPERS provides Appendix C in funding valuations for agent multiple-employer 
plans, which reports current year and prior year census information. Local governments should 
analyze the net change from the prior year to the current year and investigate any unexpected 
results. 
 
Local governments should also select a sample of active employees in the CalPERS detailed data 
file to compare key data elements including birth date, start date, and pay rate to their personnel 
records. Local governments may determine the procedures to perform and the sample size to use 
for the comparisons in conjunction with consultation with their auditors.  
 
Identifying timing differences and the effects of any retroactive adjustments will be important in 
reconciling the local government’s data to the actuary’s detail data. For example, new employees 
hired in June 2013 may be listed in the local government’s data but not the actuary’s June 2013 
valuation data. Depending on the nature of differences identified, tracing data back to supporting 
records may be necessary to determine which data source is correct. 
 
In order to satisfy auditors pertaining to this new employer responsibility over pension census 
data, local governments should develop procedures that include documentation of the tasks 
performed and the conclusions reached. 
 
The SLGEP Whitepaper Series also point out that each employer is “solely responsible for its 
financial statements and, therefore, employer management is responsible for establishing 
financial reporting processes and controls over the measurement of its specific pension 
amounts.” Regarding actuarial assumptions, “employer management must support the 
assumptions with appropriate, reliable, and verifiable information”. The whitepaper points out 
that it is ordinarily not sufficient to rely solely on assumptions provided by the actuary.  Local 
governments participating in CalPERS plans should read and understand the actuarial 
assumptions underlying the employer’s pension amounts provided in the actuarial reports. It is 
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the responsibility of the employer to communicate to its actuary and to its auditor any 
assumptions that were identified by the employer as being unreasonable during its review of the 
assumptions that were used for its actuarial valuation.   

Single-employer Plans 

Although not specifically addressed by a separate SLGEP whitepaper, each local government 
with a single-employer plan is solely responsible for its financial statements and, therefore, 
employer management is responsible for establishing financial reporting processes and controls 
over the measurement of its specific pension amounts.   Local governments with single-employer 
plans are also responsible for evaluating the information used to recognize and disclose pension 
amounts in their financial statements. As with the other types of plans, management must 
understand and support the actuarial assumptions and census data with verifiable information. 
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B. Employer Auditor’s Responsibility for Auditing Census Data of Defined Benefit Pension 
Plan Members 

Under GASB 68, a state or local government employer will report the Net Pension Liability 
associated with its defined benefit pension plan(s) that is administered through a trust or 
equivalent arrangement. An employer may participate in a single-employer plan, an agent 
multiple-employer plan, a cost-sharing multiple-employer plan, or a combination of such plans.  
The Net Pension Liability for each plan type is calculated based on an actuarially determined 
Total Pension Liability less the value of the plan’s net position as of a selected measurement 
date. The Total Pension Liability is measured based on an actuarial valuation, which calculates 
the actuarial present value of projected benefit payments based on a set of census data and a set 
of actuarial assumptions under the entry age actuarial cost method. The census data is the 
demographic data of plan participants.  

In planning the audit approach from the employer auditor’s perspective, the employer auditor 
must apply AU-C Section 9600, Special Considerations—Audits of Group Financial Statements 
(Including the Work of Component Auditors) Auditing Interpretation No. 1, Auditor of 
Participating Employer in a Governmental Pension Plan, which makes it clear that a 
governmental pension plan is not a component of the employer for purposes of reporting pension 
amounts in accordance with GASB 68.  Based on this interpretation, it would not be appropriate 
for an employer auditor to make reference to the audit report of the pension plan auditor when 
forming an opinion on the employer’s basic financial statements.  However, when the pension 
plan is reported as a fiduciary fund in the employer’s basic financial statements, the employer 
auditor would apply the group audit standards set forth in AU-C Section 600, Special 
Considerations—Audits of Group Financial Statements (Including the Work of Component 
Auditors), for purposes of reporting on the opinion unit that includes the pension plan fiduciary 
fund. 

The auditor of the employer’s financial statements should develop an audit plan when auditing 
pension information in the employer’s financial statements and supplemental schedules. This 
section is intended to provide a summary of considerations to be made by the employer auditor 
in developing an audit plan for the employer’s census data used by the actuary in estimating the 
defined benefit pension plan’s total pension liability.   

The census data is the demographic data of plan members; key elements may include: date of 
birth; date of hire or years of service; gender; marital status; eligible compensation; class of 
employee; date of termination or retirement; spouse date of birth; and employment status (i.e., 
active, inactive or retired.) The underlying accounting records of the census data are usually 
maintained by different parties. However, the pension plan keeps a record of all census data and 
provides that data to the plan actuary. Understanding whether the employer or pension plan 
maintains the underlying accounting records for the census data is key to establishing the audit 
plan for the census data.  The underlying accounting records for the census data of active plan 
members are usually maintained by the employer.  The underlying accounting records of plan 
members who are no longer employed by the local government (i.e., inactive or retired members) 
are usually maintained by the pension plan.  The role of the employer auditor in auditing census 
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data of active members is dependent on the type of pension plan.  The pension plan auditor will 
typically be responsible for auditing the census data of inactive and retired plan members. This 
CCMA White Paper addresses the considerations to be made for each type of defined benefit 
pension plan. Such considerations are based on the suggested best practice solutions set forth in 
the AICPA SLGEP Pension Whitepaper Series, which can be found at the AICPA Governmental 
Audit Quality Center’s website  

http://www.aicpa.org/interestareas/governmentalauditquality/resources/gasbmatters/pages/gasbp
ensionsissues.aspx: 

x Single-Employer and Cost-Sharing Multiple-Employer Plans: Issues Associated with 
Testing Census Data in an Audit of Financial Statements 

x Governmental Employer Participation in Cost-Sharing Multiple-Employer Plans: Issues 
Related to Information for Employer Reporting 

x Governmental Employer Participation in Agent Multiple-Employer Plans:  Issues 
Related to Information for Employer Reporting 

Auditors should refer to the SLGEP Pension Whitepaper Series for detail information.  The 
SLGEP Pension Whitepaper Series are classified as other auditing publications under AU-C 
Section 200, Overall Objectives of the Independent Auditor and the Conduct of an Audit in 
Accordance With Generally Accepted Auditing Standards, and, accordingly, have no 
authoritative status.  However, they were developed to help the auditor understand and apply 
certain auditing standards.   In applying the auditing guidance in the SLGEP Pension Whitepaper 
Series and herein, the auditor should exercise professional judgment and assess the relevance and 
appropriateness of the guidance to the facts and circumstances of the employer audit.  

The AICPA is currently updating its State and Local Government (SLG) Audit and Accounting 
Guide for 2015, which will be issued subsequent to this CCMA White Paper.  Accordingly, this 
CCMA White Paper does not consider any guidance that may be included in that audit guide.  
Auditors should consider audit guidance set forth in the 2015 update of the SLG Audit and 
Accounting Guide when developing an audit plan.   

Single-Employer Defined Benefit Pension Plan 

A single-employer defined benefit pension plan may be audited by the employer auditor or the 
pension plan may retain its own plan auditor.  When the employer auditor audits the pension 
plan, the employer auditor will be responsible for auditing the census data of all plan members 
(i.e., active, inactive and retired.)  When there is a different plan auditor, management of the 
employer and the pension plan, in consultation with their respective auditors, will need to 
determine which auditor will be responsible for auditing the underlying accounting records of the 
census data of active plan members maintained by the employer.  Because the underlying 
accounting records of inactive and retired plan members are maintained by the pension plan, the 
plan auditor will typically be responsible for auditing the census data of the inactive and retired 
plan members. 
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Cost-Sharing Multiple Employer Defined Benefit Pension Plan 

Under GASB 68, by definition, a cost-sharing multiple-employer defined benefit pension plan is 
a plan in which the pension obligations to the employees of more than one employer are pooled 
and pension plan assets can be used to pay benefits of the employees of any employer that 
provides pensions through the plan.   Because there are multiple employers in a cost-sharing 
plan, the plan auditor will need to develop an audit plan for the census data.  The SLGEP 
Pension Whitepaper Series sets forth a best practice solution with two alternative options that the 
plan auditor may adopt:  

Option 1 - The plan auditor tests the census data of all plan members (i.e., active, inactive 
and retired) in the cost-sharing plan.  Under this option, the plan auditor would select a 
sample of employers and perform audit procedures on the underlying accounting records for 
active members maintained by the selected employer at the employer’s site.  In this 
situation, the employer auditor would not need to perform detail audit procedures on the 
census data of active members of the employer and would place reliance on the audited 
information provided by the plan auditor as set forth in the SLGEP Pension Whitepaper 
Series.  

Option 2 - The plan auditor selects a sample of employers in the cost-sharing plan and 
requests that the employer auditor test the census data of active members at the employer’s 
site under an examination engagement performed under AT Section 101, Attest 
Engagements. The scope of such an engagement would typically be determined by the plan 
auditor. The plan auditor would then use those examination engagements as audit evidence 
in lieu of directly performing the procedures. The employer auditor would place reliance on 
the audited information provided by the plan auditor as set forth in the SLGEP Pension 
Whitepaper Series.  

Many retirement systems with cost-sharing multiple-employer plans are selecting the audit 
approach under Option 1 because the plan auditor can control the timing and completion of the 
census data audit work. CalPERS has elected Option 1 for its cost-sharing multiple-employer 
pension plans1.  

Agent Multiple-Employer Defined Benefit Pension Plan 

When an employer participates in an agent multiple-employer defined benefit pension plan 
administered by a retirement system, the employer auditor should plan to test the underlying 
accounting records of census data of active plan members for completeness and accuracy. The 
plan auditor will typically be responsible for testing the census data for inactive and retired 
members and providing appropriate audit assurance to the employer auditor that such 
information is complete and accurate.  The nature of that assurance is set forth in the SLGEP 
Whitepaper Series. CalPERS will provide employers and their auditors with assurance on the 

������������������������������������������������������������
1 CalPERS will provide this information to employers for a fee.  Refer to CalPERS Circular Letter No. 200-004-15 
dated February 13, 2015 to Public Agency Employers for more detailed information at the CalPERS website.��
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inactive and retired member census data as set forth in the SLGEP Pension Whitepaper Series for 
its single-employer and agent multiple-employer pension plans2.   

Testing Census Data of Active Plan Members 

In order for the employer auditor to test the census data of active plan members, they must 
understand what information will be provided by the retirement system that administers the 
single-employer, cost-sharing multiple-employer or agent multiple-employer plan. Ideally, the 
employer auditor would request a copy of the census data file used by the plan actuary to project 
the total pension liability. Upon request, CalPERS will annually provide active member census 
data files to employers participating in single-employer and agent multiple-employer pension 
plans3.  The employer auditor would then design audit procedures to test the completeness and 
accuracy of the active members’ key census data elements.  Example procedures are set forth in 
the SLGEP Pension Whitepaper Series and may include: review a reconciliation of aggregate 
census data to amounts reported in the actuarial valuation report; review a roll forward of census 
data from one year to the next and review a reconciliation of any differences; compare the 
number of members for the  current year and prior year, as well as the number of members 
versus the number of employees; select a sample of active members and test census data through 
an examination of the employer’s payroll records; and select a sample of employees from the 
employer’s payroll records and determine whether they are properly enrolled in the plan and 
included in the census data file. Refer to the SLGEP Pension Whitepaper Series for further 
details.  

������������������������������������������������������������
2 See footnote 1. 
3�See footnote 1.�
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III. Accounting Entries

A. Recommendations Regarding Accounting Entries

In this section, we will summarize the accounting entries that will need to be made to properly 
implement GASB 68. The purpose of each of these entries will also be explained. In addition, 
Exhibit A to this white paper provides a simplified illustration of these required entries and 
illustrates how the amounts provided by the actuary might be allocated to each “reporting unit”, 
as explained below. 

Benefits Affected by GASB 68 

Before the accounting entries are described, the reader should recognize that certain local 
governments may have more than one form of retirement benefit for which an actuary will need 
to be engaged.  

Many local governments have a primary pension benefit that is provided by CalPERS or perhaps 
by a county or regional pension system. In addition to the primary pension benefit, some local 
governments have an enhanced or supplemental retirement benefit that supplements the primary 
pension benefit. Retirement benefits generally take the form of either a “defined benefit” or a 
“defined contribution”. Only retirement benefits that meet the definition of a “defined benefit” 
require the engagement of an actuary. The distinction between these two types of retirement 
benefits is summarized below: 

Defined benefit pensions 
Pensions for which the income or other benefits that the employee will receive at or after 
separation from employment are defined by the benefit terms. The pensions may be stated as a 
specified dollar amount or as an amount that is calculated based on one or more factors such as 
age, years of service, and compensation. (A pension that does not meet the criteria of a defined 
contribution pension is classified as a defined benefit pension for purposes of GASB 68.) 

Defined contribution pensions 
Pensions having terms that (a) provide an individual account for each employee; (b) define the 
contributions that an employer is required to make (or the credits that it is required to provide) to 
an active employee’s account for periods in which that employee renders service; and (c) provide 
that the pensions an employee will receive will depend only on the contributions (or credits) to 
the employee’s account, actual earnings on investments of those contributions (or credits), and 
the effects of forfeitures of contributions (or credits) made for other employees, as well as 
pension plan administrative costs, that are allocated to the employee’s account. 

CalPERS has announced its commitment to provide to employers all of the information that will 
be required for employer financial statements in order for those financial statements to conform 
to GASB 68. Local governments that are involved in regional pension plans should communicate 
with the plan administrator to ensure that the administrator has engaged an actuary to provide all 
of the information that each employer in the plan will need for employer financial statements. 

Some local governments have established a single-employer pension plan for their primary 
pension benefit in lieu of participation in CalPERS. Other employers have an enhanced or 
supplemental retirement benefit in addition to their primary pension plan. Local governments 
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that have their own single-employer plan as their primary pension plan or that have a 
supplemental or enhanced retirement benefit will need to engage an actuary to provide all of the 
information required by GASB 68. Some local governments may already have a relationship 
with an actuary that they may choose to use to provide the information required by GASB 68. 
Other local governments may issue requests for proposal from various actuarial firms. If a local 
government solicits proposals from various actuarial firms, the request for proposal should be 
clear that all information needed for employer financial reporting must be provided by the 
actuary. This would include information for the employer’s adjustments for initial 
implementation, liability recognition, expense recognition, deferred outflows and inflows of 
resources (and related amortization), all information needed for the notes to the financial 
statements, and all information needed for the required supplementary information (RSI). 
 
Pension Benefits Administered Through Trusts or Equivalent Arrangements 
 
GASB 68 only applies to pension benefits of local governments that are administered through 
funded or unfunded trusts or equivalent arrangements that have all of the following 
characteristics:  
 

1. Contributions and related earnings are irrevocable. 
2. The accumulated assets are dedicated solely for the payment of pension benefits (and 

related administrative costs). 
3. The accumulated assets are legally protected from the creditors of the employer, plan 

administrator, or plan members. 
 
In certain cases, local governments may hold the assets of its pension programs in a trust or 
equivalent arrangement that conforms to all of the above requirements. If separate financial 
statements are issued for that trust, the trust financial statements must conform to the 
requirements of GASB Statement No. 67 Financial Reporting for Pension Plans – An 
Amendment of GASB Statement No. 25, (“GASB 67”). If separate trust financial statements are 
not issued and that trust is only reported as a fiduciary fund in the employer’s financial 
statements, all of the disclosures required by GASB 67 must be included within the notes of the 
basic financial statements of the reporting local government. GASB 67 requires disclosures using 
a measurement date as of the reported fiscal year-end. GASB 68 allows the use of a 
measurement date that is earlier than the reported fiscal year-end. To avoid the need to provide 
actuarial information in the notes for two different dates, some local governments may choose to 
use the date of its fiscal year-end as the measurement date that it also uses for GASB 68 
reporting purposes. 
 
Pension Benefits Not Administered Through Trusts or Equivalent Arrangements 
 
In some cases, a local government will have a defined benefit pension plan that is not 
administered through a trust or equivalent arrangement that conforms to all of the requirements 
listed above. GASB 68 does not change the financial reporting for these plans. The GASB has 
released an exposure draft of a proposed statement that would provide changes in financial 
reporting for such plans. Until that proposed standard is issued in final form and implemented by 
a local government, such plans will be subject to existing pension standards for employer 
financial reporting (GASB 27). This means that for these plans, local governments will continue 
to report any net pension obligation or net pension asset that had been previously reported in 

15Page 85



 
�

accordance with GASB 27. For plans that conform to the trust or equivalent arrangement 
requirements set forth above, any net pension obligation or net pension asset previously 
determined in accordance with GASB 27 will be eliminated as a part of the prior period 
adjustment to implement GASB 68 that is discussed in further detail in the section entitled “Prior 
Period Adjustment”. 
 
A summary of the reporting requirements described above is presented in the following table: 
 

Trust or 
Equivalent 

Arrangement? 

 
Funded or 
Unfunded 

Applicable 
GASB 

Standard 

 
Liability 

Recognized 

 
Amount of 
Liability 

 
Yes 

 
Funded 

 
GASB 68 

Net Pension 
Liability 

Full Liability 
Less Plan Net 

Position 
 

 
Yes 

 
Unfunded 

 
GASB 68 

Net Pension 
Liability 

Full Liability 
Less Plan Net 

Position 
 

 
No  

 
Funded 

 
GASB 27 

Net Pension 
Obligation 

Unfunded ARC 
Since 1997 

 
 

No 
 

Unfunded 
 

GASB 27 
Net Pension 
Obligation 

Unfunded ARC 
Since 1997 

 
 
Side Fund Obligations 
 
Paragraph 120 of GASB 68, requires that a separately financed specific liability arising from 
amounts assessed to an individual employer upon joining a multiple-employer pension plan 
should be recognized separately from liabilities for a net pension liability.  
 
CalPERS has determined that employer obligations identified as “side funds” do not conform to 
the circumstances described in paragraph 120 of GASB 68 and therefore should not be reported 
as separately financed liabilities.  
 
Reporting Units Affected 
 
The entries required by GASB 68 will affect the following reporting units:  
 

x Government-wide financial statements 
x Each proprietary fund with material amounts of pension expense 
x Each fiduciary trust fund with material amounts of pension expense 
x Blended and discretely presented component units with material amounts of pension 

expense 
 
GASB 68 will also affect any stand-alone financial statements that are issued by component units 
with material amounts of pension expense. 
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GASB 68 does not change how pension expenditures are reported in the financial statements of 
governmental funds. 

Timing of the Entries 

During the year, most local governments will continue to recognize pension expense in their 
proprietary funds and fiduciary trust funds in the amount that was remitted to the employer’s 
pension plan. 

At year-end, upon receiving from the plan administrator  all of the information that is required 
for GASB 68 reporting, the entries below should be prepared. 

Allocations to Proprietary Funds and Fiduciary Trust Funds 

The first step in this process is to allocate amounts to each of the affected reporting units. 

For proprietary funds (enterprise funds and internal service funds) and fiduciary trust funds that 
have material amounts of pension expense, an appropriate percentage of each amount provided 
by the actuary may need to be reflected in the GASB 68 entries that are posted to that proprietary 
or fiduciary trust fund. The remainder of the amounts will affect the government-wide financial 
statements (governmental activities) of the local government. 

GASB 68 does not provide specific guidance for allocating pension liabilities and related costs 
among fund financial statements and between governmental and business-type activities. 
Existing guidance states that long-term liabilities directly related to and expected to be paid from 
proprietary funds should be reported in the proprietary fund statement of net position and in the 
government-wide statement of net position. Long-term liabilities directly related to and expected 
to be paid from fiduciary funds (and similar component units) should be reported in the 
statement of fiduciary net position.   

Employers and auditors should consider existing guidance related to reporting liabilities based on 
the facts and circumstances of how those funds and activities will pay for the pension liability.  If 
the employer determines that pension liabilities are paid from the various funds and activities, 
they should develop a methodology for allocating pension liabilities and related costs to those 
funds and activities.   

While this CCMA White Paper is not advocating any particular method and is not intended to 
present a solution that fits all facts and circumstances, one method could be analogous to viewing 
the funds and activities as if they were participating in a cost-sharing plan within the reporting 
entity and allocating amounts based on the methodology set forth in GASB 68.  With respect to 
that methodology, paragraph 315 of GASB 68 says in part “Given the relative complexity of 
pension-related calculations, generally, and the number of assumptions that are needed to capture 
that complexity over the long term, the Board believes that certain simplifications reasonably can 
be applied to the determination of an individual employer’s proportion without impairing the 
estimate so significantly that it would no longer be sufficiently reliable to be recognized—
provided that a description of the basis for the proportion used to determine the employer’s 
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proportionate share of the collective net pension liability is disclosed in notes to the employer’s 
financial statements.”  

Accordingly, some local governments may determine that allocating pension liabilities and 
related costs based upon that fund or activity’s proportionate share of the total current year 
pension contribution might be appropriate for that local government’s facts and circumstances. 
Other methods may also be acceptable depending upon the facts and circumstances.  

The allocation methodology used by the local government should be disclosed in the notes to the 
financial statements. 

Section III - B accompanying this CCMA White Paper demonstrates an example of how the 
amounts provided by the actuary and the plan might be allocated to each reporting unit.  

Measurement Date 

On the statement of net position as of June 30, 2015, most local governments will report the net 
pension liability in an amount that is measured as of June 30, 2014 (“the measurement date”). 
This was a concession that GASB made to accommodate timely financial reporting. Had GASB 
required the measurement date to be the same date as the financial statement date, it would be 
difficult for local governments to continue to produce timely financial statements.  

The relationship between the statement of net position date (i.e., the employer’s fiscal year-end), 
the date at which the net pension liability is measured (“the measurement date”), and the 
actuarial valuation date (“the valuation date”) is presented in the chart below: 

Employer Fiscal 
Year-End Earliest Measurement Date Earliest Valuation Date 

6/30/15 6/30/14 12/31/12 
9/30/15 9/30/14 3/31/13 
12/31/15 12/31/14 6/30/13 

Employers with a year-end other than June 30 may have additional challenges with respect to the 
selection of their measurement date. For example, per the above table, the earliest measurement 
date  that can be used by an employer with a year-end of September 30, 2015 is September 30, 
2014. However, pension systems that use a fiscal year-end of June 30 may not be able to provide 
actuarial information and audited fiduciary net position as of September 30, 2014. In this 
situation, the employer may need to use a measurement date of June 30, 2015, which is the 
pension system’s first fiscal year-end after September 30, 2014. 

For purposes of the discussion below, this white paper will assume an employer fiscal year-end 
of June 30 and a measurement date exactly twelve months before the date of the statement of net 
position. 
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Prior Period Adjustment 
 
In the first year affected by GASB 68, an extra entry will need to be made. This entry restates the 
beginning net position for the affected reporting units to give retroactive effect to the 
implementation of GASB 68: 
 

Dr Beginning net position 
Dr Deferred outflows of resources - contributions 
 Cr Net pension liability  

 
For certain pension benefit programs, a local government will present a net pension asset rather 
than a net pension liability for that plan. This occurs when the plan net position exceeds the 
actuarially determined pension obligation attributable to services rendered through the 
measurement date. Net pension assets for one plan should not be netted with net pension 
liabilities for other plans of that employer. 
 
The net pension liability in the above entry will be determined as of an earlier measurement date 
to be consistent with the linkage that each employer will establish for the relationship of its fiscal 
year-end to the measurement date of its net pension liability as discussed above. The relevant 
dates applicable to the prior period adjustment are illustrated in the chart below: 
 

Beginning of Fiscal Year Earliest Measurement Date Earliest Valuation Date 
7/01/14 6/30/13 12/31/11 
10/01/14 9/30/13 3/31/12 
1/01/15 12/31/13 6/30/12 

 
The amounts for the prior period adjustment entry will be provided by the actuary, except for the 
debit to the deferred outflows of resources. The debit to the deferred outflows of resources is the 
result of GASB 71, which amended GASB 68.  
 
GASB 68 as amended by GASB 71 noted that for some local governments, it may not be 
practical to determine the amounts of all deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of 
resources as of the beginning of the fiscal year in which GASB 68 is implemented. For those 
local governments, the prior period adjustment entry that restates net position as of the beginning 
of the year should only take into account the deferred outflows of resources that are associated 
with employer contributions paid before the beginning of the employer’s fiscal year,  but after 
the corresponding measurement date as illustrated in the chart above. The reason for this 
deferred outflow of resources is explained in the “Reclassification of Pension Contributions” 
section below. In the year of implementation, the notes to the financial statements should 
disclose which deferred outflows of resources and inflows of resources were  contemplated in the 
entry to restate net position as of the beginning of the year of implementation. 
 
Prior to the implementation of GASB 68, some local governments may have been reporting a 
“net pension obligation” or a “net pension asset” in accordance with the requirements of GASB 
27. For those local governments, the prior period adjustment shown above should also include a 
line to remove the balance of such amounts as a part of its restatement of beginning net position. 
Note that such amounts should only be removed for those pension benefits that are subject to 
GASB 68. Net pension obligations or net pension assets associated with pension benefits that are 

19Page 89



 
�

not administered through a trust or equivalent arrangement should continue to be reported, as 
discussed above in the “Pension Benefits Not Administered Through Trusts” section. 
 
Reclassification of Pension Contributions 
 
As mentioned above, both the net pension liability and pension expense may be determined as of 
an earlier “measurement date”. In those situations, GASB 68 does not allow the cash payments 
made by the employer to the pension trust after the measurement date to have any effect on 
either the net pension liability or the pension expense that is reflected in the financial statements. 
For those situations, all cash contributions made by the employer to the pension plan after the 
measurement date will need to be reclassified as deferred outflows of resources. 
 
The entry below reclassifies all payments that were made to the pension plan during the current 
fiscal year. For this entry, the local government may wish to use a contra account in its 
accounting system to accumulate all of the debits and credits to pension expense that are 
associated with the GASB 68 journal entries. The accounting system could then retain in 
unaltered form the amount of actual cash payments to the pension plan segregated from the 
various adjustments associated with GASB 68. Local governments may find this helpful when 
explaining differences between  the pension expense reported during the year versus the amount 
of pension expense determined in accordance with the requirements of GASB 68. 
 

Dr Deferred outflows of resources - contributions 
 Cr Pension expense [or credit a contra account: “Pension expense – GASB 68”] 
[To reclassify current year contributions made after the measurement date] 

 
In conjunction with the entry above to defer the impact of current year contributions, a separate 
entry must also be made to remove the prior year contributions from deferred outflows of 
resources and apply those contributions against the net pension liability recognized for the 
current year. With the advancement of the measurement date forward by one more year, those 
prior year contributions are now positioned prior to the new measurement date for the fiscal 
year-end and, accordingly, must reduce the net pension liability associated with that 
measurement date: 
 

Dr Net pension liability 
 Cr Deferred outflows of resources – contributions  
[To reclassify prior year contributions that were paid prior to the measurement date that 
are associated with the net pension liability to be reported in the financial statements of the 
current year] 

 
The amount of deferred outflows of resources indicated in the journal entry above includes any 
supplemental payments or prepayments of contributions between the measurement date and the 
date of the statement of net position. 
 
Recognizing Pension Expense in Accordance With GASB 68 
 
The next step is to recognize pension expense (as determined under GASB 68) and to adjust all 
of the other related amounts (liability, deferred outflows or inflows of resources, etc.) on the 
statement of net position: 
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Dr Pension expense [or debit a contra account: “Pension expense – GASB 68”] 
Dr Deferred outflows of resources - actuarial 
 Cr Deferred inflows of resources - actuarial 

Cr Net pension liability 
 
The amounts for each account identified in the above entry will be provided by the actuary. In 
this entry, deferred outflows and inflows of resources are used to “smooth out” some of the big 
swings in pension expense recognition that would otherwise result from large movements in the 
net pension liability from year to year. 
 
In subsequent years, net pension expense, deferred outflows of resources, and deferred inflows of 
resources will be adjusted to the amounts provided by the actuary. The net effect of the 
adjustments to those accounts will determine the amount of pension expense recognized for that 
year. 
 
Section III - B of this CCMA White Paper provides additional information concerning the entries 
summarized above. 
 
Employee Contributions Paid by the Employer 
 
On occasion, employers may agree to pay employee pension contributions as a part of the 
compensation and benefits that are negotiated with employees. The reports provided by the 
plan’s actuary to the employer may include employer-paid employee contributions in the 
amounts that are reported by the actuary for “employee contributions”.  
 
In those circumstances, some local governments may consider employer-paid employee 
contributions to be in substance a form of compensation, rather than a pension cost (even though 
the employer might record such payments in the accounting system as “pension expense”). 
Employers that take that position would expense employer-paid employee contributions at the 
time that they are paid as a form of compensation (or as another benefit – but not as a part of 
pension expense).  
 
Alternatively, employers that consider employer-paid employee contributions to be a part of the 
employer’s pension expense may need to reclassify the employer-paid amounts that were 
included by the actuary in “employee contributions” and instead add these amounts to the 
amount that was reported by the actuary for employer contributions. Such reclassifications will 
need to be consistently extended to all related amounts in the notes to the financial statements 
and the required supplementary information. 
 
Comparative Financial Statements 
 
For the fiscal year in which GASB 68 is implemented, local governments may choose to not 
include in their financial statements a column for prior year data.  
 
For the reporting units affected by GASB 68, the prior year data will not be comparable to the 
current year presentation unless the local government is able to obtain from their actuary a net 
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pension liability as of the beginning of the prior fiscal year and all of the necessary audit 
requirements applicable to that liability have been addressed. 
 
Alternatively, some local governments may choose to present a column for prior year data, but 
not restate the data for the prior year because all of the information available to restate prior year 
amounts was not readily available. GASB 68 requires that the reason for not restating prior year 
amounts must be disclosed in the notes to the financial statements. 
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EXHIBIT A

Measurement Measurement 
Date of Date of

June 30, 2013 June 30, 2014
From actuary:

Net pension liability 150,000,000        160,000,000            
Pension expense 20,050,000          22,125,000              

From employer's records:
Deferred outflows (pension contributions for FYE 2014 and 2015):

 Employer 
contribution 

 Employee 
contribution 

 Employer 
contribution 

 Employee 
contribution 

Paid in FYE 2014 - Misc. 9,000,000                  1,000,000             Paid in FYE 2015 - Misc. 10,800,000           1,000,000          
Paid in FYE 2014 - Pub. Safety 6,000,000                  1,000,000             Paid in FYE 2015 - Pub. Safety 7,200,000             1,000,000          

15,000,000 2,000,000             18,000,000           2,000,000          

Pension contribution paid (FYE 2015) by reporting unit:
All governmental funds 12,000,000 67%
Water enterprise fund 5,000,000 28%
Fleet Servics - I/S fund 1,000,000 6%
Successor agency trust - 0%

18,000,000                100%
Government-wide (governmental activities) Water Enterprise Fund Totals

ENTRY 1 (a)
Prior period adjustment: Prior period adjustment: Prior period adjustment:

Beginning net position 90,000,000 Beginning net position 37,500,000           Beginning net position 7,500,000       135,000,000          
Deferred outflows - contributions 10,000,000 Deferred outflows - contributions 4,166,667             Deferred outflows - contributions 833,333          15,000,000            

Net pension liability 100,000,000         Net pension liability 41,666,667        Net pension liability 8,333,333       (150,000,000)         

ENTRY 2 (a)
Reclassify 2014 contributions: Reclassify 2014 contributions: Reclassify 2014 contributions:

Net pension liability 10,000,000 Net pension liability 4,166,667             Net pension liability 833,333          15,000,000            
Deferred outflows - contributions 10,000,000           Deferred outflows - contributions 4,166,667          Deferred outflows - contributions 833,333          (15,000,000)           

ENTRY 3
Reclassify 2015 contributions: Reclassify 2015 contributions: Reclassify 2015 contributions:

Deferred outflows - contributions 12,000,000 Deferred outflows of resources 5,000,000             Deferred outflows of resources 1,000,000       18,000,000            
Pension expense (by function) 12,000,000           Pension expense (by function) 5,000,000          Pension expense (by function) 1,000,000       (18,000,000)           

ENTRY 4 (a)
Changes in net pension liability current year: Changes in net pension liability current year: Changes in net pension liability current year:

Deferred outflows - actuarial 3,533,333 Deferred outflows - actuarial 1,472,222             Deferred outflows - actuarial 294,444          5,300,000              
Pension expense (by function) 13,966,667 Pension expense (by function) 5,819,444             Pension expense (by function) 1,163,889       20,950,000            

Net pension liability 16,666,667           Net pension liability 6,944,444          Net pension liability 1,388,889       (25,000,000)           
Deferred inflows - actuarial 833,333 Deferred inflows - actuarial 347,222             Deferred inflows - actuarial 69,444            (1,250,000)             

ENTRY 5 (b)
Changes in the deferred ouflows and deferred inflows (amortization): Changes in the deferred ouflows and deferred inflows (amortization): Changes in the deferred ouflows and deferred inflows (amortization):

Deferred Inflows - actuarial 166,667 Deferred Inflows - actuarial 69,444 Deferred Inflows - actuarial 13,889            250,000
Pension expense (by function) 783,333 Pension expense (by function) 326,389 Pension expense (by function) 65,278            1,175,000              

Deferred outflows - actuarial 950,000 Deferred outflows - actuarial 395,833             Deferred outflows - actuarial 79,167            (1,425,000)             

Keep in mind that when preparing the government-wide financial statements, the amounts associated with internal service funds will typically be combined with the - 
 amounts shown above for government-wide (governmental activities).

Ending balance of deferred outflows 21,875,000            
(a) See Exhibit B Ending balance of deferred inflows (1,000,000)             
(b) See Exhibit G Pension expense 2015 financials 22,125,000            

Fleet Services - Internal Service Fund

Simplified Illustration of GASB 68 Entries
For Year Ended June 30, 2015
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Exhibit B

Total Pension 
Liability

Plan Fiduciary Net 
Position

Net Pension 
Liability/(Asset)

Total Pension 
Liability

Plan Fiduciary Net 
Position

Net Pension 
Liability/(Asset)

Total Pension 
Liability

Plan Fiduciary Net 
Position

Net Pension 
Liability/(Asset)

Balance at June 30, 2013  $            150,000,000  $              60,000,000  $              90,000,000  $            100,000,000  $              40,000,000  $              60,000,000 250,000,000$            100,000,000$        150,000,000$          Entry 1

Changes in the year:

Service Cost incurred                    7,200,000                                 -                      7,200,000                    4,800,000                                 -                      4,800,000 12,000,000                -                         12,000,000              Entry 4 Pension expense

Interest on total pension liability                  11,250,000                                 -                    11,250,000                    7,500,000                                 -                      7,500,000 18,750,000                -                         18,750,000              Entry 4 Pension expense

Differences between                   
actual and expected                    2,460,000                                 -                      2,460,000                    1,640,000                                 -                      1,640,000 4,100,000                  -                         4,100,000                Entry 4 Deferred outflows

Change in assumption                       720,000                                 -                         720,000                       480,000                                 -                         480,000 1,200,000                  -                         1,200,000                Entry 4 Deferred outflows

Change in benefits                    6,570,000                                 -                      6,570,000                    4,380,000                                 -                      4,380,000 10,950,000                -                         10,950,000              Entry 4 Pension expense

Contribution - employer                                 -                      9,000,000                  (9,000,000)                                 -                      6,000,000                  (6,000,000) 15,000,000            (15,000,000)             Entry 2 Deferred outflows

Contribution - employee                                 -                      1,000,000                  (1,000,000)                                 -                      1,000,000                  (1,000,000) 2,000,000              (2,000,000)               Entry 4 Pension expense

Projected Earnings on 
Investments **                                 -                    11,250,000                (11,250,000)                                 -                      7,500,000                  (7,500,000) -                             18,750,000            (18,750,000)             Entry 4 Pension expense

Differences between projected 
and actual earnings on plan 
investments **                                 -                         750,000                     (750,000)                                 -                         500,000                     (500,000) -                             1,250,000              (1,250,000)               Entry 4 Deferred inflows

Benefit payments                     (300,000)                     (300,000)                                 -                       (200,000)                     (200,000)                                 -   (500,000)                    (500,000)                -                           Entry 4 Pension expense

Current Year Net changes:                  27,900,000                  21,700,000                    6,200,000                  18,600,000                  14,800,000                    3,800,000                  46,500,000              36,500,000                10,000,000 

Balance at June 30, 2014  $            177,900,000  $              81,700,000  $              96,200,000  $            118,600,000  $              54,800,000  $              63,800,000  $            296,500,000 136,500,000$        160,000,000$          

Entry 1: 150,000,000$          
Entry 2: (15,000,000)             
Entry 4: 25,000,000              
Total: 160,000,000$          

** These will be totaled and  identified as "Net Investment Earnings" in the RSI and Note Disclosures.  See examples in this white paper.

Schedule Prepared by Actuary
Prepared for City of Example, an Agent Multiple-Employer Defined Benefit Pension Plan

As of June 30, 2014
CHANGES IN NET PENSION LIABILITY (JULY 1, 2013 - JUNE 30, 2014)

Miscellaneous and Public Safety Plans Combined

Miscellaneous Plan Public Safety Plan - Proportionate Share (.20%) Total Combined Plans
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Exhibit C - 1

Year

Differences between 
Expected and Actual 

Experience
Recognition 

period (Years) 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 Thereafter
2013 -                               -                   -                   -                 -                  -                  -               -              
2014* 2,460,000                    4 615,000             615,000            615,000            615,000            -                 -                

Net Increase (decrease) in pension expense 615,000$          615,000$         615,000$         615,000$         -$              -$             

Exhibit C - 2

Year

Differences between 
Expected and Actual 

Experience
Recognition 

period (Years) 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 Thereafter
2013 -                               -                   -                   -                 -                  -                  -               -              
2014* 1,640,000                    4 410,000             410,000            410,000            410,000            -                 -                

Net Increase (decrease) in pension expense 410,000$          410,000$         410,000$         410,000$         -$              -$             

Exhibit C - 3

Year

Differences between 
Expected and Actual 

Experience
Recognition 

period (Years) 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 Thereafter
2013 -                               -                   -                   -                 -                  -                  -               -              
2014* 4,100,000                    4 1,025,000          1,025,000         1,025,000         1,025,000         -                 -                

Net Increase (decrease) in pension expense 1,025,000$       1,025,000$      1,025,000$      1,025,000$      -$              -$             

* - implemented GASB 68 in fiscal year ending June 30, 2015, with a measurement date of June 30, 2014.
Notes: Deferred Inflows and Outflows of Resources should not be netted.

Schedule Prepared by Local Government
Prepared for City of Example, Total of both plans

As of June 30, 2014
DIFFERENCES BETWEEN EXPECTED AND ACTUAL EXPERIENCE

Schedule Prepared by Actuary
Prepared for City of Example, an Cost-Sharing-Employer Defined Benefit Pension Plan

As of June 30, 2014
DIFFERENCES BETWEEN EXPECTED AND ACTUAL EXPERIENCE

Schedule Prepared by Actuary
Prepared for City of Example, an Agent Multiple-EmployerDefined Benefit Pension Plan

As of June 30, 2014
DIFFERENCES BETWEEN EXPECTED AND ACTUAL EXPERIENCE
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Exhibit D - 1

Year

Differences between 
Expected and Actual 

Experience
Recognition 

period (Years) 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 Thereafter
2013 - 0 - - - - - -              
2014* (750,000) 5 (150,000)            (150,000)          (150,000)          (150,000)          (150,000)        - 

Net Increase (decrease) in pension expense (150,000)$         (150,000)$       (150,000)$       (150,000)$       (150,000)$     -$             

Exhibit D - 2

Year

Differences between 
Expected and Actual 

Experience
Recognition 

period (Years) 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 Thereafter
2013 - 0 - - - - - -              
2014* (500,000) 5 (100,000)            (100,000)          (100,000)          (100,000)          (100,000)        - 

Net Increase (decrease) in pension expense (100,000)$         (100,000)$       (100,000)$       (100,000)$       (100,000)$     -$             

Exhibit D - 3

Year

Differences between 
Expected and Actual 

Experience
Recognition 

period (Years) 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 Thereafter
2013 - 0 - - - - - -              
2014* (1,250,000) 5 (250,000)            (250,000)          (250,000)          (250,000)          (250,000)        - 

Net Increase (decrease) in pension expense (250,000)$         (250,000)$       (250,000)$       (250,000)$       (250,000)$     -$             

* - implemented GASB 68 in fiscal year ending June 30, 2015, with a measurement date of June 30, 2014.
Notes: Deferred Inflows and Outflows of Resources should be netted.

Schedule Prepared by Local Government
Prepared for City of Example, Total of both plans

As of June 30, 2014

DIFFERENCES BETWEEN EXPECTED AND ACTUAL EARNINGS ON PENSION PLAN INVESTMENTS

Schedule Prepared by Actuary
Prepared for City of Example, an Cost-Sharing-Employer Defined Benefit Pension Plan

As of June 30, 2014

DIFFERENCES BETWEEN EXPECTED AND ACTUAL EARNINGS ON PENSION PLAN INVESTMENTS

Schedule Prepared by Actuary
Prepared for City of Example, an Agent Multiple-Employer Defined Benefit Pension Plan

As of June 30, 2014

DIFFERENCES BETWEEN EXPECTED AND ACTUAL EARNINGS ON PENSION PLAN INVESTMENTS

26

Page 96



Exhibit E - 1

Year
Changes of 

Assumptions
Recognition 

period (Years) 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 Thereafter
2013 -                               0 -                   -                 -                  -                  -               -              
2014* 720,000                       3 240,000             240,000            240,000            -                   -                 -                

Net Increase (decrease) in pension expense 240,000$          240,000$         240,000$         -$                -$              -$             

Exhibit E - 2

Year
Changes of 

Assumptions
Recognition 

period (Years) 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 Thereafter
2013 -                               0 -                   -                 -                  -                  -               -              
2014* 480,000                       3 160,000             160,000            160,000            -                   -                 -                

Net Increase (decrease) in pension expense 160,000$          160,000$         160,000$         -$                -$              -$             

Exhibit E - 3

Year
Changes of 

Assumptions
Recognition 

period (Years) 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 Thereafter
2013 -                               0 -                   -                 -                  -                  -               -              
2014* 1,200,000                    3 400,000             400,000            400,000            -                   -                 -                

Net Increase (decrease) in pension expense 400,000$          400,000$         400,000$         -$                -$              -$             

* - implemented GASB 68 in fiscal year ending June 30, 2015, with a measurement date of June 30, 2014.
Notes: Deferred Inflows and Outflows of Resources  should not  be netted.

Schedule Prepared by Local Government
Prepared for City of Example, Total of both plans

As of June 30, 2014

CHANGES OF ASSUMPTIONS

Schedule Prepared by Actuary
Prepared for City of Example, an Cost-Sharing-Employer Defined Benefit Pension Plan

As of June 30, 2014

CHANGES OF ASSUMPTIONS

Schedule Prepared by Actuary
Prepared for City of Example, an Agent Multiple-Employer Defined Benefit Pension Plan

As of June 30, 2014

CHANGES OF ASSUMPTIONS
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Exhibit F - 1

2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 Thereafter

(150,000)            (150,000)          (150,000)          (150,000)          (150,000)        -                

615,000             615,000            615,000            615,000            -                 -                
Changes of Assumptions 240,000             240,000            240,000            -                   -                 -                

-                  -               -              
Net Increase (decrease) in pension expense 705,000$          705,000$         705,000$         465,000$         (150,000)$     -$             

Exhibit F - 2

2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 Thereafter

(100,000)            (100,000)          (100,000)          (100,000)          (100,000)        -                

410,000             410,000            410,000            410,000            -                 -                
Changes of Assumptions 160,000             160,000            160,000            -                   -                 -                -                  -               -              
Net Increase (decrease) in pension expense 470,000$          470,000$         470,000$         310,000$         (100,000)$     -$             

Exhibit F - 3

2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 Thereafter

(250,000)            (250,000)          (250,000)          (250,000)          (250,000)        -                

1,025,000          1,025,000         1,025,000         1,025,000         -                 -                
Changes of Assumptions 400,000             400,000            400,000            -                   -                 -                                                               
Net Increase (decrease) in pension expense 1,175,000$       1,175,000$      1,175,000$      775,000$         (250,000)$     -$             
* - implemented GASB 68 in fiscal year ending June 30, 2015, with a measurement date of June 30, 2014.

Deferred Outflows:

Differences between Expected and Actual Experience

Schedule Prepared by Local Government
Prepared for City of Example, Total of both plans

As of June 30, 2014

SUMMARY OF RECOGNIZED DEFERRED INFLOWS AND OUTFLOWS OF RESOURCES

Deferred Inflows:
Differences between expected and actual earnings on 
pension plan investments

Schedule Prepared by Actuary
Prepared for City of Example, an Cost-Sharing-Employer Defined Benefit Pension Plan

As of June 30, 2014
SUMMARY OF RECOGNIZED DEFERRED INFLOWS AND OUTFLOWS OF RESOURCES

Deferred Inflows:
Differences between expected and actual earnings on 
pension plan investments
Deferred Outflows:

Differences between Expected and Actual Experience

Schedule Prepared by Actuary
Prepared for City of Example, an Agent Multiple-Employer Defined Benefit Pension Plan

As of June 30, 2014
SUMMARY OF RECOGNIZED DEFERRED INFLOWS AND OUTFLOWS OF RESOURCES

Deferred Inflows:
Differences between expected and actual earnings on 
pension plan investments
Deferred Outflows:

Differences between Expected and Actual Experience
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Exhibit G - 1

Description Amount
Service Cost incurred 7,200,000                    Entry 4 Pension expense
Interest on total pension liability 11,250,000                  Entry 4 Pension expense
Employee paid contribution (1,000,000)                  Entry 4 Pension expense
Differences between                   
actual and expected 615,000                       Entry 5 Deferred outflows
Change in assumption 240,000                       Entry 5 Deferred outflows
Change in benefits 6,570,000                    Entry 4 Pension expense

Projected earnings on investments (11,250,000)                Entry 4 Pension expense

Differences between projected and 
actual earnings on plan investments (150,000)                     Entry 5 Deferred inflows
Total Pension Expense: 13,475,000                  

Exhibit G - 2

Description Amount
Service Cost incurred 4,800,000                    Entry 4 Pension expense
Interest on total pension liability 7,500,000                    Entry 4 Pension expense
Employee paid contribution (1,000,000)                  Entry 4 Pension expense
Differences between                   
actual and expected 410,000                       Entry 5 Deferred outflows
Change in assumption 160,000                       Entry 5 Deferred outflows
Change in benefits 4,380,000                    Entry 4 Pension expense

Projected earnings on investments (7,500,000)                  Entry 4 Pension expense

Differences between projected and 
actual earnings on plan investments (100,000)                     Entry 5 Deferred inflows
Total Pension Expense: 8,650,000                    

Exhibit G - 3

Description Amount
Service Cost incurred 12,000,000                  Entry 4 Pension expense
Interest on total pension liability 18,750,000                  Entry 4 Pension expense
Employee paid contribution (2,000,000)                  Entry 4 Pension expense
Differences between                   
actual and expected 1,025,000                    Entry 5 Deferred outflows
Change in assumption 400,000                       Entry 5 Deferred outflows
Change in benefits 10,950,000                  Entry 4 Pension expense

Projected earnings on investments (18,750,000)                Entry 4 Pension expense

Differences between projected and 
actual earnings on plan investments (250,000)                     Entry 5 Deferred inflows
Total Pension Expense: 22,125,000                  

PENSION EXPENSE FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2014

Schedule Prepared by Actuary
Prepared for City of Example, an Agent Multiple-Employer Defined Benefit Pension Plan

As of June 30, 2014

Schedule Prepared by Actuary
Prepared for City of Example, an Cost-Sharing-Employer Defined Benefit Pension Plan

As of June 30, 2014
PENSION EXPENSE FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2014

Schedule Prepared by Local Government
Prepared for City of Example, Total of both plans

As of June 30, 2014
PENSION EXPENSE FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2014
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IV.  Financial Reporting Examples 
 
 
 
A.   Example Note Disclosures 
 
In this section, we have provided two example note disclosures as follows: 
 

x Single Employer and Agent-Multiple Employer Plans 
x Cost Sharing Employer Plans 

 
We have used CalPERS agent-multiple employer and cost sharing Plans in the example 
disclosures, but some local governments have established a single-employer pension plan for 
their primary pension benefit in lieu of participation in CalPERS or other regional trusts, such as 
those provided by a County Retirement System.  The note disclosures can easily be customized 
for those Plans.  In addition, the examples were developed using early draft information from 
CalPERS that is still being developed and finalized, and the Local Government should use 
caution when developing its own note disclosures to ensure they reflect the correct information. 
 
If a single-employer pension plan is included in the financial reporting entity of the Local 
Government as a pension trust fund or as a fiduciary component unit, information in the note 
disclosure should be presented in a manner that avoids unnecessary duplication between the 
Pension Plan and Employer disclosures. 
 
We have assumed in both examples that the measurement date is one year prior to the Local 
Government’s fiscal year end.  Certain Plans may provide information with a measurement date 
that is the same as the Local Government’s fiscal year end, such as a single-employer plan, and 
the disclosures should be modified accordingly. 
 
If the Local Government has special funding situations, as defined in Statement 68, allocated 
insurance contracts, or revenue from non-employer contributing entities, additional disclosures 
should be included as detailed in Statement 68. 
 
The example note disclosures assume that discretely presented component units do not 
participate in the primary government’s pension plan(s) and would have separate note 
disclosures.  If the discretely presented component units do participate in the primary 
government’s pension plan(s), the tables in the note disclosures should include separate columns 
for the discrete component unit information. 
 
Finally, these disclosures are examples that have been populated with the data from Section III - 
Accounting Entries, and even if the Local Government participates in CalPERS Plans, the 
disclosures must be updated, revised and customized to the Local Government’s specific Plans 
and arrangements. 
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SINGLE EMPLOYER AND AGENT-MULTIPLE EMPLOYER PLANS 
(Using CalPERS Plans as an Example) 
 
Summary of Significant Accounting Policies 
 
Pensions – For purposes of measuring the net pension liability and deferred outflows/inflows of 
resources related to pensions, and pension expense, information about the fiduciary net position 
of the Local Government of Example’s California Public Employees’ Retirement System 
(CalPERS) plans (Plans) and additions to/deductions from the Plans’ fiduciary net position have 
been determined on the same basis as they are reported by CalPERS.  For this purpose, benefit 
payments (including refunds of employee contributions) are recognized when due and payable in 
accordance with the benefit terms.  Investments are reported at fair value. 
 
Note XX – Pension Plans 
 
A. General Information about the Pension Plans 
 
Plan Descriptions – All qualified permanent and probationary employees are eligible to 
participate in the Local Government’s separate Safety (police and fire) and Miscellaneous (all 
other) Plans, agent multiple-employer defined benefit pension plans administered by the 
California Public Employees’ Retirement System (CalPERS), which acts as a common 
investment and administrative agent for its participating member employers.  Benefit provisions 
under the Plans are established by State statute and Local Government resolution.  CalPERS 
issues publicly available reports that include a full description of the pension plans regarding 
benefit provisions, assumptions and membership information that can be found on the CalPERS 
website. 
  
Benefits Provided – CalPERS provides service retirement and disability benefits, annual cost of 
living adjustments and death benefits to plan members, who must be public employees and 
beneficiaries.  Benefits are based on years of credited service, equal to one year of full time 
employment.  Members with five years of total service are eligible to retire at age 50 with 
statutorily reduced benefits.  All members are eligible for non-duty disability benefits after 10 
years of service.  The death benefit is one of the following: the Basic Death Benefit, the 1957 
Survivor Benefit, or the Optional Settlement 2W Death Benefit.  The cost of living adjustments 
for each plan are applied as specified by the Public Employees’ Retirement Law.  [If the benefit 
terms included ad hoc or other postemployment benefit changes, information should be disclosed 
about assumptions related to those changes, as required by paragraph 40b of Statement 68] 
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The Plans’ provisions and benefits in effect at June 30, 2015, are summarized as follows: 
 

Miscellaneous

Hire date
Prior to             

January 1, 2013
On or after          

January 1, 2013
Benefit formula 2.7% @ 55 2% @ 62
Benefit vesting schedule 5 years service 5 years service
Benefit payments monthly for life monthly for life
Retirement age 50 - 55 52 - 67
Monthly benefits, as a % of eligible compensation 2.0% to 2.7% 1.0% to 2.5%
Required employee contribution rates 8% X.XX%
Required employer contribution rates XX.XXX% X.XX%

Safety

Hire date
Prior to             

January 1, 2013
On or after          

January 1, 2013
Benefit formula 3% @ 50 2.7% @ 57
Benefit vesting schedule 5 years service 5 years service
Benefit payments monthly for life monthly for life
Retirement age 50 50 - 57
Monthly benefits, as a % of eligible compensation 3.0% 2.0% to 2.7%
Required employee contribution rates 9% XX.XX%
Required employer contribution rates XX.XXX% XX.XX%

 
[Benefit Formulas and Contribution Rates above are examples only.  The specific Plan 
Provisions should be customized and any additional benefit tiers should be disclosed.] 
 
Employees Covered – At June 30, 2015, the following employees were covered by the benefit 
terms for each Plan: 
 

Miscellaneous Safety
Inactive employees or beneficiaries currently receiving benefits 0 0
Inactive employees entitled to but not yet receiving benefits 0 0
Active employees 0 0

Total 0 0

 
[If the Plan is closed to new entrants, disclosure should be included, as required by paragraph 
40b of Statement 68.] 
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Contributions – Section 20814(c) of the California Public Employees’ Retirement Law requires 
that the employer contribution rates for all public employers be determined on an annual basis by 
the actuary and shall be effective on the July 1 following notice of a change in the rate.  Funding 
contributions for both Plans are determined annually on an actuarial basis as of June 30 by 
CalPERS.  The actuarially determined rate is the estimated amount necessary to finance the costs 
of benefits earned by employees during the year, with an additional amount to finance any 
unfunded accrued liability.  The Local Government is required to contribute the difference 
between the actuarially determined rate and the contribution rate of employees.   
 
[If the amount of contributions to the pension plan(s) required to be disclosed by paragraph 40d 
of Statement 68 differed from the amount of contributions to the pension plan(s) required to be 
disclosed by paragraph 44b(6) of Statement 68, in the schedule of changes in the net pension 
liability, the contribution amount information should be disclosed as required by paragraph 40d 
of Statement 68] 
 
B. Net Pension Liability 
 
The Local Government’s net pension liability for each Plan is measured as the total pension 
liability, less the pension plan’s fiduciary net position.  The net pension liability of each of the 
Plans is measured as of June 30, 2014, using an annual actuarial valuation as of June 30, 2013 
rolled forward to June 30, 2014 using standard update procedures.  A summary of principal 
assumptions and methods used to determine the net pension liability is shown below. 
 
Actuarial Assumptions – The total pension liabilities in the June 30, 2013 actuarial valuations 
were determined using the following actuarial assumptions: 
 

Miscellaneous Safety
Valuation Date June 30, 2013 June 30, 2013
Measurement Date June 30, 2014 June 30, 2014
Actuarial Cost Method Entry-Age Normal Cost Method
Actuarial Assumptions:

Discount Rate 7.5% 7.5%
Inflation 2.75% 2.75%
Payroll Growth 3.0% 3.0%
Projected Salary Increase 3.3% - 14.2% (1) 3.3% - 14.2% (1)
Investment Rate of Return 7.5% (2) 7.5% (2)
Mortality XXX XXX

(1)  Depending on age, service and type of employment

(2)  Net of pension plan investment expenses, including inflation  
 

The underlying mortality assumptions and all other actuarial assumptions used in the 
June 30, 2013 valuation were based on the results of a January 2014 actuarial experience 
study for the period 1997 to 2011.  Further details of the Experience Study can found on 
the CalPERS website . 

 

[If the benefit terms included ad hoc postemployment benefit changes, including ad hoc COLAs, 
or if different rates/assumptions apply for different periods, the information should be disclosed 
about assumptions related to those changes, as required by paragraph 41 of Statement 68] 
 

[Changes in benefit terms that affected the total pension liability since the prior measurement 
date should be disclosed, as required by paragraph 45d of Statement 68]  
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Discount Rate – The discount rate used to measure the total pension liability was 7.50% for each 
Plan.  To determine whether the municipal bond rate should be used in the calculation of a 
discount rate for each plan, CalPERS stress tested plans that would most likely result in a 
discount rate that would be different from the actuarially assumed discount rate. Based on the 
testing, none of the tested plans run out of assets. Therefore, the current 7.50 percent discount 
rate is adequate and the use of the municipal bond rate calculation is not necessary. The long 
term expected discount rate of 7.50 percent will be applied to all plans in the Public Employees 
Retirement Fund (PERF).  The stress test results are presented in a detailed report that can be 
obtained from the CalPERS website.  [If there was a change in the discount rate since the prior 
measurement date, information about the change should be disclosed, as required by paragraph 
42a of Statement 68, and if the discount rate incorporates a municipal bond rate, the municipal 
bond rate used and source of that rate should be disclosed as required by paragraph 42d of 
Statement 68.  In addition, the local government should ensure that the discount rate disclosure 
above and below reflects the basis disclosed in the accounting valuation received from the Plan 
Administrator.] 

According to Paragraph 30 of Statement 68, the long-term discount rate should be determined 
without reduction for pension plan administrative expense. The 7.50 percent investment return 
assumption used in this accounting valuation is net of administrative expenses.   Administrative 
expenses are assumed to be 15 basis points. An investment return excluding administrative 
expenses would have been 7.65 percent.  Using this lower discount rate has resulted in a slightly 
higher Total Pension Liability and Net Pension Liability. CalPERS checked the materiality 
threshold for the difference in calculation and did not find it to be a material difference. 

CalPERS is scheduled to review all actuarial assumptions as part of its regular Asset Liability 
Management (ALM) review cycle that is scheduled to be completed in February 2018. Any 
changes to the discount rate will require Board action and proper stakeholder outreach. For these 
reasons, CalPERS expects to continue using a discount rate net of administrative expenses for 
GASB 67 and 68 calculations through at least the 2017-18 fiscal year. CalPERS will continue to 
check the materiality of the difference in calculation until such time as we have changed our 
methodology. 

The long-term expected rate of return on pension plan investments was determined using a 
building-block method in which best-estimate ranges of expected future real rates of return 
(expected returns, net of pension plan investment expense and inflation) are developed for each 
major asset class. 

In determining the long-term expected rate of return, CalPERS took into account both short-term 
and long-term market return expectations as well as the expected pension fund cash flows. Using 
historical returns of all the funds’ asset classes, expected compound returns were calculated over 
the short-term (first 10 years) and the long-term (11-60 years) using a building-block approach. 
Using the expected nominal returns for both short-term and long-term, the present value of 
benefits was calculated for each fund. The expected rate of return was set by calculating the 
single equivalent expected return that arrived at the same present value of benefits for cash flows 
as the one calculated using both short-term and long-term returns. The expected rate of return 
was then set equivalent to the single equivalent rate calculated above and rounded down to the 
nearest one quarter of one percent.  
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The table below reflects the long-term expected real rate of return by asset class. The rate of 
return was calculated using the capital market assumptions applied to determine the discount rate 
and asset allocation. These rates of return are net of administrative expenses.  [Insert separate 
tables if they differ for each Plan.  Modify disclosure if expected rates of return are presented as 
arithmetic means, as required by paragraph 42f of Statement 68, and if the discount rate 
incorporates a municipal bond rate, the municipal bond rate used and source of that rate should 
be disclosed as required by paragraph 42d of Statement 68] 
 

Asset Class

New
Strategic

Allocation
Real Return

Years 1 - 10(a)
Real Return
Years 11+(b)

Global Equity 47.0% 5.25% 5.71%
Global Fixed Income 19.0% 0.99% 2.43%
Inflation Sensitive 6.0% 0.45% 3.36%
Private Equity 12.0% 6.83% 6.95%
Real Estate 11.0% 4.50% 5.13%
Infrastructure and Forestland 3.0% 4.50% 5.09%
Liquidity 2.0% -0.55% -1.05%

Total 100%

(a)  An expected inflation of 2.5% used for this period.
(b)  An expected inflation of 3.0% used for this period.  

 
C. Changes in the Net Pension Liability 
 
The changes in the Net Pension Liability for each Plan follows: 
 
Miscellaneous Plan:

Increase (Decrease)
Total Pension 

Liability
Plan Fiduciary
Net Position

Net Pension 
Liability/(Asset)

Balance at June 30, 2014 $150,000,000 $60,000,000 $90,000,000
Changes in the year:

Service cost 7,200,000 7,200,000
Interest on the total pension liability 11,250,000 11,250,000
Differences between actual and expected experience 2,460,000 2,460,000
Changes in assumptions 720,000 720,000
Changes in benefit terms 6,570,000 6,570,000
Contribution - employer 6,000,000 (6,000,000)
Contribution - employee (paid by employer) 3,000,000 (3,000,000)
Contribution - employee 1,000,000 (1,000,000)
Net investment income 12,000,000 (12,000,000)
Administrative expenses (xxxx) (xxxx)
Benefit payments, including refunds of employee 
contributions (300,000) (300,000) 0

Net changes 27,900,000 21,700,000 6,200,000

Balance at June 30, 2015 $177,900,000 $81,700,000 $96,200,000
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Safety Plan:

Increase (Decrease)
Total Pension 

Liability
Plan Fiduciary
Net Position

Net Pension 
Liability/(Asset)

Balance at June 30, 2014 $xxx,xxx,xxx  $xx,xxx,xxx  $xx,xxx,xxx  
Changes in the year:

Service cost x,xxx,xxx  x,xxx,xxx  
Interest on the total pension liability x,xxx,xxx  x,xxx,xxx  
Differences between actual and expected experience x,xxx,xxx  x,xxx,xxx  
Changes in assumptions xxx,xxx  xxx,xxx  
Changes in benefit terms x,xxx,xxx  x,xxx,xxx  
Contribution - employer x,xxx,xxx  x,xxx,xxx  
Contribution - employee (paid by employer) x,xxx,xxx  x,xxx,xxx  
Contribution - employee x,xxx,xxx  x,xxx,xxx  
Net investment income x,xxx,xxx  x,xxx,xxx  
Administrative expenses (xxxx) (xxxx)
Benefit payments, including refunds of employee 
contributions (xxx,xxx) (xxx,xxx) (xxx,xxx) 

Net changes xx,xxx,xxx  xx,xxx,xxx  xx,xxx,xxx  

Balance at June 30, 2015 $xxx,xxx,xxx  $xx,xxx,xxx  $xx,xxx,xxx  
 

Sensitivity of the Net Pension Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate – The following 
presents the net pension liability of the Local Government for each Plan, calculated using the 
discount rate for each Plan, as well as what the Local Government’s net pension liability would 
be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1-percentage point lower or 1-percentage 
point higher than the current rate: 
 

Miscellaneous Safety

1% Decrease 6.50% 6.50%
Net Pension Liability $xxx,xxx,xxx $xxx,xxx,xxx

Current Discount Rate 7.50% 7.50%
Net Pension Liability $96,200,000 $xx,xxx,xxx  

1% Increase 8.50% 8.50%
Net Pension Liability $xxx,xxx,xxx $xxx,xxx,xxx  

 
Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Position – Detailed information about each pension plan’s fiduciary 
net position is available in the separately issued CalPERS financial reports.  [If significant 
changes have occurred that indicate that the disclosures included in the pension plan’s financial 
report generally did not reflect the facts and circumstances at the measurement date, additional 
information should be disclosed, as required by paragraph 43 of Statement 68.] 
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D. Pension Expenses and Deferred Outflows/Inflows of Resources Related to Pensions 
 
For the year ended June 30, 2015, the Local Government recognized pension expense of 
$13,475,000.  At June 30, 2015, the Local Government reported deferred outflows of resources 
and deferred inflows of resources related to pensions from the following sources: 
 

Deferred Outflows Deferred Inflows
of Resources of Resources

Pension contributions subsequent to measurement date $10,800,000
Differences between actual and expected experience 1,845,000
Changes in assumptions 480,000
Net differences between projected and actual earnings on 
plan investments ($600,000)

Total $13,125,000 ($600,000)

 
 
$10,800,000 reported as deferred outflows of resources related to contributions subsequent to the 
measurement date will be recognized as a reduction of the net pension liability in the year ended 
June 30, 2016.  Other amounts reported as deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of 
resources related to pensions will be recognized as pension expense as follows: 
 

Year Ended
June 30

2016 $705,000
2017 705,000
2018 465,000
2019 (150,000)
2020

Thereafter

 
 
E. Payable to the Pension Plan 
 
At June 30, 2015, the Local Government reported a payable of $_____ for the outstanding 
amount of contributions to the pension plan required for the year ended June 30, 2015. [Discuss 
any other liabilities, if applicable] 
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COST-SHARING EMPLOYER PLANS 
(Using CalPERS Plans as an Example) 
 
 
Summary of Significant Accounting Policies 
 
Pensions – For purposes of measuring the net pension liability and deferred outflows/inflows of 
resources related to pensions, and pension expense, information about the fiduciary net position 
of the Local Government of Example’s California Public Employees’ Retirement System 
(CalPERS) plans (Plans) and additions to/deductions from the Plans’ fiduciary net position have 
been determined on the same basis as they are reported by CalPERS.  For this purpose, benefit 
payments (including refunds of employee contributions) are recognized when due and payable in 
accordance with the benefit terms.  Investments are reported at fair value. 
 
Note XX – Pension Plans 
 
A. General Information about the Pension Plans 
 

Plan Descriptions – All qualified permanent and probationary employees are eligible to 
participate in the Local Government’s separate Safety (police and fire) and Miscellaneous 
(all other) Employee Pension Plans, cost-sharing multiple employer defined benefit 
pension plans administered by the California Public Employees’ Retirement System 
(CalPERS).  Benefit provisions under the Plans are established by State statute and Local 
Government resolution.  CalPERS issues publicly available reports that include a full 
description of the pension plans regarding benefit provisions, assumptions and 
membership information that can be found on the CalPERS website. 

 
Benefits Provided – CalPERS provides service retirement and disability benefits, annual cost of 
living adjustments and death benefits to plan members, who must be public employees and 
beneficiaries.  Benefits are based on years of credited service, equal to one year of full time 
employment.  Members with five years of total service are eligible to retire at age 50 with 
statutorily reduced benefits.  All members are eligible for non-duty disability benefits after 10 
years of service.  The death benefit is one of the following: the Basic Death Benefit, the 1957 
Survivor Benefit, or the Optional Settlement 2W Death Benefit.  The cost of living adjustments 
for each plan are applied as specified by the Public Employees’ Retirement Law.  [If the benefit 
terms included ad hoc or other postemployment benefit changes, information should be disclosed 
about those terms, as required by paragraph 76b of Statement 68] 
 
[If the Plan is closed to new entrants, disclosure should be included, as required by paragraph 
76b of Statement 68.] 
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The Plans’ provisions and benefits in effect at June 30, 2015, are summarized as follows: 
 

Miscellaneous

Hire date
Prior to             

January 1, 2013
On or after          

January 1, 2013
Benefit formula 2.7% @ 55 2% @ 62
Benefit vesting schedule 5 years service 5 years service
Benefit payments monthly for life monthly for life
Retirement age 50 - 55 52 - 67
Monthly benefits, as a % of eligible compensation 2.0% to 2.7% 1.0% to 2.5%
Required employee contribution rates 8% X.XX%
Required employer contribution rates XX.XXX% X.XX%

Safety

Hire date
Prior to             

January 1, 2013
On or after          

January 1, 2013
Benefit formula 3% @ 50 2.7% @ 57
Benefit vesting schedule 5 years service 5 years service
Benefit payments monthly for life monthly for life
Retirement age 50 50 - 57
Monthly benefits, as a % of eligible compensation 3.0% 2.0% to 2.7%
Required employee contribution rates 9% XX.XX%
Required employer contribution rates XX.XXX% XX.XX%

 
[Benefit Formulas and Contribution Rates above are examples only.  The specific Plan 
Provisions should be customized and any additional benefit tiers should be disclosed.] 
 
Contributions – Section 20814(c) of the California Public Employees’ Retirement Law requires 
that the employer contribution rates for all public employers be determined on an annual basis by 
the actuary and shall be effective on the July 1 following notice of a change in the rate.  Funding 
contributions for both Plans are determined annually on an actuarial basis as of June 30 by 
CalPERS.  The actuarially determined rate is the estimated amount necessary to finance the costs 
of benefits earned by employees during the year, with an additional amount to finance any 
unfunded accrued liability.  The Local Government is required to contribute the difference 
between the actuarially determined rate and the contribution rate of employees.   
 
For the year ended June 30, 2015, the contributions recognized as part of pension expense for 
each Plan were as follows: 
 

Miscellaneous Safety
Contributions - employer $x,xxx,xxx  $4,000,000
Contributions - employee (paid by employer) x,xxx,xxx  2,000,000  
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B. Pension Liabilities, Pension Expenses and Deferred Outflows/Inflows of Resources
Related to Pensions

As of June 30, 2015, the Local Government reported net pension liabilities for its proportionate 
shares of the net pension liability of each Plan as follows: 

Proportionate Share
of Net Pension Liability

Miscellaneous $xx,xxx,xxx  
Safety 63,800,000

Total Net Pension Liability $63,800,000

The Local Government’s net pension liability for each Plan is measured as the proportionate 
share of the net pension liability.  The net pension liability of each of the Plans is measured as of 
June 30, 2014, and the total pension liability for each Plan used to calculate the net pension 
liability was determined by an actuarial valuation as of June 30, 2013 rolled forward to June 30, 
2014 using standard update procedures.  The Local Government’s proportion of the net pension 
liability was based on a projection of the Local Government’s long-term share of contributions to 
the pension plans relative to the projected contributions of all participating employers, actuarially 
determined.  The Local Government’s proportionate share of the net pension liability for each 
Plan as of June 30, 2013 and 2014 was as follows: 

Miscellaneous Safety
Proportion - June 30, 2013 X% 0.20%
Proportion - June 30, 2014 X% 0.20%
Change - Increase (Decrease) X% 0.00%

[If there was a change in benefit terms that affected the measurement of the total pension liability 
since the prior measurement date, information should be disclosed, as required by paragraph 
80e of Statement 68] 

[If changes expected to have a significant effect on the measurement of the net pension liability 
had occurred between the measurement date and the reporting date, information should be 
disclosed, as required by paragraph 80f of Statement 68] 
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For the year ended June 30, 2015, the Local Government recognized pension expense of 
$8,650,000.  At June 30, 2015, the Local Government reported deferred outflows of resources 
and deferred inflows of resources related to pensions from the following sources: 
 

Deferred Outflows Deferred Inflows
of Resources of Resources

Pension contributions subsequent to measurement date $7,200,000
Differences between actual and expected experience 1,230,000
Changes in assumptions 320,000
Change in employer's proportion and differences between
     the employer’s contributions and the employer’s
     proportionate share of contributions xxx,xxx
Net differences between projected and actual earnings 
     on plan investments ($400,000)

Total $8,750,000 ($400,000)

 
$7,200,000 reported as deferred outflows of resources related to contributions subsequent to the 
measurement date will be recognized as a reduction of the net pension liability in the year ended 
June 30, 2016.  Other amounts reported as deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of 
resources related to pensions will be recognized as pension expense as follows: 
 

Year Ended
June 30

2016 $470,000
2017 470,000
2018 310,000
2019 (100,000)
2020

Thereafter  
 
Actuarial Assumptions – The total pension liabilities in the June 30, 2013 actuarial valuations 
were determined using the following actuarial assumptions: 

 
Miscellaneous Safety

Valuation Date June 30, 2013 June 30, 2013
Measurement Date June 30, 2014 June 30, 2014
Actuarial Cost Method Entry-Age Normal Cost Method
Actuarial Assumptions:

Discount Rate 7.5% 7.5%
Inflation 2.75% 2.75%
Payroll Growth 3.0% 3.0%
Projected Salary Increase 3.3% - 14.2% (1) 3.3% - 14.2% (1)
Investment Rate of Return 7.5% (2) 7.5% (2)
Mortality XXX XXX

(1)  Depending on age, service and type of employment

(2)  Net of pension plan investment expenses, including inflation  
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The underlying mortality assumptions and all other actuarial assumptions used in the June 30, 
2013 valuation were based on the results of a January 2014 actuarial experience study for the 
period 1997 to 2011.  Further details of the Experience Study can found on the CalPERS 
website.  
[If the benefit terms included ad hoc postemployment benefit changes, the information should be 
disclosed about assumptions related to those changes, as required by paragraph 77 of Statement 
68] 
 
Discount Rate – The discount rate used to measure the total pension liability was 7.50% for each 
Plan.  To determine whether the municipal bond rate should be used in the calculation of a 
discount rate for each plan, CalPERS stress tested plans that would most likely result in a 
discount rate that would be different from the actuarially assumed discount rate. Based on the 
testing, none of the tested plans run out of assets. Therefore, the current 7.50 percent discount 
rate is adequate and the use of the municipal bond rate calculation is not necessary. The long 
term expected discount rate of 7.50 percent will be applied to all plans in the Public Employees 
Retirement Fund (PERF). The stress test results are presented in a detailed report that can be 
obtained from the CalPERS website.   [If there was a change in the discount rate since the prior 
measurement date, information about the change should be disclosed, as required by paragraph 
78a of Statement 68, and if the discount rate incorporates a municipal bond rate, the municipal 
bond rate used and source of that rate should be disclosed as required by paragraph 77d of 
Statement 68.  In addition, the local government should ensure that the discount rate disclosure 
above and below reflects the basis disclosed in the accounting valuation received from the Plan 
Administrator.] 
 
According to Paragraph 30 of Statement 68, the long-term discount rate should be determined 
without reduction for pension plan administrative expense. The 7.50 percent investment return 
assumption used in this accounting valuation is net of administrative expenses.   Administrative 
expenses are assumed to be 15 basis points. An investment return excluding administrative 
expenses would have been 7.65 percent.  Using this lower discount rate has resulted in a slightly 
higher Total Pension Liability and Net Pension Liability. CalPERS checked the materiality 
threshold for the difference in calculation and did not find it to be a material difference. 
 
CalPERS is scheduled to review all actuarial assumptions as part of its regular Asset Liability 
Management (ALM) review cycle that is scheduled to be completed in February 2018. Any 
changes to the discount rate will require Board action and proper stakeholder outreach. For these 
reasons, CalPERS expects to continue using a discount rate net of administrative expenses for 
GASB 67 and 68 calculations through at least the 2017-18 fiscal year. CalPERS will continue to 
check the materiality of the difference in calculation until such time as we have changed our 
methodology. 
 
The long-term expected rate of return on pension plan investments was determined using a 
building-block method in which best-estimate ranges of expected future real rates of return 
(expected returns, net of pension plan investment expense and inflation) are developed for each 
major asset class. 
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In determining the long-term expected rate of return, CalPERS took into account both short-term 
and long-term market return expectations as well as the expected pension fund cash flows. Using 
historical returns of all the funds’ asset classes, expected compound returns were calculated over 
the short-term (first 10 years) and the long-term (11-60 years) using a building-block approach. 
Using the expected nominal returns for both short-term and long-term, the present value of 
benefits was calculated for each fund. The expected rate of return was set by calculating the 
single equivalent expected return that arrived at the same present value of benefits for cash flows 
as the one calculated using both short-term and long-term returns. The expected rate of return 
was then set equivalent to the single equivalent rate calculated above and rounded down to the 
nearest one quarter of one percent.  
 
The table below reflects the long-term expected real rate of return by asset class. The rate of 
return was calculated using the capital market assumptions applied to determine the discount rate 
and asset allocation. These rates of return are net of administrative expenses.  [Insert separate 
tables if they differ for each Plan.  Modify disclosure if expected rates of return are presented as 
arithmetic means, as required by paragraph 78e of Statement 68, and if the discount rate 
incorporates a municipal bond rate, the municipal bond rate used and source of that rate should 
be disclosed as required by paragraph 77d of Statement 68] 
 

Asset Class

New
Strategic

Allocation
Real Return

Years 1 - 10(a)
Real Return
Years 11+(b)

Global Equity 47.0% 5.25% 5.71%
Global Fixed Income 19.0% 0.99% 2.43%
Inflation Sensitive 6.0% 0.45% 3.36%
Private Equity 12.0% 6.83% 6.95%
Real Estate 11.0% 4.50% 5.13%
Infrastructure and Forestland 3.0% 4.50% 5.09%

Liquidity 2.0% -0.55% -1.05%
Total 100%

(a)  An expected inflation of 2.5% used for this period.
(b)  An expected inflation of 3.0% used for this period.  
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Sensitivity of the Proportionate Share of the Net Pension Liability to Changes in the Discount 
Rate – The following presents the Local Government’s proportionate share of the net pension 
liability for each Plan, calculated using the discount rate for each Plan, as well as what the Local 
Government’s proportionate share of the net pension liability would be if it were calculated using 
a discount rate that is 1-percentage point lower or 1-percentage point higher than the current rate: 
 

Miscellaneous Safety

1% Decrease 6.50% 6.50%
Net Pension Liability $xxx,xxx,xxx $xxx,xxx,xxx

Current Discount Rate 7.50% 7.50%
Net Pension Liability $xx,xxx,xxx  $63,800,000

1% Increase 8.50% 8.50%
Net Pension Liability $xxx,xxx,xxx $xxx,xxx,xxx

 
Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Position – Detailed information about each pension plan’s fiduciary 
net position is available in the separately issued CalPERS financial reports.  [If significant 
changes have occurred that indicate that the disclosures included in the pension plan’s financial 
report generally did not reflect the facts and circumstances at the measurement date, additional 
information should be disclosed, as required by paragraph 79 of Statement 68.] 
 
E. Payable to the Pension Plan 
 
At June 30, 2015, the Local Government reported a payable of $_____ for the outstanding 
amount of contributions to the pension plan required for the year ended June 30, 2015. [Discuss 
any other liabilities, if applicable, as required by paragraph 122 of Statement 68] 
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Single and Agent Employers Example

REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTAL INFORMATION

•The beginning and ending balances of the total pension liability, the plan assets available for pension benefits
(called plan net position), and the net pension liability, as well as the change in those amounts during the year
presented by cause (similar to the note disclosure)

•Total pension liability, plan net position, net pension liability, a ratio of plan net position divided by the total
pension liability, the payroll amount for current employees in the plan (covered-employee payroll), and a ratio of
the net pension liability divided by covered-employee payroll

•If an agent employer’s contributions to the plan are actuarially determined or based on statutory or contractual
requirements: the agent employer’s actuarially determined contribution to the pension plan (or, if applicable, its
statutorily or contractually required contribution), the employer’s actual contributions, the difference between the
actual and actuarially determined contributions (or statutorily or contractually required), and a ratio of the actual
contributions divided by covered-employee payroll.

SCHEDULE OF CHANGES IN THE NET PENSION LIABILITY AND RELATED RATIOS

SCHEDULE OF CONTRIBUTIONS

45Page 115



Single and Agent Employers Example

2015
Total Pension Liability
Service Cost 7,200,000$                         
Interest on total pension liability 11,250,000                         
Differences between expected and actual 
experience 2,460,000                           
Changes in assumptions 720,000                              
Changes in benefits 6,570,000                           
Benefit payments, including refunds of employee 
contributions (300,000)                             
Net change in total pension liability 27,900,000                         
Total pension liability - beginning 150,000,000                       
Total pension liability - ending (a) 177,900,000$                    

Plan fiduciary net position
Contributions - employer 9,000,000$                         
Contributions - employee 1,000,000                           
Net investment income 12,000,000                         
Benefit payments (300,000)                             
Net change in plan fiduciary net position 21,700,000                         
Plan fiduciary net position - beginning 60,000,000                         
Plan fiduciary net position - ending (b) 81,700,000$                      

Net pension liability - ending (a)-(b) 96,200,000$                      

Plan fiduciary net position as a percentage of the 
total pension liability 45.92%

Covered - employee payroll 48,871,506$                       

Net pension liability as percentage of covered-
employee payroll 196.84%

Notes to Schedule:

* - Fiscal year 2015 was the 1st year of implementation, therefore only one year is shown.

Benefit changes. In 2015, benefit terms were modified to base miscellaneous employee pensions on a final three-year 
average salary instead of a final five-year average salary.
Changes in assumptions.  In 2015, amounts reported as changes in assumptions resulted primarily from adjustments to 
expected retirement ages of miscellaneous employees.

Prepared for City of Example, an Agent Multiple-Employer Defined Benefit Pension Plan
As of June 30, 2015

SCHEDULE OF CHANGES IN THE NET PENSION LIABILITY AND RELATED RATIOS
Last 10 Years*
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Single and Agent Employers Example

2015

Actuarially determined contribution 10,800,000$                       
Contributions in relation to the actuarially 
determined contributions 10,800,000                         
Contribution deficiency (excess) -$                                   

Covered-employee payroll 50,871,408$                       

Contributions as a percentage of covered-
employee payroll 21.23%

Notes to Schedule
Valuation date: 6/30/2013

Methods and assumptions used to determine contribution rates:

Single and Agent Employers Example Entry age
Amortization method Level percentage of payroll, closed
Remaining amortization period 15 years
Asset valuation method 5-year smoothed market
Inflation 3.50%
Salary increases 4.5%, average, including inflation of 3.0%

Investment rate of return
Retirement age 67 yrs. 
Mortality RP-2000 Healthy Annuitant Mortality Table

* - Fiscal year 2015 was the 1st year of implementation, therefore only one year is shown.

Prepared for City of Example, an Agent Multiple-Employer Defined Benefit Pension Plan
As of June 30, 2015

Last 10 Years*
SCHEDULE OF CONTRIBUTIONS

7.75%, net of pension plan investment expense, including inflation

47Page 117



Cost Sharing Plan Example

•If an employer’s contributions to the plan are actuarially determined or based on statutory or contractual
requirements: the employer’s actuarially determined contribution to the pension plan (or, if applicable, its
statutorily or contractually required contribution), the employer’s actual contributions, the difference between the
actual and actuarially determined contributions (or statutorily or contractually required), and a ratio of the actual
contributions divided by covered-employee payroll. 

•The employer's covered-employee payroll

•The pension plan's fiduciary net position as a percentage of the total pension liability

•The proportionate share (amount) of the collective net pension liability as a percentage of the employer's covered-
employee payroll

REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTAL INFORMATION

SCHEDULE OF PROPORTIONATE SHARE OF THE NET PENSION LIABILITY
• The proportion (percentage) of the collective net pension liability (similar to the note disclosure)

•The proportionate share (amount) of the collective net pension liability

SCHEDULE OF CONTRIBUTIONS
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Cost Sharing Plan Example

2015

Proportion of the net pension liability 0.20%

Proportionate share of the net pension liability $63,800,000

Covered - employee payroll $32,714,365

Proportionate Share of the net pension liability as 
percentage of covered-employee payroll 195.02%

Plan's fiduciary net position $54,800,000

Plan fiduciary net position as a percentage of the 
total pension liability 85.89%

Notes to Schedule:

* - Fiscal year 2015 was the 1st year of implementation, therefore only one year is shown.

Changes in assumptions.  In 2015, amounts reported as changes in assumptions resulted primarily from adjustments to 
expected retirement ages of general employees.

Prepared for City of Example, an Cost Sharing Defined Benefit Pension Plan
As of June 30, 2015

Last 10 Years*
SCHEDULE OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT'S PROPORTIONATE SHARE OF THE NET PENSION 

LIABILITY

Benefit changes. In 2015, benefit terms were modified to base public safety employee pensions on a final three-year 
average salary instead of a final five-year average salary.
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Cost Sharing Plan Example

2015

Contractually required contribution (actuarially 
determined) 7,200,000$  
Contributions in relation to the actuarially 
determined contributions 7,200,000 
Contribution deficiency (excess) -$

Covered-employee payroll 33,914,272$  

Contributions as a percentage of covered-
employee payroll 21.23%

Notes to Schedule
Valuation date: 6/30/2013

Methods and assumptions used to determine contribution rates:

Single and Agent Employers Example Entry age
Amortization method Level percentage of payroll, closed
Remaining amortization period 15 years
Asset valuation method 5-year smoothed market
Inflation 3.50%
Salary increases 4.5%, average, including inflation of 3.0%

Investment rate of return
Retirement age 57 yrs.
Mortality RP-2000 Healthy Annuitant Mortality Table

* - Fiscal year 2015 was the 1st year of implementation, therefore only one year is shown.

Prepared for City of Example, a Cost Share Plan Defined Benefit Pension Plan
As of June 30, 2015

Last 10 Years*
SCHEDULE OF CONTRIBUTIONS

7.75%, net of pension plan investment expense, including inflation
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APPENDIX A 

The Summary of Statement No. 68 is copyrighted by the Financial Accounting Foundation, 401 
Merritt 7, Norwalk, CT 06856, USA and is reproduced with permission. 

SUMMARY OF STATEMENT NO. 68 
ACCOUNTING AND FINANCIAL REPORTING FOR PENSIONS—AN AMENDMENT 
OF GASB STATEMENT NO. 27 
(ISSUED 06/12) 

The primary objective of this Statement is to improve accounting and financial reporting by state 
and local governments for pensions. It also improves information provided by state and local 
governmental employers about financial support for pensions that is provided by other entities. 
This Statement results from a comprehensive review of the effectiveness of existing standards of 
accounting and financial reporting for pensions with regard to providing decision-useful 
information, supporting assessments of accountability and inter period equity, and creating 
additional transparency. 

This Statement replaces the requirements of Statement No. 27, Accounting for Pensions by State 
and Local Governmental Employers, as well as the requirements of Statement No. 50, Pension 
Disclosures, as they relate to pensions that are provided through pension plans administered as 
trusts or equivalent arrangements (hereafter jointly referred to as trusts) that meet certain criteria. 
The requirements of Statements 27 and 50 remain applicable for pensions that are not covered by 
the scope of this Statement. 

Statement No. 67, Financial Reporting for Pension Plans, revises existing standards of financial 
reporting for most pension plans. This Statement and Statement 67 establish a definition of a 
pension plan that reflects the primary activities associated with the pension arrangement—
determining pensions, accumulating and managing assets dedicated for pensions, and paying 
benefits to plan members as they come due. 

The scope of this Statement addresses accounting and financial reporting for pensions that are 
provided to the employees of state and local governmental employers through pension plans that 
are administered through trusts that have the following characteristics: 

� Contributions from employers and nonemployer contributing entities to the pension plan and
earnings on those contributions are irrevocable.

� Pension plan assets are dedicated to providing pensions to plan members in accordance with
the benefit terms.

� Pension plan assets are legally protected from the creditors of employers, nonemployer
contributing entities, and the pension plan administrator. If the plan is a defined benefit
pension plan, plan assets also are legally protected from creditors of the plan members.
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This Statement establishes standards for measuring and recognizing liabilities, deferred outflows 
of resources, and deferred inflows of resources, and expense/expenditures. For defined benefit 
pensions, this Statement identifies the methods and assumptions that should be used to project 
benefit payments, discount projected benefit payments to their actuarial present value, and 
attribute that present value to periods of employee service. 
 
Note disclosure and required supplementary information requirements about pensions also are 
addressed. Distinctions are made regarding the particular requirements for employers based on 
the number of employers whose employees are provided with pensions through the pension plan 
and whether pension obligations and pension plan assets are shared. Employers are classified in 
one of the following categories for purposes of this Statement: 

� Single employers are those whose employees are provided with defined benefit pensions 
through single-employer pension plans—pension plans in which pensions are provided to the 
employees of only one employer (as defined in this Statement). 
  

� Agent employers are those whose employees are provided with defined benefit pensions 
through agent multiple-employer pension plans—pension plans in which plan assets are 
pooled for investment purposes but separate accounts are maintained for each individual 
employer so that each employer’s share of the pooled assets is legally available to pay the 
benefits of only its employees. 
  

� Cost-sharing employers are those whose employees are provided with defined benefit pensions 
through cost-sharing multiple-employer pension plans—pension plans in which the pension 
obligations to the employees of more than one employer are pooled and plan assets can be 
used to pay the benefits of the employees of any employer that provides pensions through the 
pension plan. 

In addition, this Statement details the recognition and disclosure requirements for employers 
with liabilities (payables) to a defined benefit pension plan and for employers whose employees 
are provided with defined contribution pensions. This Statement also addresses circumstances in 
which a nonemployer entity has a legal requirement to make contributions directly to a pension 
plan. 
 
Defined Benefit Pensions 
 
This Statement requires the liability of employers and nonemployer contributing entities to 
employees for defined benefit pensions (net pension liability) to be measured as the portion of 
the present value of projected benefit payments to be provided through the pension plan to 
current active and inactive employees that is attributed to those employees’ past periods of 
service (total pension liability), less the amount of the pension plan’s fiduciary net position. 
 
Actuarial valuations of the total pension liability are required to be performed at least every two 
years, with more frequent valuations encouraged. If a valuation is not performed as of the 
measurement date, the total pension liability is required to be based on update procedures to roll 
forward amounts from an earlier actuarial valuation (performed as of a date no more than 30 
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months and 1 day prior to the employer’s most recent year-end). Unless otherwise specified by 
this Statement, all assumptions underlying the determination of the total pension liability and 
related measures set forth by this Statement are required to be made in conformity with Actuarial 
Standards of Practice issued by the Actuarial Standards Board. 
 
Projections of benefit payments are required to be based on the benefit terms and legal 
agreements existing at the measurement date and to incorporate the effects of projected salary 
changes (if the pension formula incorporates future compensation levels) and service credits (if 
the pension formula incorporates periods of service), as well as projected automatic 
postemployment benefit changes, including automatic cost-of-living-adjustments (COLAs). 
Projections also are required to include the effects of ad hoc postemployment benefit changes 
(including ad hoc COLAs), if they are considered to be substantively automatic.  
 
Projected benefit payments are required to be discounted to their actuarial present value using the 
single rate that reflects (1) a long-term expected rate of return on pension plan investments to the 
extent that the pension plan’s fiduciary net position is projected to be sufficient to pay benefits 
and pension plan assets are expected to be invested using a strategy to achieve that return and (2) 
a tax-exempt, high-quality municipal bond rate to the extent that the conditions for use of the 
long-term expected rate of return are not met.  
 
The actuarial present value of projected benefit payments is required to be attributed to periods 
of employee service using the entry age actuarial cost method with each period’s service cost 
determined as a level percentage of pay. The actuarial present value is required to be attributed 
for each employee individually, from the period when the employee first accrues pensions 
through the period when the employee retires. 
 
Single and Agent Employers 
 
In financial statements prepared using the economic resources measurement focus and accrual 
basis of accounting, a single or agent employer that does not have a special funding situation is 
required to recognize a liability equal to the net pension liability. The net pension liability is 
required to be measured as of a date no earlier than the end of the employer’s prior fiscal year 
(the measurement date), consistently applied from period to period. 
 
The pension expense and deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources 
related to pensions that are required to be recognized by an employer primarily result from 
changes in the components of the net pension liability—that is, changes in the total pension 
liability and in the pension plan’s fiduciary net position. 
 
This Statement requires that most changes in the net pension liability be included in pension 
expense in the period of the change. For example, changes in the total pension liability resulting 
from current-period service cost, interest on the total pension liability, and changes of benefit 
terms are required to be included in pension expense immediately. Projected earnings on the 
pension plan’s investments also are required to be included in the determination of pension 
expense immediately. 
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The effects of certain other changes in the net pension liability are required to be included in 
pension expense over the current and future periods. The effects on the total pension liability of 
(1) changes of economic and demographic assumptions or of other inputs and (2) differences
between expected and actual experience are required to be included in pension expense in a
systematic and rational manner over a closed period equal to the average of the expected
remaining service lives of all employees that are provided with benefits through the pension plan
(active employees and inactive employees), beginning with the current period. The effect on the
net pension liability of differences between the projected earnings on pension plan investments
and actual experience with regard to those earnings is required to be included in pension expense
in a systematic and rational manner over a closed period of five years, beginning with the current
period. Changes in the net pension liability not included in pension expense are required to be
reported as deferred outflows of resources or deferred inflows of resources related to pensions.

Employer contributions subsequent to the measurement date of the net pension liability are 
required to be reported as deferred outflows of resources. 

Financial Statements Prepared Using the Current Financial Resources Measurement Focus 
and Modified Accrual Basis of Accounting 

In governmental fund financial statements, a net pension liability should be recognized to the 
extent the liability is normally expected to be liquidated with expendable available financial 
resources. Pension expenditures should be recognized equal to the total of (1) amounts paid by 
the employer to the pension plan and (2) the change between the beginning and ending balances 
of amounts normally expected to be liquidated with expendable available financial resources. 

Notes to Financial Statements 

The Statement requires that notes to financial statements of single and agent employers include 
descriptive information, such as the types of benefits provided and the number and classes of 
employees covered by the benefit terms. Single and agent employers also should disclose the 
following information: 

� For the current year, sources of changes in the net pension liability

� Significant assumptions and other inputs used to calculate the total pension liability, including
those about inflation, salary changes, ad hoc postemployment benefit changes (including ad
hoc COLAs), and inputs to the discount rate, as well as certain information about mortality
assumptions and the dates of experience studies

� The date of the actuarial valuation used to determine the total pension liability, information
about changes of assumptions or other inputs and benefit terms, the basis for determining
employer contributions to the pension plan, and information about the purchase of allocated
insurance contracts, if any.

Required Supplementary Information
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This Statement requires single and agent employers to present in required supplementary 
information the following information, determined as of the measurement date, for each of the 10 
most recent fiscal years: 

� Sources of changes in the net pension liability

� The components of the net pension liability and related ratios, including the pension plan’s
fiduciary net position as a percentage of the total pension liability, and the net pension liability
as a percentage of covered-employee payroll.

If the contributions of a single or agent employer are actuarially determined, the employer should
present in required supplementary information a schedule covering each of the 10 most recent
fiscal years that includes information about the actuarially determined contribution, contributions
to the pension plan, and related ratios. If the contributions of a single or agent employer are not
actuarially determined but are established in statute or by contract, the employer should present a
schedule covering each of the 10 most recent fiscal years that includes information about the
statutorily or contractually required contribution rates, contributions to the pension plan, and
related ratios.

Significant methods and assumptions used in calculating the actuarially determined
contributions, if applicable, should be presented as notes to required supplementary information.
In addition, the employer should explain factors that significantly affect trends in the amounts
reported in the schedules, such as changes of benefit terms, changes in the size or composition of
the population covered by the benefit terms, or the use of different assumptions.

Cost-Sharing Employers

In financial statements prepared using the economic resources measurement focus and accrual
basis of accounting, a cost-sharing employer that does not have a special funding situation is
required to recognize a liability for its proportionate share of the net pension liability (of all
employers for benefits provided through the pension plan)—the collective net pension liability.
An employer’s proportion is required to be determined on a basis that is consistent with the
manner in which contributions to the pension plan are determined, and consideration should be
given to separate rates, if any, related to separate portions of the collective net pension liability.
The use of the employer’s projected long-term contribution effort as compared to the total
projected long-term contribution effort of all employers as the basis for determining an
employer’s proportion is encouraged.

A cost-sharing employer is required to recognize pension expense and report deferred outflows
of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to pensions for its proportionate shares of
collective pension expense and collective deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of
resources related to pensions.

In addition, the effects of (1) a change in the employer’s proportion of the collective net pension
liability and (2) differences during the measurement period between the employer’s contributions
and its proportionate share of the total of contributions from employers included in the collective
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net pension liability are required to be determined. These effects are required to be recognized in 
the employer’s pension expense in a systematic and rational manner over a closed period equal 
to the average of the expected remaining service lives of all employees that are provided with 
pensions through the pension plan (active employees and inactive employees). The portions of 
the effects not recognized in the employer’s pension expense are required to be reported as 
deferred outflows of resources or deferred inflows of resources related to pensions. Employer 
contributions to the pension plan subsequent to the measurement date of the collective net 
pension liability also are required to be reported as deferred outflows of resources related to 
pensions. 
 
In governmental fund financial statements, the cost-sharing employer’s proportionate share of 
the collective net pension liability is required to be recognized to the extent the liability is 
normally expected to be liquidated with expendable available financial resources. Pension 
expenditures should be recognized equal to the total of (1) amounts paid by the employer to the 
pension plan and (2) the change between the beginning and ending balances of amounts normally 
expected to be liquidated with expendable available financial resources. 
 
This Statement requires that notes to financial statements of cost-sharing employers include 
descriptive information about the pension plans through which the pensions are provided. Cost-
sharing employers should identify the discount rate and assumptions made in the measurement of 
their proportionate shares of net pension liabilities, similar to the disclosures about those items 
that should be made by single and agent employers. Cost-sharing employers, like single and 
agent employers, also should disclose information about how their contributions to the pension 
plan are determined. 
 
This Statement requires cost-sharing employers to present in required supplementary information 
10-year schedules containing (1) the net pension liability and certain related ratios and (2) if 
applicable, information about statutorily or contractually required contributions, contributions to 
the pension plan, and related ratios. 
 
Defined Contribution Pensions 
 
An employer whose employees are provided with defined contribution pensions is required to 
recognize pension expense for the amount of contributions to employees’ accounts that are 
defined by the benefit terms as attributable to employees’ services in the period, net of forfeited 
amounts that are removed from employees’ accounts. A change in the pension liability is 
required to be recognized for the difference between amounts recognized in expense and 
amounts paid by the employer to a defined contribution pension plan. In governmental fund 
financial statements, pension expenditures should be recognized equal to the total of (1) amounts 
paid by the employer to a pension plan and (2) the change between the beginning and ending 
balances of amounts normally expected to be liquidated with expendable available financial 
resources. A pension liability should be recognized to the extent the liability is normally 
expected to be liquidated with expendable available financial resources. Notes to financial 
statements of an employer with a defined contribution plan should include descriptive 
information about the pension plan and benefit terms, contribution rates and how they are 
determined, and amounts attributed to employee service and forfeitures in the current period. 
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Special Funding Situations 
 
In this Statement, special funding situations are defined as circumstances in which a 
nonemployer entity is legally responsible for making contributions directly to a pension plan that 
is used to provide pensions to the employees of another entity or entities and either (1) the 
amount of contributions for which the nonemployer entity legally is responsible is not dependent 
upon one or more events unrelated to pensions or (2) the nonemployer is the only entity with a 
legal obligation to make contributions directly to a pension plan. 
 
This Statement requires an employer that has a special funding situation for defined benefit 
pensions to recognize a pension liability and deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows 
of resources related to pensions with adjustments for the involvement of nonemployer 
contributing entities. The employer is required to recognize its proportionate share of the 
collective pension expense, as well as additional pension expense and revenue for the pension 
support of the nonemployer contributing entities. This Statement requires the employer to 
disclose in notes to financial statements information about the amount of support provided by 
nonemployer contributing entities and to present similar information about the involvement of 
those entities in 10-year schedules of required supplementary information. 
 
The approach required by this Statement for measurement and recognition of liabilities, deferred 
outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources, and expense by a governmental 
nonemployer contributing entity in a special funding situation for defined benefit pensions is 
similar to the approach required for cost-sharing employers.  
 
The information that should be disclosed in notes to financial statements and presented in 
required supplementary information of a governmental nonemployer contributing entity in a 
special funding situation depends on the proportion of the collective net pension liability that it 
recognizes. If the governmental nonemployer contributing entity recognizes a substantial 
proportion of the collective net pension liability, it should disclose in notes to financial 
statements a description of the pensions, including the types of benefits provided and the 
employees covered, and the discount rate and assumptions made in the measurement of the net 
pension liability. The governmental nonemployer contributing entity also should present 
schedules of required supplementary information similar to those required of a cost-sharing 
employer. Reduced note disclosures and required supplementary information are required for 
governmental nonemployer contributing entities that recognize a less-than-substantial portion of 
the collective net pension liability. 
 
This Statement also establishes requirements related to special funding situations for defined 
contribution pensions. 
 
Effective Date and Transition 
 
This Statement is effective for fiscal years beginning after June 15, 2014. Earlier application is 
encouraged.  
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How the Changes in This Statement Will Improve Financial Reporting  
 
The requirements of this Statement will improve the decision-usefulness of information in 
employer and governmental nonemployer contributing entity financial reports and will enhance 
its value for assessing accountability and interperiod equity by requiring recognition of the entire 
net pension liability and a more comprehensive measure of pension expense. Decision-usefulness 
and accountability also will be enhanced through new note disclosures and required 
supplementary information, as follows: 

� More robust disclosures of assumptions will allow for better informed assessments of the 
reasonableness of pension measurements. 
  

� Explanations of how and why the net pension liability changed from year to year will improve 
transparency. 
  

� The summary net pension liability information, including ratios, will offer an indication of the 
extent to which the total pension liability is covered by resources held by the pension plan. 
  

� The contribution schedules will provide measures to evaluate decisions related to the 
assessment of contribution rates—in comparison to actuarially, statutorily, or contractually 
determined rates, when such rates are determined. It also will provide information about 
whether employers and nonemployer contributing entities, if applicable, are keeping pace with 
those contribution rates. 

The consistency and transparency of the information reported by employers and governmental 
nonemployer contributing entities about pension transactions will be improved by requiring:  

� The use of a discount rate that considers the availability of the pension plan’s fiduciary net 
position associated with the pensions of current active and inactive employees and the 
investment horizon of those resources, rather than utilizing only the long-term expected rate of 
return regardless of whether the pension plan’s fiduciary net position is projected to be 
sufficient to make projected benefit payments and is expected to be invested using a strategy 
to achieve that return 
  

� A single method of attributing the actuarial present value of projected benefit payments to 
periods of employee service, rather than allowing a choice among six methods with additional 
variations 
  

� Immediate recognition in pension expense, rather than a choice of recognition periods, of the 
effects of changes of benefit terms and the effects of projected pension plan investment 
earnings 
  

� Recognition of pension expense that incorporates deferred outflows of resources and deferred 
inflows of resources related to pensions over a defined, closed period, rather than a choice 
between an open or closed period. 
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The comparability of reported pension information also will be improved by the changes related 
to the attribution method used to determine service cost and the total pension liability, 
requirements for immediate recognition in pension expense of certain items, and the 
establishment of standardized expense recognition periods for amounts reported as deferred 
outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to pensions. 
   

 

 
Unless otherwise specified, pronouncements of the GASB apply to financial reports of all state 
and local governmental entities, including general purpose governments; public benefit 
corporations and authorities; public employee retirement systems; and public utilities, hospitals 
and other healthcare providers, and colleges and universities. Paragraphs 5 and 6 discuss the 
applicability of this Statement. 
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PREPARED BY: Stephen Conway 
 Finance Director 
   
 

Reviewed by: Town Manager and Assistant Town Manager 
   
 

110 E. Main Street Los Gatos, CA 95030 ● (408)354-6832 
www.losgatosca.gov 

TOWN OF LOS GATOS                                          

COUNCIL FINANCE COMMITTEE 
REPORT 

MEETING DATE: 08/10/2020 

ITEM NO: 5  

 
   

 

DATE:   August 3, 2020 

TO: Council Finance Committee 

FROM: Laurel Prevetti, Town Manager 

SUBJECT: Provide Input to the Annual Financial Audit (FY 19/20) Currently Being 
Performed by the Town’s Independent Auditors, Badawi & Associates 

 

RECOMMENDATION:  

Provide input to the annual financial audit (FY 2019/20) currently being performed by the 
Town’s independent auditors, Badawi & Associates. 
 
DISCUSSION: 

The Town contracts with an independent certified public accountant to examine the books, 
records, inventories, and reports of all officers and employees who receive, handle, or disburse 
public funds each fiscal year.  The FY 2019/20 audit is underway and being performed by 
Badawi & Associates, an experienced firm specializing in audit services for California public 
agencies.   
 
Mr. Badawi is scheduled to participate in the Committee meeting, providing a summary of the 
progress of FY 19/20 audit including areas of emphasis.  The Auditor will review the anticipated 
timing for the completion of the FY 19/20 audit and presentation of the draft FY 19/20 
Comprehensive Annual Financial Report (CAFR).  Committee members and the public are 
welcome to provide input.   
 
If you have questions prior to the meeting, please contact Director Conway and staff will share 
responses to the questions to the full Committee.   
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PREPARED BY: Stephen Conway 
 Finance Director 
   
 

Reviewed by: Town Manager and Assistant Town Manager 
   
 

110 E. Main Street Los Gatos, CA 95030 ● (408)354-6832 
www.losgatosca.gov 

TOWN OF LOS GATOS                                          

COUNCIL FINANCE COMMITTEE 
REPORT 

MEETING DATE: 08/10/2020 

ITEM NO: 5  

DESK ITEM 

    

 

DATE:   August 10, 2020 

TO: Council Finance Committee 

FROM: Laurel Prevetti, Town Manager 

SUBJECT: Provide Input to the Annual Financial Audit (FY 19/20) Currently Being 
Performed by the Town’s Independent Auditors, Badawi & Associates 

 

REMARKS:  

The Auditor Engagement Letter (Attachment 1) is provided upon request by a Committee member.  
 
Attachment 2 contains public comments received after distributing the staff report and before 11:01 
a.m. Monday August 10, 2020. 
 
 
Attachment received with this Desk Item: 
1. Auditor Engagement Letter 
2. Public Comments received after distributing the staff report and before 11:01 a.m. Monday 

August 10, 2020. 
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April 27, 2020 

To the Honorable Mayor and Members of the Town Council 
of the Town of Los Gatos 

c/o Stephen Conway, Finance Director 
110 East Main Street 
Los Gatos, California 95030 

Dear Stephen: 

The following represents our understanding of the services we will provide the Town of Los Gatos 
(Town). 

You have requested that we audit the governmental activities, the business-type activities, each major 
fund, and the aggregate remaining fund information of the Town, as of June 30, 2020, and for the year 
then ended and the related notes, which collectively comprise the Town’s basic financial statements. We 
are pleased to confirm our acceptance and our understanding of this audit engagement by means of this 
letter. Our audit will be conducted with the objective of our expressing an opinion on each opinion unit 
applicable to those basic financial statements. 

Accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America, (U.S. GAAP), as promulgated 
by the Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB) require that certain required supplementary 
information be presented to supplement the basic financial statements. Such information, although not 
a part of the basic financial statements, is required by the GASB, who considers it to be an essential part 
of financial reporting for placing the basic financial statements in an appropriate operational, economic, 
or historical context. As part of our engagement, we will apply certain limited procedures to the required 
supplementary information (RSI) in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United 
States of America, (U.S. GAAS). These limited procedures will consist primarily of inquiries of 
management regarding their methods of measurement and presentation, and comparing the information 
for consistency with management’s responses to our inquiries. We will not express an opinion or provide 
any form of assurance on the RSI. The following RSI is required by U.S. GAAP. This RSI will be subjected 
to certain limited procedures but will not be audited: 

1) Management's Discussion and Analysis
2) Budgetary Comparison Schedules - General Fund and Major Special Revenue Funds
3) Required Pension Information
4) Required OPEB Information

ATTACHMENT 1
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Supplementary information other than RSI will accompany the Town’s basic financial statements. We 
will subject the following supplementary information to the auditing procedures applied in our audit of 
the basic financial statements and perform certain additional procedures, including comparing and 
reconciling the supplementary information to the underlying accounting and other records used to 
prepare the basic financial statements or to the basic financial statements themselves, and additional 
procedures in accordance with U.S. GAAS. We intend to provide an opinion on the following 
supplementary information in relation to the basic financial statements as a whole: 

1) Combining Statements of Non-Major Funds 
2) Budgetary Comparison Schedules - Non-Major Funds 
3) Combining Statements of Internal Service Funds 
4) Statement of Changes in Assets and Liabilities - Agency Funds 

Also, the document we submit to you will include the following other additional information that will 
not be subjected to the auditing procedures applied in our audit of the basic financial statements: 

1) Introductory Sections 
2) Statistical Sections 

Auditor Responsibilities 

We will conduct our audit in accordance with U.S. GAAS. Those standards require that we plan and 
perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the basic financial statements are free 
from material misstatement. An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about 
the amounts and disclosures in the basic financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the 
auditor’s judgment, including the assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the basic financial 
statements, whether due to fraud or error, misappropriation of assets, or violations of laws, 
governmental regulations, grant agreements, or contractual agreements. 

An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies used, and the 
reasonableness of significant accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the 
overall presentation of the basic financial statements. If appropriate, our procedures will therefore 
include tests of documentary evidence that support the transactions recorded in the accounts, tests of the 
physical existence of inventories, and direct confirmation of cash, investments, and certain other assets 
and liabilities by correspondence with creditors and financial institutions. As part of our audit process, 
we will request written representations from your attorneys, and they may bill you for responding. At 
the conclusion of our audit, we will also request certain written representations from you about the basic 
financial statements and related matters. 

Because of the inherent limitations of an audit, together with the inherent limitations of internal control, 
an unavoidable risk that some material misstatements (whether caused by errors, fraudulent financial 
reporting, misappropriation of assets, or violations of laws or governmental regulations) may not be 
detected exists, even though the audit is properly planned and performed in accordance with U.S. GAAS 
and, if applicable, in accordance with Government Auditing Standards, and/or any state or regulatory 
audit requirements. 
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In making our risk assessments, we consider internal control relevant to the entity’s preparation and fair 
presentation of the basic financial statements in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in 
the circumstances but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity’s 
internal control. However, we will communicate to you in writing concerning any significant deficiencies 
or material weaknesses in internal control relevant to the audit of the basic financial statements that we 
have identified during the audit. Our responsibility as auditors is limited to the period covered by our 
audit and does not extend to any other periods. 

We cannot provide assurance that unmodified opinions will be expressed. Circumstances may arise in 
which it is necessary for us to modify our opinions or add emphasis-of-matter or other-matter 
paragraphs. If our opinions on the basic financial statements are other than unmodified, we will discuss 
the reasons with you in advance. If, for any reason, we are unable to complete the audit or are unable to 
form or have not formed opinions, we may decline to express opinions or to issue a report as a result of 
this engagement.  

Compliance with Laws and Regulations 

As previously discussed, as part of obtaining reasonable assurance about whether the basic financial 
statements are free of material misstatement, we will perform tests of the Town’s compliance with the 
provisions of applicable laws, regulations, contracts, and agreements. However, the objective of our audit 
will not be to provide an opinion on overall compliance and we will not express such an opinion. 

Management Responsibilities 

Our audit will be conducted on the basis that management and, when appropriate, those charged with 
governance acknowledge and understand that they have responsibility: 

D�� For the preparation and fair presentation of the basic financial statements in accordance with 
accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America; 

E�� For the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation 
and fair presentation of basic financial statements that are free from material misstatement, 
whether due to error, fraudulent financial reporting, misappropriation of assets, or violations of 
laws, governmental regulations, grant agreements, or contractual agreements; and 

F�� To provide us with: 

i.� Access to all information of which management is aware that is relevant to the preparation 
and fair presentation of the basic financial statements such as records, documentation, and 
other matters; 

ii.� Additional information that we may request from management for the purpose of the audit; 
and 

iii.� Unrestricted access to persons within the entity from whom we determine it necessary to 
obtain audit evidence. 
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G�� For including the auditor’s report in any document containing basic financial statements that 
indicates that such basic financial statements have been audited by the entity’s auditor; 

H�� For identifying and ensuring that the entity complies with the laws and regulations applicable to 
its activities; 

I�� For adjusting the basic financial statements to correct material misstatements and confirming to 
us in the management representation letter that the effects of any uncorrected misstatements 
aggregated by us during the current engagement and pertaining to the current year period(s) 
under audit are immaterial, both individually and in the aggregate, to the basic financial 
statements as a whole; and 

J�� For acceptance of nonattest services, including identifying the proper party to oversee nonattest 
work; 

K�� For maintaining adequate records, selecting and applying accounting principles, and 
safeguarding assets; 

L�� For informing us of any known or suspected fraud affecting the entity involving management, 
employees with significant role in internal control and others where fraud could have a material 
effect on the financials; and 

M�� For the accuracy and completeness of all information provided. 

With respect to any nonattest services we perform, assisting in preparation of the financial statements 
and related notes of the Town in conformity with U.S. GAAP based on information provided by you. 

We will not assume management responsibilities on behalf of the Town.  However, we will provide 
advice and recommendations to assist management of the Town in performing its responsibilities.  

The Town’s management is responsible for (a) making all management decisions and performing all 
management functions; (b) assigning a competent individual to oversee the services; (c) evaluating the 
adequacy of the services performed; (d) evaluating and accepting responsibility for the results of the 
services performed; and (e) establishing and maintaining internal controls, including monitoring 
ongoing activities. 

Our responsibilities and limitations of the engagement are as follows: 

x� We will perform the services in accordance with applicable professional standards. 

x� This engagement is limited to the preparation services previously outlined. Our firm, in its sole 
professional judgment, reserves the right to refuse to do any procedure or take any action that could 
be construed as making management decisions or assuming management responsibilities, including 
determining account codings and approving journal entries.  
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Government Auditing Standards require that we document an assessment of the skills, knowledge, and 
experience of management, should we participate in any form of preparation of the basic financial 
statements and related schedules or disclosures as these actions are deemed a non-audit service. 

With regard to the supplementary information referred to above, you acknowledge and understand your 
responsibility: (a) for the preparation of the supplementary information in accordance with the 
applicable criteria; (b) to provide us with the appropriate written representations regarding 
supplementary information; (c) to include our report on the supplementary information in any document 
that contains the supplementary information and that indicates that we have reported on such 
supplementary information; and (d) to present the supplementary information with the audited basic 
financial statements, or if the supplementary information will not be presented with the audited basic 
financial statements, to make the audited basic financial statements readily available to the intended 
users of the supplementary information no later than the date of issuance by you of the supplementary 
information and our report thereon. 

As part of our audit process, we will request from management and, when appropriate, those charged 
with governance, written confirmation concerning representations made to us in connection with the 
audit. 

Reporting 

We will issue a written report upon completion of our audit of the Town’s basic financial statements. 
Our report will be addressed to the governing body of the Town. We cannot provide assurance that 
unmodified opinions will be expressed. Circumstances may arise in which it is necessary for us to modify 
our opinions, add an emphasis-of-matter or other-matter paragraph(s), or withdraw from the 
engagement. 

In accordance with the requirements of Government Auditing Standards, we will also issue a written report 
describing the scope of our testing over internal control over financial reporting and over compliance 
with laws, regulations, and provisions of grants and contracts, including the results of that testing. 
However, providing an opinion on internal control and compliance will not be an objective of the audit 
and, therefore, no such opinion will be expressed. 

Assistance by Your Personnel 

Whenever possible, we will attempt to use the Town’s personnel to assist in the preparation of schedules 
and analyses of accounts. This effort could substantially reduce our time requirements and facilitate the 
timely conclusion of the audit. 
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Independence 

Professional standards require that a firm and its members maintain independence throughout the 
duration of the professional relationship with a client. In order to preserve the integrity of our 
relationship, no offer of employment shall be discussed with any Badawi and Associates professionals 
assigned to the audit, during the one year period prior to the commencement of the year-end audit. 
Should such an offer of employment be made, or employment commences during the indicated time 
period, we will consider this an indication that our independence has been compromised. As such, we 
may be required to recall our auditors’ report due to our lack of independence. In the event additional 
work is required to satisfy independence requirements, such work will be billed at our standard hourly 
rates. 

Other 

We understand that your employees will prepare all confirmations we request and will locate any 
documents or support for any other transactions we select for testing. 

If you intend to publish or otherwise reproduce the basic financial statements and make reference to our 
firm, you agree to provide us with printers’ proofs or masters for our review and approval before 
printing. You also agree to provide us with a copy of the final reproduced material for our approval 
before it is distributed.  

Provisions of Engagement Administration, Timing and Fees 

During the course of the engagement, we may communicate with you or your personnel via fax or e-
mail, and you should be aware that communication in those mediums contains a risk of misdirected or 
intercepted communications. 

Our firm may transmit confidential information that you provided us to third parties in order to facilitate 
delivering our services to you. We have obtained confidentiality agreements with all our service 
providers to maintain the confidentiality of your information and we will take reasonable precautions to 
determine that they have the appropriate procedures in place to prevent the unauthorized release of 
confidential information to others. We will remain responsible for the work provided by any third-party 
service providers used under any such agreement(s). By your signature below, you consent to having 
confidential information transmitted to entities outside the firm. Please feel free to inquire if you would 
like additional information regarding the transmission of confidential information to entities outside the 
firm.  
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The timing of our audit will be scheduled for performance and completion as follows:  

 Begin Complete 

Document internal control and preliminary tests June 2020 June 2020 

Mail confirmations July 2020 July 2020 

Perform year-end audit procedures September 2020 September 2020 

Issue audit report December 2020 December 2020 

Ahmed Badawi, CPA, is the engagement partner for the audit services specified in this letter. His 
responsibilities include supervising Badawi and Associates’ services performed as part of this 
engagement and signing or authorizing another qualified firm representative to sign the audit report. 

Our fees for these services are what we agreed on the audit proposal. We will submit our bill for services 
on a progress basis, and billings are due upon submission. In accordance with firm policies, work may 
be suspended if fees are not paid in a timely manner. If the account is not paid in full when due, you 
agree to pay all expenses of collection, including legal fees. If we elect to terminate our services for 
nonpayment, our engagement will be deemed to have been completed upon written notification of 
termination, even if we have not completed our report(s).  

During the course of the audit we may observe opportunities for improved controls over your operations. 
We will bring such matters to the attention of the appropriate level of management, either orally or in 
writing. 

You agree to inform us of facts that may affect the basic financial statements of which you may become 
aware during the period from the date of the auditor’s report to the date the financial statements are 
issued. 

We agree to retain our audit documentation or work papers for a period of at least seven years from the 
date of our report. 
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At the conclusion of our audit engagement, we will communicate to the Town Council the following 
significant findings from the audit: 

x� Our view about the qualitative aspects of the entity’s significant accounting practices; 

x� Significant difficulties, if any, encountered during the audit; 

x� Uncorrected misstatements, other than those we believe are trivial, if any; 

x� Disagreements with management, if any; 

x� Other findings or issues, if any, arising from the audit that are, in our professional judgment, 
significant and relevant to those charged with governance regarding their oversight of the 
financial reporting process; 

x� Material, corrected misstatements that were brought to the attention of management as a result 
of our audit procedures; 

x� Representations we requested from management; 

x� Management’s consultations with other accountants, if any; and 

x� Significant issues, if any, arising from the audit that were discussed, or the subject of 
correspondence, with management. 

The audit documentation for this engagement is the property of Badawi and Associates and constitutes 
confidential information. However, we may be requested to make certain audit documentation available 
to regulatory and federal agencies and the U.S. Government Accountability Office pursuant to authority 
given to it by law or regulation, or to peer reviewers. If requested, access to such audit documentation 
will be provided under the supervision of Badawi and Associates’ personnel. Furthermore, upon request, 
we may provide copies of selected audit documentation to these agencies and regulators. The regulators 
and agencies may intend, or decide, to distribute the copies of information contained therein to others, 
including other governmental agencies. We agree to retain our audit documentation or work papers for 
a period of at least seven years from the release date of our report. 

In accordance with the requirements of Government Auditing Standards, we have attached a copy of our 
latest external peer review report of our firm for your consideration and files. 
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Please sign and return the attached copy of this letter to indicate your acknowledgment of, and 
agreement with, the arrangements for our audit of the basic financial statements including our respective 
responsibilities. 

We appreciate the opportunity to be your financial statement auditors and look forward to working with 
you and your staff. 

Respectfully, 

 
Badawi and Associates 
Certified Public Accountants 
Berkeley, California 

*************************************************************** 
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RESPONSE: 

This letter correctly sets forth the understanding of the Town of Los Gatos. 

Town of Los Gatos 

Acknowledged and agreed on behalf of the Town of Los Gatos by:  

 

Name:      

 

Title:   

 

Date:   

  

so by
Director of Finance

5 5 20
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Subject:  Comments for the Finance Committee - Meeting August 10, 2020
Attachments: Pension and OPEB Trust meeting - August 4, 2020.pdf; Slide A.pdf; Slide B.pdf; Slide C.pdf; slide 

D.pdf; Slide E.pdf; 1 implementing  gasb 68 april 2015.pdf

From: Phil Koen < >  
Sent: Monday, August 10, 2020 8:49 AM 
To: Rob Rennie <RRennie@losgatosca.gov>; Marico Sayoc <MSayoc@losgatosca.gov>; Rick Tinsley 
< >; Terry Duryea < >; Ron Dickel  > 
Cc: BSpector <BSpector@losgatosca.gov>; Marcia Jensen <MJensen@losgatosca.gov>; Laurel Prevetti 
<LPrevetti@losgatosca.gov>; Stephen Conway <sconway@losgatosca.gov>; jvannada@gmail.com; Lee Fagot 

>; Matthew Hudes < >; Maria Ristow <r > 
Subject: Comments for the Finance Committee ‐ Meeting August 10, 2020 

Dear Members of the Finance Committee 

I have comments for your consideration on agenda items #4 and #5. 

Agenda Item #4 

This agenda item states that the Finance Committee’s only action is to “receive” the actuarial valuation and assumptions 
prepared by Bartel Associates for the Retiree Healthcare Plan that has already been presented and approved by the 
OPEB Oversight Committee. This strikes me as putting the cart before the horse. Furthermore, it is not apparent to me 
that the agenda item allows for any constructive discussion of the actuarial valuation including the assumptions used by 
Bartel Associates. 

By doing this, the Staff has denied the Finance Committee the ability to provide any comments or advice to the OPEB 
Oversight Committee prior to that Committee’s taking up the actuarial valuation. This also appears to circumvent the 
express intent of the enabling resolution of the Finance Committee which states that the “Committee shall be to serve in 
an advisory capacity to the Town Council regarding the annual review of and potential recommendations to address the 
Town’s CALPERS unfunded pension and other post‐employment benefits liabilities”.  It would be helpful if the Staff 
explained to the Committee and the public why they chose to pursue this course of action and did the OPEB Oversight 
Committee (which is essentially the Council) receive the benefit of the Finance Committee’s advice?  

I have attached the comments I sent to the OPEB Oversight Committee regarding the actuarial valuation. There are 
assumptions in the valuation that on the face of it do not appear to be supported by verifiable information, starting with 
the 6.75% discount rate used to determine the actuarial liability. I would also like to point out that the unfunded 
actuarial liability is based on an actuarial valuation of the plan assets and not the market value of the plan assets. Since 
we are not provided the necessary information regarding the CERBT Strategy 1 valuation as of June 30, 2020 we are 
unable to determine if the actuarial valuation of the plan assets of $18.3m is substantially the same as the market value. 
The last market value reported for the CERBT Strategy 1 was for the March 31,2020 and totaled $16.7m. We know that 
the equity market improved from March 31 to June 30, but we don’t know how that impacted the CERBT Strategy 1 
market value as of June 30, 2020. 

Regarding the 6.75% discount rate used in the valuation analysis, that rate is the target return rate for CERBT Strategy 1. 
The fund over its lifetime has only returned 4.74% net of all fees. What objective evidence is there to support the 6.75% 
discount rate? This is the single most important assumption and must be supported. 
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Agenda Item #5 
 
I have attached a white paper published April 2015 by the California Committee on Municipal Accounting regarding 
implementing GASB 68 – Accounting and Financial Reporting for Pensions. This white paper can be found on the Bartel 
Associates website under the Public Plans – General tab. As I understand it, a member of Bartel Associates was involved 
in drafting the white paper. 
 
I would like the Finance Committee to look at page 8 of this report where it states “each employer is solely responsible 
for its financial statements and, therefore, employer management is responsible for establishing financial reporting 
processes and controls over the measurement of its specific pension amounts. Regarding actuarial assumptions, 
employer management must support the assumptions with appropriate, reliable and verifiable information”. 
Additionally the AICPA State and Local Government Audit and Accounting Guide states “the employer is solely 
responsible for its financial statements and, therefore, it is the employer management’s responsibility to establish 
reporting processes and controls over the recognition, measurement, presentation and disclosure of it various pension 
amounts”. 
 
A question that this Committee should discuss with the external auditor is should the actuarial assumptions, and 
specifically the discount rate used in measuring the liabilities, be relied upon and is there appropriate, reliable and 
verifiable information that supports both the CALPERS valuation analysis of the Miscellaneous and Safety Pension Plans 
and the Bartel Associates valuation analysis of the retiree health care plan? 
 
There has been considerable discussion by the Finance Committee that the long run return assumptions used by 
CALPERS and potentially CERBT are unachievable. By relying on unrealistic return assumptions, the unfunded pension 
liability and the period pension expense will be materially understated in the financial statements. There should be a full 
and complete discussion with the external auditor as to whether the discount assumption in each valuation analysis is 
appropriate or if adjustments are needed. Specifically, how will the external auditor use and rely upon the valuation 
analysis given the lack of reliable and verifiable information regarding the discount rate? For the sake of being fiscally 
conservative, shouldn’t the Town adopt more conservative return assumptions in preparing the actuarial valuations? 
Are we meeting the needs of the individuals relying on these financial statements by using aggressive return 
assumptions? 
 
As the accounting literature clearly states, the Town as the employer is solely responsible for its financial statements. If 
adjustments to the CALPERS and Bartel Associates valuations analysis need to be made, the Town has the obligation and 
responsibility to make these changes. The Finance Committee in their advisory capacity should make a recommendation 
to the Council regarding the assumptions in the valuation analysis for each plan. 
 
Thank you for taking my comments. 
 
Phil Koen 
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From: Phil Koen
To: Marcia Jensen; "msayoc@losgatosca.gov"; BSpector; "Rob Rennie"
Cc: Laurel Prevetti; Arn Andrews; "
Subject: Pension and OPEB Trust meeting - August 4, 2020
Date: Monday, August 3, 2020 9:03:00 AM
Attachments: Slide A.pdf

Slide B.pdf
Slide C.pdf
slide D.pdf
Slide E.pdf

Dear Honorable Mayor and Council Members,
 
I am submitting the following comments for your review and consideration because I think it is
important that you have another perspective regarding the material that has been presented.  I have
comments on agenda item 3, 4 and 5.
 
 
Agenda Item #3
 
This Oversight Committee has selected to invest in the CERBT Strategy 1 as an investment vehicle for
prefunding of the Town’s other post-employment benefits. Strategy #1 is the riskiest of the three
investment strategies since it invests in a significantly higher percentage of equities versus Strategy 2
and Strategy 3. As of March 31, 2020, the strategy resulted in a 15.2% loss for the most recent
quarter reported and a 9.3% loss fiscal year to date. This is shown in exhibit E.
 
Since preservation of capital is the most important element of funding the OPEB liability, I question
the wisdom of pursuing the riskiest investment strategy offered by CERBT. The rational given for
choosing this strategy is this investment profile offers the highest investment return objective of the
three CERBT strategies. The target return of this strategy is 6.75%, which is used in the actuarial
valuation prepared by Bartels. I will discuss the implications of this shortly.
 
As shown in Exhibit D, CalPERS warns that “there is no guarantee that the portfolio will achieve its
investment objective”. And as reported, since inception (June 1, 2007) this strategy has generated a
net return of only 4.74%, which is materially below the target objective. Stated another way, the
Town has selected an investment strategy which exposes the prefunded monies to the most market
risk, the highest volatility as measured by standard deviation while producing investment returns
materially below the 6.75% benchmark. This is not a conservative approach and should be re-
evaluated by this Committee.
 
 
Agenda item #4
 
The Staff report states that the OPEB liabilities are currently 67.9% funded and that the unfunded
actuarial accrued liability is $8.7m as of June 30, 2019 based on the actuarial valuation report
prepared by Bartels. The report also points out that this is an increase in the funded status since the
last valuation report as of June 30, 2017.  But is this really so? The answer to that question is that it
depends on the assumptions used in preparing the valuation report.
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 March 13, 2020 
 


13    
 


VALUATION RESULTS 


Actuarial Obligations 
 


Actuarial Obligations 
(Amounts in 000’s) 


6/30/17 Valuation 6/30/19 Valuation 
Actual 
6/30/17 


Projected  
6/30/19 


Actual 
6/30/19 


Projected 
6/30/20 


Projected 
6/30/21 


� Discount Rate 6.75% 6.75% 6.75% 6.75% 6.75% 
� Present Value of Benefits     
x Actives $19,569 n/a $19,848 n/a n/a 
x Retirees 15,436         n/a 16,952         n/a         n/a 
x Total 35,005 $37,106 36,800 $37,794 $38,814 


� Actuarial Accrued Liability         
x Actives 9,337 n/a 10,065 n/a n/a 
x Retirees 15,436       n/a 16,952       n/a       n/a 
x Total 24,773 28,061 27,017 28,568 30,155 


� Actuarial Value of Assets 13,605 17,084 18,341 20,259 21,949 
� Unfunded AAL 11,168 10,977 8,676 8,309 8,206 
� Funded Percentage 54.9% 60.9% 67.9% 70.9% 72.8% 
� Annual Cost for Following Year         
x Normal Cost 1,247 1,323 1,217 1,191 1,171 
x PEMHCA Administrative Fees 4 4 2 2 2 
x CERBT Administrative Expenses        8      10        9      10      11 
x Annual Cost 1,259 1,337 1,228 1,203 1,184 


 
 


   


 


 March 13, 2020 
 


14    
 


VALUATION RESULTS 


Actuarial Obligations 
June 30, 2019 


 


Actuarial Obligations 
(Amounts in 000’s) 


Cash 
Subsidy 


Implicit 
Subsidy 


Total 
Subsidy 


� Discount Rate 6.75% 6.75% 6.75% 
� Present Value of Benefits    


x Actives $16,486 $3,362 $19,848 
x Retirees 15,694 1,258 16,952 
x Total 32,180 4,620 36,800 


� Actuarial Accrued Liability       
x Actives 8,358 1,707 10,065 
x Retirees 15,694 1,258 16,952 
x Total 24,052 2,965 27,017 


� Actuarial Value of Assets8 16,328 2,013 18,341 
� Unfunded AAL 7,724 952 8,676 
� Annual Cost 2020/21       


x Normal Cost 993 197 1,191 
x PEMHCA Administrative Fee 2 n/a 2 
x CERBT Administrative Expenses      10  n/a      10 
x Annual Cost 1,005 197 1,203 


                                                      
8 Actuarial Value of Assets allocated to cash subsidy and implicit subsidy in proportion to Actuarial Accrued Liability. 
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VALUATION RESULTS 


CERBT Prefunding19 
CERBT Target Investment Allocation 


 


� CERBT Investment Strategy CERBT #1 CERBT #2 CERBT #3 
� Global Equity 59% 40% 22% 
� Fixed Income 25% 43% 49% 
� TIPS 5% 5% 16% 
� REITs 8% 8% 8% 
� Commodities     3%     4%     5% 
� Total 100% 100% 100% 
� Long-Term Expected Real Return20 4.14% 3.54% 2.83% 
� Long-Term Inflation Assumption 2.75% 2.75% 2.75% 
� Assumed Investment Expenses (0.05%) (0.05%) (0.05%) 
� Long-Term Expected Net Nominal Return 6.84% 6.24% 5.53% 
� Recommended Discount Rate 6.75% 6.25% 5.50% 


                                                      
19 Bartel Associates is not an investment advisor and cannot recommend specific OPEB trusts.  CERBT funds are shown for 
illustrative purposes only.  Other OPEB trust options are available. 
20 Using Bartel Associates’ 2017 capital market assumptions which are based on a survey of various investment advisors’ 
expected asset class returns.  
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VALUATION RESULTS 


CERBT Prefunding 
(Amounts in 000’s) 


 


� Investment Strategy CERBT #1 CERBT #2 CERBT #3 
� Discount Rate 6.75% 6.25% 5.50% 
� Present Value of Benefits  $36,800 $39,792 $45,057 
� Funded Status - 6/30/19    
x Actuarial Accrued Liability 27,017 28,649 31,414 
x Actuarial Value of Assets 18,341 18,341 18,341 
x Unfunded AAL 8,676 10,308 13,073 
x Funded Percentage 67.9% 64.0% 58.4% 


� ADC 2020/21    
x Annual Cost 1,203 1,322 1,528 
x UAAL Amortization21    656    761    922 
x Total ADC 1,859 2,082 2,451 


� ADC% 2020/21 11.0% 12.4% 14.5% 
  


                                                      
21 Amortized as a level percentage of payroll over a 18-year period. 
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ACTUARIAL METHODS 


Method June 30, 2017 Valuation June 30, 2019 Valuation 
� Implicit 


Subsidy 
x Implicit subsidy estimate 


included for non-Medicare 
eligible retirees 


x Same 


� Projections x Valuation Results - closed 
group, no new hires 


x Projections: 
¾ Simplified open group 


projection 
¾ Total active pay increased in 


accordance with aggregate 
payroll assumption 


¾ Normal cost percentage of 
8.7% for new hires 


¾ No additional retirees from 
new hires over the 10-year 
projection period 


x Valuation Results - closed 
group, no new hires 


x Projections: 
¾ Simplified open group 


projection 
¾ Total active pay increased in 


accordance with aggregate 
payroll assumption 


¾ Normal cost percentage of 
1.6% for new hires25 


¾ No additional retirees from 
new hires over the 10-year 
projection period 


 
                                                      
25 Normal cost percentage of pay if all actives hired in the past 3 years received Tier 2 benefit. 
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DEFINITIONS 


� Actuarial 
Obligations 


x The Present Value of Benefits (PVB) is calculated as follows: 
¾ Project future employer-provided retiree benefits for current retirees 


and current active employees (future retirees) 
¾ Discount projected benefits to valuation date using the discount rate 
¾ Discount rate is the expected long-term net rate of return on assets 


for benefits projected to be paid from the OPEB trust and the 
expected long-term net rate of return on Town investments for 
benefits projected to be paid from Town assets 


¾ Allocate the PVB to past, current, and future working periods using 
the Entry Age Normal Cost Method 


x Normal Cost (NC) is portion of the PVB allocated to one fiscal year 
x Actuarial Accrued Liability (AAL) is the portion of the PVB allocated 


to prior Town service, that is, the accumulation of prior years’ NCs 
x Unfunded AAL (UAAL) is AAL less the Actuarial Value of Assets 
x Actuarial Value of Assets (AVA) smooths market value of assets 


(MVA) volatility by spreading investment gains and losses over 5 
years 
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If you refer to Exhibit A, you will see under the Actual June 30, 2019 column the funded percentage
of 67.9% and the 6.75% discount rate which was used in computing the valuation. The funded
percentage is substantially determined by the discount rate. The higher the discount rate, the
higher the funded percentage. The lower the discount rate, the lower the funded percentage.
 
If you look at Exhibit C, you will see that the discount rate represents the “expected long-term NET
RATE OF RETURN on assets projected to be paid from the OPEB Trust”. A question that this
Oversight Committee should address is why you are comfortable with a 6.75% discount rate when
the CERBT Strategy #1 performance from inception has only produced a 4.74% return? What
objective evidence do you have that informs you that the discount rate of 6.75% is the appropriate
“expected long-term net rate of return”? As Trustees, wouldn’t it be more prudent to use a more
conservative rate for purposes of the valuation analysis?
 
This is a very important question and is clearly highlighted in Exhibit B. Here Bartels is presenting the
ALTERNATIVE funding percentages achieve if different discount rates are used in the valuation
analysis. Specifically, if this Committee had selected more conservative net rate of returns of 6.25%
and 5.5% (by selecting Strategy #2 or Strategy #3), the funding percentages would be 64% and
58.4% respectively. Please note that even these target rates are still materially greater than the
actual returns achieved, which would strongly suggest the prudent approach is to use more
conservative discount rates and investing strategies.
 
Here is the most troubling piece of all of this – namely by using the most aggressive and risky
discount rate, the Town is able to show the LOWEST actuarially determined contribution which is
the minimum amount required to be paid into the benefit plan. Again, referring to Exhibit B, under
Strategy #1 the Town’s ADC (actuarially determined contribution) is $1.9m for FY 21. If the
Committee had selected Strategy #3 which is the most conservative and least risky investment
strategy, the ADC would be $2.6m or 32% higher! Simply put, by selecting Strategy #1, the Town is
able to contribute less money on an annual basis into the OPEB based on the “hope” that the
investment returns will be substantially higher and therefore higher levels of contributions are
not required. This is the bet the Committee is making if they accept this valuation report and
continue with Strategy #1 .
 
This is hardly consistent with the message that has been put forth that the Town uses conservative
budgeting practices. It is my recommendation that the Committee direct Staff to adopt more
realistic net rate of return assumptions (i.e. 4.74%) to determine the required ADC. Why set the
Town up “for failure” by adopting an unrealistic expected long-term net rate of return which is highly
unlikely to be achieved which then results in the ADC being understated?
 
I would like to make one last point which hopefully convinces you of the risk in the current approach.
Again, referring to Exhibit A, under the column Projected June 30, 2020 you can see that the
valuation analysis projects that as of June 30, 2020 the value of the assets in the trust fund is $20.3m
and a year later grows to $21.9m. This reflects the assumption that every year Strategy 1 will
generate net returns of 6.75%.  And it is because of that assumption, the valuation analysis shows
the funded percentage every year improving. Ask yourself, is this a reasonable and prudent
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assumption given that the quarter ending March 30, 2020 generated a fiscal year to date decline of
9.3% and that inception to date the net return has been 4.74%?
 
 
Agenda Item #5
 
The Staff report discusses the concept of “unique market exposure” and gives an example of this
concept in page 2 of the report. However, I have a slightly different understanding,  which I think the
Committee should validate with CALPERS. The issue of when a payment is made to CALPERS is a non-
issue since CALPERS time weights the amount of the ADP investment not the rate of return. Using
the Staff’s example, if PERF Fund had a 10% gain for the entire year and the Town made an ADP of
$5m on January 1 (at the mid-point of the fiscal year), CALPERS would compute the gain on the $5m
by time weighting the investment and then multiplying it by the full year performance return,
regardless of market fluctuations from the date of the ADP until the end of the fiscal period. That
means the $5m would be effectively invested for only 6 months, resulting in only $2.5m being time
weighted exposed to the full year return of 10%. Since the full year return of 10% is greater than the
7% expected rate of return, the ADP would generate a “gain” of $75k (3% x $2.5m) and not a “loss”
as suggested by the Staff. (As a side note, It would be helpful if Staff showed the calculations which
support their position that the ADP “would be allocated a proportionate investment loss as opposed
to an investment gain).
 
The important point here is that CALPERS uses the return for the entire year in determining
whether or not a gain or loss basis is created and time weights the ADP to avoid the exact situation
the Staff has identified. This approach neutralizes all “market timing issues” since the investment
return is applied based on the full year results. Based on my understanding CALPERS does not track
the gain or loss from an ADP separately from the full year investment return. This should be very
easy to verify and I would encourage the Committee to request Staff to verify what I have outlined
above.
 
Assuming I am correct, the timing of making an ADP during a fiscal year therefore is a non-issue with
regard to computing return performance for the ADP. Having said that, the default condition should
be to make an ADP as soon as possible because of the benefit of saving the 7% interest charged by
CALPERS. Once a loss basis is extinguished, the interest charge associated with that loss basis stops.
 
Thank you for your time.
 
Phil Koen
                                                                                            
 
 
 

Page 147



 
 

   

 

 March 13, 2020 
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VALUATION RESULTS 

Actuarial Obligations 
 

Actuarial Obligations 
(Amounts in 000’s) 

6/30/17 Valuation 6/30/19 Valuation 
Actual 
6/30/17 

Projected  
6/30/19 

Actual 
6/30/19 

Projected 
6/30/20 

Projected 
6/30/21 

� Discount Rate 6.75% 6.75% 6.75% 6.75% 6.75% 
� Present Value of Benefits     
x Actives $19,569 n/a $19,848 n/a n/a 
x Retirees 15,436         n/a 16,952         n/a         n/a 
x Total 35,005 $37,106 36,800 $37,794 $38,814 

� Actuarial Accrued Liability         
x Actives 9,337 n/a 10,065 n/a n/a 
x Retirees 15,436       n/a 16,952       n/a       n/a 
x Total 24,773 28,061 27,017 28,568 30,155 

� Actuarial Value of Assets 13,605 17,084 18,341 20,259 21,949 
� Unfunded AAL 11,168 10,977 8,676 8,309 8,206 
� Funded Percentage 54.9% 60.9% 67.9% 70.9% 72.8% 
� Annual Cost for Following Year         
x Normal Cost 1,247 1,323 1,217 1,191 1,171 
x PEMHCA Administrative Fees 4 4 2 2 2 
x CERBT Administrative Expenses        8      10        9      10      11 
x Annual Cost 1,259 1,337 1,228 1,203 1,184 
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VALUATION RESULTS 

Actuarial Obligations 
June 30, 2019 

 

Actuarial Obligations 
(Amounts in 000’s) 

Cash 
Subsidy 

Implicit 
Subsidy 

Total 
Subsidy 

� Discount Rate 6.75% 6.75% 6.75% 
� Present Value of Benefits    

x Actives $16,486 $3,362 $19,848 
x Retirees 15,694 1,258 16,952 
x Total 32,180 4,620 36,800 

� Actuarial Accrued Liability       
x Actives 8,358 1,707 10,065 
x Retirees 15,694 1,258 16,952 
x Total 24,052 2,965 27,017 

� Actuarial Value of Assets8 16,328 2,013 18,341 
� Unfunded AAL 7,724 952 8,676 
� Annual Cost 2020/21       

x Normal Cost 993 197 1,191 
x PEMHCA Administrative Fee 2 n/a 2 
x CERBT Administrative Expenses      10  n/a      10 
x Annual Cost 1,005 197 1,203 

                                                      
8 Actuarial Value of Assets allocated to cash subsidy and implicit subsidy in proportion to Actuarial Accrued Liability. 
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VALUATION RESULTS 

CERBT Prefunding19 
CERBT Target Investment Allocation 

 

� CERBT Investment Strategy CERBT #1 CERBT #2 CERBT #3 
� Global Equity 59% 40% 22% 
� Fixed Income 25% 43% 49% 
� TIPS 5% 5% 16% 
� REITs 8% 8% 8% 
� Commodities     3%     4%     5% 
� Total 100% 100% 100% 
� Long-Term Expected Real Return20 4.14% 3.54% 2.83% 
� Long-Term Inflation Assumption 2.75% 2.75% 2.75% 
� Assumed Investment Expenses (0.05%) (0.05%) (0.05%) 
� Long-Term Expected Net Nominal Return 6.84% 6.24% 5.53% 
� Recommended Discount Rate 6.75% 6.25% 5.50% 

                                                      
19 Bartel Associates is not an investment advisor and cannot recommend specific OPEB trusts.  CERBT funds are shown for 
illustrative purposes only.  Other OPEB trust options are available. 
20 Using Bartel Associates’ 2017 capital market assumptions which are based on a survey of various investment advisors’ 
expected asset class returns.  
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VALUATION RESULTS 

CERBT Prefunding 
(Amounts in 000’s) 

 

� Investment Strategy CERBT #1 CERBT #2 CERBT #3 
� Discount Rate 6.75% 6.25% 5.50% 
� Present Value of Benefits  $36,800 $39,792 $45,057 
� Funded Status - 6/30/19    
x Actuarial Accrued Liability 27,017 28,649 31,414 
x Actuarial Value of Assets 18,341 18,341 18,341 
x Unfunded AAL 8,676 10,308 13,073 
x Funded Percentage 67.9% 64.0% 58.4% 

� ADC 2020/21    
x Annual Cost 1,203 1,322 1,528 
x UAAL Amortization21    656    761    922 
x Total ADC 1,859 2,082 2,451 

� ADC% 2020/21 11.0% 12.4% 14.5% 
  

                                                      
21 Amortized as a level percentage of payroll over a 18-year period. 
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ACTUARIAL METHODS 

Method June 30, 2017 Valuation June 30, 2019 Valuation 
� Implicit 

Subsidy 
x Implicit subsidy estimate 

included for non-Medicare 
eligible retirees 

x Same 

� Projections x Valuation Results - closed 
group, no new hires 

x Projections: 
¾ Simplified open group 

projection 
¾ Total active pay increased in 

accordance with aggregate 
payroll assumption 

¾ Normal cost percentage of 
8.7% for new hires 

¾ No additional retirees from 
new hires over the 10-year 
projection period 

x Valuation Results - closed 
group, no new hires 

x Projections: 
¾ Simplified open group 

projection 
¾ Total active pay increased in 

accordance with aggregate 
payroll assumption 

¾ Normal cost percentage of 
1.6% for new hires25 

¾ No additional retirees from 
new hires over the 10-year 
projection period 

 
                                                      
25 Normal cost percentage of pay if all actives hired in the past 3 years received Tier 2 benefit. 
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DEFINITIONS 

� Actuarial 
Obligations 

x The Present Value of Benefits (PVB) is calculated as follows: 
¾ Project future employer-provided retiree benefits for current retirees 

and current active employees (future retirees) 
¾ Discount projected benefits to valuation date using the discount rate 
¾ Discount rate is the expected long-term net rate of return on assets 

for benefits projected to be paid from the OPEB trust and the 
expected long-term net rate of return on Town investments for 
benefits projected to be paid from Town assets 

¾ Allocate the PVB to past, current, and future working periods using 
the Entry Age Normal Cost Method 

x Normal Cost (NC) is portion of the PVB allocated to one fiscal year 
x Actuarial Accrued Liability (AAL) is the portion of the PVB allocated 

to prior Town service, that is, the accumulation of prior years’ NCs 
x Unfunded AAL (UAAL) is AAL less the Actuarial Value of Assets 
x Actuarial Value of Assets (AVA) smooths market value of assets 

(MVA) volatility by spreading investment gains and losses over 5 
years 
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I. Introduction 

 
A.  Objectives for the CCMA White Paper 

The Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB) issued its Statement No. 68, 
Accounting and Financial Reporting for Pensions - An Amendment of GASB Statement No. 27 
(“GASB 68”), with new pension reporting requirements for employers.  GASB also issued 
Statement No. 71, Pension Transition for Contributions Made Subsequent to the Measurement 
Date – An Amendment of GASB Statement No. 68 (“GASB 71”), to clarify the transition year 
provisions of GASB 68.   Statements issued by GASB collectively establish the foundation of 
Generally Accepted Accounting Principles (“GAAP”).  Local governments follow these 
accounting principles when preparing their financial statements to receive “clean,” unmodified 
audit opinions from their external auditors. 

This CCMA White Paper has been prepared to assist California local governments and their 
auditors with the implementation of the new pension statement.  For most local governments 
with July 1 to June 30 fiscal years, implementation will be required in the June 30, 2015 
financial statements.  Specific focus and sample disclosures are provided for local governments 
participating in the California Public Employees’ Retirement System (CalPERS).  However, 
concepts set forth in this CCMA White Paper are also applicable to other retirement systems. 

CalPERS and other pension systems may continue to develop their implementation approach as 
they prepare data for use by participating employers.  Readers are encouraged to monitor the 
CalPERS GASB 68 web page and other communication that may be provided directly from local 
government pension systems for the most current status of available information. While every 
effort has been made for consistency with current information available from CalPERS, this 
White Paper is not a representation of CalPERS and CalPERS is not responsible for its content. 

Scope and Limitations:  This CCMA White Paper summarizes and does not contain all of the 
information contained in GASB 68, GASB 71, and the related American Institute of Certified 
Public Accountants (AICPA) State and Local Government Expert Panel (SLGEP) Pension 
Whitepaper Series.  Readers should examine those documents to fully understand the details of 
their responsibilities. Local governments and their auditors must apply their own professional 
judgment to determine if information in this CCMA White Paper is appropriate for their facts 
and circumstances and must ultimately draw their own conclusions as to the proper 
implementation of GASB 68, GASB 71, and interpretation of the related AICPA SLGEP 
Pension Whitepaper Series.   

 
B. Key Elements of the New Pension Statement 
 
GASB’s Summary 
GASB has prepared a seven page summary of the new pension statement, which provides a 
helpful introduction and detail on the statement’s changes.  The GASB summary is attached as 
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For most local governments, the Net Pension Liability will add a significant liability that might 
be comparable to or even greater than the local government’s long-term municipal bond 
obligations.  It is likely to significantly reduce the value of the local government’s ending net 
position and may create a deficit.  In some cases, the local government might have a Net Pension 
Asset.  For the purposes of this CCMA White Paper, the term Net Pension Liability will be used 
to refer to either a Net Pension Asset or a Net Pension Liability. 
 

Statement�of�Net�Position
June�30,�2015

Governmental BusinessͲType
Activities Activities

ASSETS
Cash 10,000,000$��� 20,000,000$���
Net�Receivables 5,000,000������� 7,000,000�������
Capital�Assets� 80,000,000����� 120,000,000���

DEFERRRED�OUTFLOWS�OF�RESOURCES 9,000,000������� 1,000,000�������

LIABILITIES
Payables 400,000����������� 600,000�����������
LongͲterm�Liabilities 60,000,000����� 90,000,000�����
Net�Pension�Liability 50,000,000����� 10,000,000�����

DEFERRED�INFLOWS�OF�RESOURCES 1,000,000������� 200,000�����������

NET�POSITION (7,400,000)$���� 47,200,000$���

Accounts�introduced�or�impacted�by�GASB�68

 
 

2.  The Annual Pension Expense is No Longer the Cash-basis Required Contribution to 
CalPERS or Other Retirement System 

 
Employers contracting with CalPERS or another retirement system to administer pension 
benefits are typically making periodic required contributions each pay period as a percentage of 
employee salaries.  These contributions are typically budgeted and expensed as paid on a cash 
basis.  Employer contribution rates are set from a prior year actuarial valuation using economic, 
demographic, and smoothing policies designed to provide employers advance notice and time to 
adjust budgetary allocations to provide funding for the required pension contributions.   
 
GASB 68 does not change CalPERS or other retirement system policies, contribution rates, or 
cash flow.  With this new pension statement, however, local governments will move from a 
contribution cash basis expense to a new financial reporting measure that is typically more 
fiscally conservative and accelerates the recognition of gains and losses over a shorter 
amortization period.  For example, a lower investment earnings discount assumption may be 
used to measure pension liabilities for periods in which future benefit payments are not funded.  
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The cost of benefit changes will be expensed immediately. Also, the impact of economic and 
demographic assumption changes, and differences between expected and actual actuarial 
experience, will now be amortized over the average remaining service life of the plan’s 
employees.  Employers with an older employee base will be amortizing changes over a shorter 
period than employers with a younger employee base, with the intent to match the service cost of 
the work force with the remaining service periods. 
 
As a result, the pension expense used for financial reporting purposes is likely to be larger than 
measured for contribution/funding purposes, and will likely be more volatile from year-to-year 
as both favorable and unfavorable results flow through the statements on an accelerated basis.   

This expense impact is limited to the Government-wide and Proprietary Fund financial 
statements, and does not impact the modified accrual current resources focus of the General 
Fund, other governmental funds, or the budget-to-actual comparison. 

3.  CalPERS Data for Plan Net Position and Annual Pension Data will Likely be Available Late 
in the Fiscal Year and Will be Based Upon Prior Year CalPERS Data 
 

CalPERS maintains the data needed by participating employers to analyze, validate, and record 
annual pension accounting entries.  Employers will be dependent upon CalPERS to provide data 
to complete the local government financial reporting process. The data will need to be audited by 
a CalPERS external auditor in a manner acceptable to the local government’s external auditor.   
 
CalPERS currently provides actuarial “Funding Valuations” for public agencies about 15 months 
after the date of valuation.  For example, Funding Valuations from June 2013 were released in 
October 2014, and included contribution rates for the 2016 fiscal year.  A new, second actuarial 
report, consistent with GASB 68 assumptions, will now be needed from CalPERS to provide 
data for financial reporting.   Actuarial data from the June 2013 “valuation date” will be rolled 
forward to a June 2014 “measurement date” for use in June 2015 financial statements.  June 
2015 data will not be available in time for local governments to include in their June 2015 
financial statements.  Accordingly, most local governments will use a measurement date one 
year prior to the financial reporting date.  
 
C. Getting Started 

The following are suggested steps to prepare for GASB 68 implementation.   
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1.  Read GASB Summary and Become Familiar with the Details of the Statement  

Become familiar with new accounting terminology and the underlying actuarial terminology by 
reading the attached GASB 68 Summary in Appendix A, and the full Statement available on the 
GASB web page.  Look at sample financial statements to visualize the new lines that will appear 
on the local government’s Statement of Net Position.  

2.  Review the Local Government’s Pension Plans and Their Form of Administration 

Read the local government’s prior year financial statement footnote regarding the local 
government’s pension benefits and their administration.  How many plans does the local 
government administer?  Are there separate plans for Safety and Miscellaneous employees?  Are 
separate tiers of benefits offered to employees with different hire dates?  If the local government 
has at least 100 active participants in a plan, the plan is administered by CalPERS as an agent 
multiple-employer plan that pools assets for investment purposes but does not share risk.  If the 
local government has fewer than 100 active participants in a plan, it is administered by CalPERS 
as part of a cost-sharing multiple-employer plan that shares risk between employers. An 
employer may have both agent and cost-sharing plans with CalPERS. Also, an employer may 
change from an agent to cost-sharing plan due to a decrease in active membership in a given 
year.  Have any new tiers or benefit changes been implemented during the year? A single 
employer may have several plans to address in its GASB 68 implementation.    

Obtain the most recent funding actuarial valuation for each plan, or rate pool within a plan.  Each 
plan will be separately evaluated and disclosed, then aggregated for presentation on the 
Statement of Net Position.  

3. Understand the Employer’s Responsibility for Actuarial Assumptions and Participant Data 
Validation 

The AICPA has released guidance to government auditors regarding the testing and evaluation of 
a local government’s reported net pension liabilities.  This guidance identifies employer 
responsibilities for validating the participant data used by a plan administrator (e.g. CalPERS) in 
its actuarial reports.  Each local government will need to obtain and consider the actuarial 
assumptions and census data used by its plan administrator in preparing its actuarial information.  
Additional information about employer and auditor responsibilities is presented in a later section 
of this document. 

4. Discuss Process and Disclosures with External Auditors 
 
Here are sample questions to discuss with the local government’s external auditor: 

x What information will be available from the plan administrator and when?  Has there 
been communication with the plan administrator and actuary?   

x How will timing of plan data impact the audit and financial statements publication 
timeline?  Delays by the plan administrator or census data inconsistencies could delay the 
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local government’s audit, financial statement publication, City Council reporting, Federal 
and State reporting, and bond continuing disclosure timelines. 

x Have the “Valuation Date” and “Measurement Date” of balances to report in the June 
2015 financial statements been established?  In the year of implementation, adjustments 
to beginning net position are required.  

x How is the local government training its staff to prepare accounting entries, footnotes, 
and RSI tables?  What assistance will the auditor provide? 

x What steps is the local government taking to validate participant data and review 
actuarial assumptions? 

x How will the local government’s auditor use and rely upon the plan administrator’s 
audited data? 
 

5. Brief Management and City Council/Governing Board on Impacts 
 
Here are sample GASB 68 speaking points for briefing management and elected officials: 

x New accounting standards will provide additional transparency on long-term pension 
obligations in annual financial reports. 

x Local governments will now receive two actuarial reports for each of its plans:  One for 
funding contributions and a second accounting valuation for financial reporting. 

x Actuarial valuations for financial reporting will use new fiscally conservative pension 
measurements. 

x Economic gains and losses and demographic changes will amortize over an accelerated 
period. 

x Cash flow and contribution rates are not impacted by accounting standards. 
x New financial statement disclosures can facilitate discussion on long-term planning to 

meet pension obligations. 
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Footnote 1 – The SLGEP Whitepaper Series is an “other auditing publication” and has no authoritative status, 
however, it may assist auditors in understanding and applying certain auditing standards.  Users should consult 
original materials referenced in the whitepapers. 

II. Employer and Auditor Responsibilities 
 
A. Employer Responsibility for Local Governments 
 
Cost-Sharing Multiple-Employer Plans 
 
The State and Local Government Expert Panel (SLGEP) of the American Institute of Certified 
Public Accountants (AICPA) published a white paper to describe accounting and auditing issues 
facing governmental employers that participate in cost-sharing multiple-employer defined 
benefit pension plans, as well as best practice solutions to address the issues. The SLGEP 
Whitepaper, Governmental Employer Participation in Cost-Sharing Multiple-Employer Plans: 
Issues Related to Information for Employer Reporting1, points out that each employer is 
responsible for evaluating the information used to recognize and disclose pension amounts in its 
financial statements. This SLGEP whitepaper recommends that cost-sharing plans calculate and 
present in schedules each employer’s allocation percentage and proportionate share of collective 
pension amounts, and subject the schedules to audit. Employers may use the plan auditor’s report 
on the schedules to provide evidence that the pension amounts allocated to the employer and 
included in the employer’s financial statements are not materially misstated. 
 
Agent Multiple-Employer Plans 
 
The SLGEP also published a whitepaper to describe accounting and auditing issues facing 
governmental employers that participate in agent multiple-employer defined benefit pension 
plans, as well as best practice solutions to address the issues. The SLGEP Whitepaper, 
Governmental Employer Participation in Agent Multiple-Employer Plans: Issues Related to 
Information for Employer Reporting1, requires employers and their auditors to verify the 
completeness and accuracy of census data used by actuaries to calculate pension amounts.  
Related to the accuracy of census data, the whitepaper states: 
 

“Employer management must also be able to support the underlying census data 
used by the actuary. As the employer has access to the records substantiating the 
census data provided on active members, the employer should have processes and 
controls in place to determine that complete and accurate information is reported 
to the plan and the plan actuary regarding active members. Management should 
obtain on an annual basis the census data file submitted by the plan to the actuary 
and determine whether the census data is complete and accurate. In evaluating the 
census data file, the employer may compare the information to underlying payroll 
records and the prior year census data file. The employer may also obtain a roll 
forward of the census data from one year to the next and review a reconciliation 
for any significant differences.” 
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Local governments should use professional judgment in conjunction with consultation with their 
auditors in fulfilling their responsibilities for amounts reported in their basic financial statements.  
 
Local governments should compare their active member data to a detailed census data file 
provided by the actuary who prepared the funding valuation.  For example, CalPERS will 
provide, upon request, census data files for Miscellaneous and Safety members that include all of 
the pertinent data elements that need to be verified, including CalPERS employee identification 
number, birth date, start date, pay rate, etc. 

 
Local governments should compare the total count of active employees in their records to the 
total count of active employees in the census data file. Local governments should also compare 
the census data total counts from year to year and analyze the net change in order to determine 
the accuracy and completeness of the census data underlying the actuarial valuation.  For 
example, CalPERS provides Appendix C in funding valuations for agent multiple-employer 
plans, which reports current year and prior year census information. Local governments should 
analyze the net change from the prior year to the current year and investigate any unexpected 
results. 
 
Local governments should also select a sample of active employees in the CalPERS detailed data 
file to compare key data elements including birth date, start date, and pay rate to their personnel 
records. Local governments may determine the procedures to perform and the sample size to use 
for the comparisons in conjunction with consultation with their auditors.  
 
Identifying timing differences and the effects of any retroactive adjustments will be important in 
reconciling the local government’s data to the actuary’s detail data. For example, new employees 
hired in June 2013 may be listed in the local government’s data but not the actuary’s June 2013 
valuation data. Depending on the nature of differences identified, tracing data back to supporting 
records may be necessary to determine which data source is correct. 
 
In order to satisfy auditors pertaining to this new employer responsibility over pension census 
data, local governments should develop procedures that include documentation of the tasks 
performed and the conclusions reached. 
 
The SLGEP Whitepaper Series also point out that each employer is “solely responsible for its 
financial statements and, therefore, employer management is responsible for establishing 
financial reporting processes and controls over the measurement of its specific pension 
amounts.” Regarding actuarial assumptions, “employer management must support the 
assumptions with appropriate, reliable, and verifiable information”. The whitepaper points out 
that it is ordinarily not sufficient to rely solely on assumptions provided by the actuary.  Local 
governments participating in CalPERS plans should read and understand the actuarial 
assumptions underlying the employer’s pension amounts provided in the actuarial reports. It is 
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the responsibility of the employer to communicate to its actuary and to its auditor any 
assumptions that were identified by the employer as being unreasonable during its review of the 
assumptions that were used for its actuarial valuation.   
 
Single-employer Plans  
 
Although not specifically addressed by a separate SLGEP whitepaper, each local government 
with a single-employer plan is solely responsible for its financial statements and, therefore, 
employer management is responsible for establishing financial reporting processes and controls 
over the measurement of its specific pension amounts.   Local governments with single-employer 
plans are also responsible for evaluating the information used to recognize and disclose pension 
amounts in their financial statements. As with the other types of plans, management must 
understand and support the actuarial assumptions and census data with verifiable information. 
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B. Employer Auditor’s Responsibility for Auditing Census Data of Defined Benefit Pension 
Plan Members 

Under GASB 68, a state or local government employer will report the Net Pension Liability 
associated with its defined benefit pension plan(s) that is administered through a trust or 
equivalent arrangement. An employer may participate in a single-employer plan, an agent 
multiple-employer plan, a cost-sharing multiple-employer plan, or a combination of such plans.  
The Net Pension Liability for each plan type is calculated based on an actuarially determined 
Total Pension Liability less the value of the plan’s net position as of a selected measurement 
date. The Total Pension Liability is measured based on an actuarial valuation, which calculates 
the actuarial present value of projected benefit payments based on a set of census data and a set 
of actuarial assumptions under the entry age actuarial cost method. The census data is the 
demographic data of plan participants.  

In planning the audit approach from the employer auditor’s perspective, the employer auditor 
must apply AU-C Section 9600, Special Considerations—Audits of Group Financial Statements 
(Including the Work of Component Auditors) Auditing Interpretation No. 1, Auditor of 
Participating Employer in a Governmental Pension Plan, which makes it clear that a 
governmental pension plan is not a component of the employer for purposes of reporting pension 
amounts in accordance with GASB 68.  Based on this interpretation, it would not be appropriate 
for an employer auditor to make reference to the audit report of the pension plan auditor when 
forming an opinion on the employer’s basic financial statements.  However, when the pension 
plan is reported as a fiduciary fund in the employer’s basic financial statements, the employer 
auditor would apply the group audit standards set forth in AU-C Section 600, Special 
Considerations—Audits of Group Financial Statements (Including the Work of Component 
Auditors), for purposes of reporting on the opinion unit that includes the pension plan fiduciary 
fund. 

The auditor of the employer’s financial statements should develop an audit plan when auditing 
pension information in the employer’s financial statements and supplemental schedules. This 
section is intended to provide a summary of considerations to be made by the employer auditor 
in developing an audit plan for the employer’s census data used by the actuary in estimating the 
defined benefit pension plan’s total pension liability.   

The census data is the demographic data of plan members; key elements may include: date of 
birth; date of hire or years of service; gender; marital status; eligible compensation; class of 
employee; date of termination or retirement; spouse date of birth; and employment status (i.e., 
active, inactive or retired.) The underlying accounting records of the census data are usually 
maintained by different parties. However, the pension plan keeps a record of all census data and 
provides that data to the plan actuary. Understanding whether the employer or pension plan 
maintains the underlying accounting records for the census data is key to establishing the audit 
plan for the census data.  The underlying accounting records for the census data of active plan 
members are usually maintained by the employer.  The underlying accounting records of plan 
members who are no longer employed by the local government (i.e., inactive or retired members) 
are usually maintained by the pension plan.  The role of the employer auditor in auditing census 
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data of active members is dependent on the type of pension plan.  The pension plan auditor will 
typically be responsible for auditing the census data of inactive and retired plan members. This 
CCMA White Paper addresses the considerations to be made for each type of defined benefit 
pension plan. Such considerations are based on the suggested best practice solutions set forth in 
the AICPA SLGEP Pension Whitepaper Series, which can be found at the AICPA Governmental 
Audit Quality Center’s website  

http://www.aicpa.org/interestareas/governmentalauditquality/resources/gasbmatters/pages/gasbp
ensionsissues.aspx: 

x Single-Employer and Cost-Sharing Multiple-Employer Plans: Issues Associated with 
Testing Census Data in an Audit of Financial Statements 

x Governmental Employer Participation in Cost-Sharing Multiple-Employer Plans: Issues 
Related to Information for Employer Reporting 

x Governmental Employer Participation in Agent Multiple-Employer Plans:  Issues 
Related to Information for Employer Reporting 

Auditors should refer to the SLGEP Pension Whitepaper Series for detail information.  The 
SLGEP Pension Whitepaper Series are classified as other auditing publications under AU-C 
Section 200, Overall Objectives of the Independent Auditor and the Conduct of an Audit in 
Accordance With Generally Accepted Auditing Standards, and, accordingly, have no 
authoritative status.  However, they were developed to help the auditor understand and apply 
certain auditing standards.   In applying the auditing guidance in the SLGEP Pension Whitepaper 
Series and herein, the auditor should exercise professional judgment and assess the relevance and 
appropriateness of the guidance to the facts and circumstances of the employer audit.  

The AICPA is currently updating its State and Local Government (SLG) Audit and Accounting 
Guide for 2015, which will be issued subsequent to this CCMA White Paper.  Accordingly, this 
CCMA White Paper does not consider any guidance that may be included in that audit guide.  
Auditors should consider audit guidance set forth in the 2015 update of the SLG Audit and 
Accounting Guide when developing an audit plan.   

Single-Employer Defined Benefit Pension Plan  

A single-employer defined benefit pension plan may be audited by the employer auditor or the 
pension plan may retain its own plan auditor.  When the employer auditor audits the pension 
plan, the employer auditor will be responsible for auditing the census data of all plan members 
(i.e., active, inactive and retired.)  When there is a different plan auditor, management of the 
employer and the pension plan, in consultation with their respective auditors, will need to 
determine which auditor will be responsible for auditing the underlying accounting records of the 
census data of active plan members maintained by the employer.  Because the underlying 
accounting records of inactive and retired plan members are maintained by the pension plan, the 
plan auditor will typically be responsible for auditing the census data of the inactive and retired 
plan members. 
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Cost-Sharing Multiple Employer Defined Benefit Pension Plan 

Under GASB 68, by definition, a cost-sharing multiple-employer defined benefit pension plan is 
a plan in which the pension obligations to the employees of more than one employer are pooled 
and pension plan assets can be used to pay benefits of the employees of any employer that 
provides pensions through the plan.   Because there are multiple employers in a cost-sharing 
plan, the plan auditor will need to develop an audit plan for the census data.  The SLGEP 
Pension Whitepaper Series sets forth a best practice solution with two alternative options that the 
plan auditor may adopt:  

Option 1 - The plan auditor tests the census data of all plan members (i.e., active, inactive 
and retired) in the cost-sharing plan.  Under this option, the plan auditor would select a 
sample of employers and perform audit procedures on the underlying accounting records for 
active members maintained by the selected employer at the employer’s site.  In this 
situation, the employer auditor would not need to perform detail audit procedures on the 
census data of active members of the employer and would place reliance on the audited 
information provided by the plan auditor as set forth in the SLGEP Pension Whitepaper 
Series.  

Option 2 - The plan auditor selects a sample of employers in the cost-sharing plan and 
requests that the employer auditor test the census data of active members at the employer’s 
site under an examination engagement performed under AT Section 101, Attest 
Engagements. The scope of such an engagement would typically be determined by the plan 
auditor. The plan auditor would then use those examination engagements as audit evidence 
in lieu of directly performing the procedures. The employer auditor would place reliance on 
the audited information provided by the plan auditor as set forth in the SLGEP Pension 
Whitepaper Series.  

Many retirement systems with cost-sharing multiple-employer plans are selecting the audit 
approach under Option 1 because the plan auditor can control the timing and completion of the 
census data audit work. CalPERS has elected Option 1 for its cost-sharing multiple-employer 
pension plans1.  

Agent Multiple-Employer Defined Benefit Pension Plan 

When an employer participates in an agent multiple-employer defined benefit pension plan 
administered by a retirement system, the employer auditor should plan to test the underlying 
accounting records of census data of active plan members for completeness and accuracy. The 
plan auditor will typically be responsible for testing the census data for inactive and retired 
members and providing appropriate audit assurance to the employer auditor that such 
information is complete and accurate.  The nature of that assurance is set forth in the SLGEP 
Whitepaper Series. CalPERS will provide employers and their auditors with assurance on the 

������������������������������������������������������������
1 CalPERS will provide this information to employers for a fee.  Refer to CalPERS Circular Letter No. 200-004-15 
dated February 13, 2015 to Public Agency Employers for more detailed information at the CalPERS website.��
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inactive and retired member census data as set forth in the SLGEP Pension Whitepaper Series for 
its single-employer and agent multiple-employer pension plans2.   

Testing Census Data of Active Plan Members 

In order for the employer auditor to test the census data of active plan members, they must 
understand what information will be provided by the retirement system that administers the 
single-employer, cost-sharing multiple-employer or agent multiple-employer plan. Ideally, the 
employer auditor would request a copy of the census data file used by the plan actuary to project 
the total pension liability. Upon request, CalPERS will annually provide active member census 
data files to employers participating in single-employer and agent multiple-employer pension 
plans3.  The employer auditor would then design audit procedures to test the completeness and 
accuracy of the active members’ key census data elements.  Example procedures are set forth in 
the SLGEP Pension Whitepaper Series and may include: review a reconciliation of aggregate 
census data to amounts reported in the actuarial valuation report; review a roll forward of census 
data from one year to the next and review a reconciliation of any differences; compare the 
number of members for the  current year and prior year, as well as the number of members 
versus the number of employees; select a sample of active members and test census data through 
an examination of the employer’s payroll records; and select a sample of employees from the 
employer’s payroll records and determine whether they are properly enrolled in the plan and 
included in the census data file. Refer to the SLGEP Pension Whitepaper Series for further 
details.  

������������������������������������������������������������
2 See footnote 1. 
3�See footnote 1.�
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III. Accounting Entries 
 
A. Recommendations Regarding Accounting Entries 
 
In this section, we will summarize the accounting entries that will need to be made to properly 
implement GASB 68. The purpose of each of these entries will also be explained. In addition, 
Exhibit A to this white paper provides a simplified illustration of these required entries and 
illustrates how the amounts provided by the actuary might be allocated to each “reporting unit”, 
as explained below. 
 
Benefits Affected by GASB 68    
 
Before the accounting entries are described, the reader should recognize that certain local 
governments may have more than one form of retirement benefit for which an actuary will need 
to be engaged.  
 
Many local governments have a primary pension benefit that is provided by CalPERS or perhaps 
by a county or regional pension system. In addition to the primary pension benefit, some local 
governments have an enhanced or supplemental retirement benefit that supplements the primary 
pension benefit. Retirement benefits generally take the form of either a “defined benefit” or a 
“defined contribution”. Only retirement benefits that meet the definition of a “defined benefit” 
require the engagement of an actuary. The distinction between these two types of retirement 
benefits is summarized below: 
 

Defined benefit pensions 
Pensions for which the income or other benefits that the employee will receive at or after 
separation from employment are defined by the benefit terms. The pensions may be stated as a 
specified dollar amount or as an amount that is calculated based on one or more factors such as 
age, years of service, and compensation. (A pension that does not meet the criteria of a defined 
contribution pension is classified as a defined benefit pension for purposes of GASB 68.) 
 

Defined contribution pensions 
Pensions having terms that (a) provide an individual account for each employee; (b) define the 
contributions that an employer is required to make (or the credits that it is required to provide) to 
an active employee’s account for periods in which that employee renders service; and (c) provide 
that the pensions an employee will receive will depend only on the contributions (or credits) to 
the employee’s account, actual earnings on investments of those contributions (or credits), and 
the effects of forfeitures of contributions (or credits) made for other employees, as well as 
pension plan administrative costs, that are allocated to the employee’s account. 

 
CalPERS has announced its commitment to provide to employers all of the information that will 
be required for employer financial statements in order for those financial statements to conform 
to GASB 68. Local governments that are involved in regional pension plans should communicate 
with the plan administrator to ensure that the administrator has engaged an actuary to provide all 
of the information that each employer in the plan will need for employer financial statements. 
 
Some local governments have established a single-employer pension plan for their primary 
pension benefit in lieu of participation in CalPERS. Other employers have an enhanced or 
supplemental retirement benefit in addition to their primary pension plan. Local governments 
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that have their own single-employer plan as their primary pension plan or that have a 
supplemental or enhanced retirement benefit will need to engage an actuary to provide all of the 
information required by GASB 68. Some local governments may already have a relationship 
with an actuary that they may choose to use to provide the information required by GASB 68. 
Other local governments may issue requests for proposal from various actuarial firms. If a local 
government solicits proposals from various actuarial firms, the request for proposal should be 
clear that all information needed for employer financial reporting must be provided by the 
actuary. This would include information for the employer’s adjustments for initial 
implementation, liability recognition, expense recognition, deferred outflows and inflows of 
resources (and related amortization), all information needed for the notes to the financial 
statements, and all information needed for the required supplementary information (RSI). 
 
Pension Benefits Administered Through Trusts or Equivalent Arrangements 
 
GASB 68 only applies to pension benefits of local governments that are administered through 
funded or unfunded trusts or equivalent arrangements that have all of the following 
characteristics:  
 

1. Contributions and related earnings are irrevocable. 
2. The accumulated assets are dedicated solely for the payment of pension benefits (and 

related administrative costs). 
3. The accumulated assets are legally protected from the creditors of the employer, plan 

administrator, or plan members. 
 
In certain cases, local governments may hold the assets of its pension programs in a trust or 
equivalent arrangement that conforms to all of the above requirements. If separate financial 
statements are issued for that trust, the trust financial statements must conform to the 
requirements of GASB Statement No. 67 Financial Reporting for Pension Plans – An 
Amendment of GASB Statement No. 25, (“GASB 67”). If separate trust financial statements are 
not issued and that trust is only reported as a fiduciary fund in the employer’s financial 
statements, all of the disclosures required by GASB 67 must be included within the notes of the 
basic financial statements of the reporting local government. GASB 67 requires disclosures using 
a measurement date as of the reported fiscal year-end. GASB 68 allows the use of a 
measurement date that is earlier than the reported fiscal year-end. To avoid the need to provide 
actuarial information in the notes for two different dates, some local governments may choose to 
use the date of its fiscal year-end as the measurement date that it also uses for GASB 68 
reporting purposes. 
 
Pension Benefits Not Administered Through Trusts or Equivalent Arrangements 
 
In some cases, a local government will have a defined benefit pension plan that is not 
administered through a trust or equivalent arrangement that conforms to all of the requirements 
listed above. GASB 68 does not change the financial reporting for these plans. The GASB has 
released an exposure draft of a proposed statement that would provide changes in financial 
reporting for such plans. Until that proposed standard is issued in final form and implemented by 
a local government, such plans will be subject to existing pension standards for employer 
financial reporting (GASB 27). This means that for these plans, local governments will continue 
to report any net pension obligation or net pension asset that had been previously reported in 
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accordance with GASB 27. For plans that conform to the trust or equivalent arrangement 
requirements set forth above, any net pension obligation or net pension asset previously 
determined in accordance with GASB 27 will be eliminated as a part of the prior period 
adjustment to implement GASB 68 that is discussed in further detail in the section entitled “Prior 
Period Adjustment”. 
 
A summary of the reporting requirements described above is presented in the following table: 
 

Trust or 
Equivalent 

Arrangement? 

 
Funded or 
Unfunded 

Applicable 
GASB 

Standard 

 
Liability 

Recognized 

 
Amount of 
Liability 

 
Yes 

 
Funded 

 
GASB 68 

Net Pension 
Liability 

Full Liability 
Less Plan Net 

Position 
 

 
Yes 

 
Unfunded 

 
GASB 68 

Net Pension 
Liability 

Full Liability 
Less Plan Net 

Position 
 

 
No  

 
Funded 

 
GASB 27 

Net Pension 
Obligation 

Unfunded ARC 
Since 1997 

 
 

No 
 

Unfunded 
 

GASB 27 
Net Pension 
Obligation 

Unfunded ARC 
Since 1997 

 
 
Side Fund Obligations 
 
Paragraph 120 of GASB 68, requires that a separately financed specific liability arising from 
amounts assessed to an individual employer upon joining a multiple-employer pension plan 
should be recognized separately from liabilities for a net pension liability.  
 
CalPERS has determined that employer obligations identified as “side funds” do not conform to 
the circumstances described in paragraph 120 of GASB 68 and therefore should not be reported 
as separately financed liabilities.  
 
Reporting Units Affected 
 
The entries required by GASB 68 will affect the following reporting units:  
 

x Government-wide financial statements 
x Each proprietary fund with material amounts of pension expense 
x Each fiduciary trust fund with material amounts of pension expense 
x Blended and discretely presented component units with material amounts of pension 

expense 
 
GASB 68 will also affect any stand-alone financial statements that are issued by component units 
with material amounts of pension expense. 
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GASB 68 does not change how pension expenditures are reported in the financial statements of 
governmental funds. 
 
Timing of the Entries 
 
During the year, most local governments will continue to recognize pension expense in their 
proprietary funds and fiduciary trust funds in the amount that was remitted to the employer’s 
pension plan. 
 
At year-end, upon receiving from the plan administrator  all of the information that is required 
for GASB 68 reporting, the entries below should be prepared. 
 
Allocations to Proprietary Funds and Fiduciary Trust Funds 
 
The first step in this process is to allocate amounts to each of the affected reporting units.  
 
For proprietary funds (enterprise funds and internal service funds) and fiduciary trust funds that 
have material amounts of pension expense, an appropriate percentage of each amount provided 
by the actuary may need to be reflected in the GASB 68 entries that are posted to that proprietary 
or fiduciary trust fund. The remainder of the amounts will affect the government-wide financial 
statements (governmental activities) of the local government. 
 
GASB 68 does not provide specific guidance for allocating pension liabilities and related costs 
among fund financial statements and between governmental and business-type activities. 
Existing guidance states that long-term liabilities directly related to and expected to be paid from 
proprietary funds should be reported in the proprietary fund statement of net position and in the 
government-wide statement of net position. Long-term liabilities directly related to and expected 
to be paid from fiduciary funds (and similar component units) should be reported in the 
statement of fiduciary net position.   
 
Employers and auditors should consider existing guidance related to reporting liabilities based on 
the facts and circumstances of how those funds and activities will pay for the pension liability.  If 
the employer determines that pension liabilities are paid from the various funds and activities, 
they should develop a methodology for allocating pension liabilities and related costs to those 
funds and activities.   
 
While this CCMA White Paper is not advocating any particular method and is not intended to 
present a solution that fits all facts and circumstances, one method could be analogous to viewing 
the funds and activities as if they were participating in a cost-sharing plan within the reporting 
entity and allocating amounts based on the methodology set forth in GASB 68.  With respect to 
that methodology, paragraph 315 of GASB 68 says in part “Given the relative complexity of 
pension-related calculations, generally, and the number of assumptions that are needed to capture 
that complexity over the long term, the Board believes that certain simplifications reasonably can 
be applied to the determination of an individual employer’s proportion without impairing the 
estimate so significantly that it would no longer be sufficiently reliable to be recognized—
provided that a description of the basis for the proportion used to determine the employer’s 
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proportionate share of the collective net pension liability is disclosed in notes to the employer’s 
financial statements.”  
 
Accordingly, some local governments may determine that allocating pension liabilities and 
related costs based upon that fund or activity’s proportionate share of the total current year 
pension contribution might be appropriate for that local government’s facts and circumstances. 
Other methods may also be acceptable depending upon the facts and circumstances.  
 
The allocation methodology used by the local government should be disclosed in the notes to the 
financial statements. 
 
Section III - B accompanying this CCMA White Paper demonstrates an example of how the 
amounts provided by the actuary and the plan might be allocated to each reporting unit.  
 
Measurement Date 
 
On the statement of net position as of June 30, 2015, most local governments will report the net 
pension liability in an amount that is measured as of June 30, 2014 (“the measurement date”). 
This was a concession that GASB made to accommodate timely financial reporting. Had GASB 
required the measurement date to be the same date as the financial statement date, it would be 
difficult for local governments to continue to produce timely financial statements.  
 
The relationship between the statement of net position date (i.e., the employer’s fiscal year-end), 
the date at which the net pension liability is measured (“the measurement date”), and the 
actuarial valuation date (“the valuation date”) is presented in the chart below: 
 

Employer Fiscal  
Year-End 

 
Earliest Measurement Date 

 
Earliest Valuation Date 

6/30/15 6/30/14 12/31/12 
9/30/15 9/30/14 3/31/13 
12/31/15 12/31/14 6/30/13 

 
Employers with a year-end other than June 30 may have additional challenges with respect to the 
selection of their measurement date. For example, per the above table, the earliest measurement 
date  that can be used by an employer with a year-end of September 30, 2015 is September 30, 
2014. However, pension systems that use a fiscal year-end of June 30 may not be able to provide 
actuarial information and audited fiduciary net position as of September 30, 2014. In this 
situation, the employer may need to use a measurement date of June 30, 2015, which is the 
pension system’s first fiscal year-end after September 30, 2014. 
 
For purposes of the discussion below, this white paper will assume an employer fiscal year-end 
of June 30 and a measurement date exactly twelve months before the date of the statement of net 
position. 
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Prior Period Adjustment 
 
In the first year affected by GASB 68, an extra entry will need to be made. This entry restates the 
beginning net position for the affected reporting units to give retroactive effect to the 
implementation of GASB 68: 
 

Dr Beginning net position 
Dr Deferred outflows of resources - contributions 
 Cr Net pension liability  

 
For certain pension benefit programs, a local government will present a net pension asset rather 
than a net pension liability for that plan. This occurs when the plan net position exceeds the 
actuarially determined pension obligation attributable to services rendered through the 
measurement date. Net pension assets for one plan should not be netted with net pension 
liabilities for other plans of that employer. 
 
The net pension liability in the above entry will be determined as of an earlier measurement date 
to be consistent with the linkage that each employer will establish for the relationship of its fiscal 
year-end to the measurement date of its net pension liability as discussed above. The relevant 
dates applicable to the prior period adjustment are illustrated in the chart below: 
 

Beginning of Fiscal Year Earliest Measurement Date Earliest Valuation Date 
7/01/14 6/30/13 12/31/11 
10/01/14 9/30/13 3/31/12 
1/01/15 12/31/13 6/30/12 

 
The amounts for the prior period adjustment entry will be provided by the actuary, except for the 
debit to the deferred outflows of resources. The debit to the deferred outflows of resources is the 
result of GASB 71, which amended GASB 68.  
 
GASB 68 as amended by GASB 71 noted that for some local governments, it may not be 
practical to determine the amounts of all deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of 
resources as of the beginning of the fiscal year in which GASB 68 is implemented. For those 
local governments, the prior period adjustment entry that restates net position as of the beginning 
of the year should only take into account the deferred outflows of resources that are associated 
with employer contributions paid before the beginning of the employer’s fiscal year,  but after 
the corresponding measurement date as illustrated in the chart above. The reason for this 
deferred outflow of resources is explained in the “Reclassification of Pension Contributions” 
section below. In the year of implementation, the notes to the financial statements should 
disclose which deferred outflows of resources and inflows of resources were  contemplated in the 
entry to restate net position as of the beginning of the year of implementation. 
 
Prior to the implementation of GASB 68, some local governments may have been reporting a 
“net pension obligation” or a “net pension asset” in accordance with the requirements of GASB 
27. For those local governments, the prior period adjustment shown above should also include a 
line to remove the balance of such amounts as a part of its restatement of beginning net position. 
Note that such amounts should only be removed for those pension benefits that are subject to 
GASB 68. Net pension obligations or net pension assets associated with pension benefits that are 
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not administered through a trust or equivalent arrangement should continue to be reported, as 
discussed above in the “Pension Benefits Not Administered Through Trusts” section. 
 
Reclassification of Pension Contributions 
 
As mentioned above, both the net pension liability and pension expense may be determined as of 
an earlier “measurement date”. In those situations, GASB 68 does not allow the cash payments 
made by the employer to the pension trust after the measurement date to have any effect on 
either the net pension liability or the pension expense that is reflected in the financial statements. 
For those situations, all cash contributions made by the employer to the pension plan after the 
measurement date will need to be reclassified as deferred outflows of resources. 
 
The entry below reclassifies all payments that were made to the pension plan during the current 
fiscal year. For this entry, the local government may wish to use a contra account in its 
accounting system to accumulate all of the debits and credits to pension expense that are 
associated with the GASB 68 journal entries. The accounting system could then retain in 
unaltered form the amount of actual cash payments to the pension plan segregated from the 
various adjustments associated with GASB 68. Local governments may find this helpful when 
explaining differences between  the pension expense reported during the year versus the amount 
of pension expense determined in accordance with the requirements of GASB 68. 
 

Dr Deferred outflows of resources - contributions 
 Cr Pension expense [or credit a contra account: “Pension expense – GASB 68”] 
[To reclassify current year contributions made after the measurement date] 

 
In conjunction with the entry above to defer the impact of current year contributions, a separate 
entry must also be made to remove the prior year contributions from deferred outflows of 
resources and apply those contributions against the net pension liability recognized for the 
current year. With the advancement of the measurement date forward by one more year, those 
prior year contributions are now positioned prior to the new measurement date for the fiscal 
year-end and, accordingly, must reduce the net pension liability associated with that 
measurement date: 
 

Dr Net pension liability 
 Cr Deferred outflows of resources – contributions  
[To reclassify prior year contributions that were paid prior to the measurement date that 
are associated with the net pension liability to be reported in the financial statements of the 
current year] 

 
The amount of deferred outflows of resources indicated in the journal entry above includes any 
supplemental payments or prepayments of contributions between the measurement date and the 
date of the statement of net position. 
 
Recognizing Pension Expense in Accordance With GASB 68 
 
The next step is to recognize pension expense (as determined under GASB 68) and to adjust all 
of the other related amounts (liability, deferred outflows or inflows of resources, etc.) on the 
statement of net position: 
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Dr Pension expense [or debit a contra account: “Pension expense – GASB 68”] 
Dr Deferred outflows of resources - actuarial 
 Cr Deferred inflows of resources - actuarial 

Cr Net pension liability 
 
The amounts for each account identified in the above entry will be provided by the actuary. In 
this entry, deferred outflows and inflows of resources are used to “smooth out” some of the big 
swings in pension expense recognition that would otherwise result from large movements in the 
net pension liability from year to year. 
 
In subsequent years, net pension expense, deferred outflows of resources, and deferred inflows of 
resources will be adjusted to the amounts provided by the actuary. The net effect of the 
adjustments to those accounts will determine the amount of pension expense recognized for that 
year. 
 
Section III - B of this CCMA White Paper provides additional information concerning the entries 
summarized above. 
 
Employee Contributions Paid by the Employer 
 
On occasion, employers may agree to pay employee pension contributions as a part of the 
compensation and benefits that are negotiated with employees. The reports provided by the 
plan’s actuary to the employer may include employer-paid employee contributions in the 
amounts that are reported by the actuary for “employee contributions”.  
 
In those circumstances, some local governments may consider employer-paid employee 
contributions to be in substance a form of compensation, rather than a pension cost (even though 
the employer might record such payments in the accounting system as “pension expense”). 
Employers that take that position would expense employer-paid employee contributions at the 
time that they are paid as a form of compensation (or as another benefit – but not as a part of 
pension expense).  
 
Alternatively, employers that consider employer-paid employee contributions to be a part of the 
employer’s pension expense may need to reclassify the employer-paid amounts that were 
included by the actuary in “employee contributions” and instead add these amounts to the 
amount that was reported by the actuary for employer contributions. Such reclassifications will 
need to be consistently extended to all related amounts in the notes to the financial statements 
and the required supplementary information. 
 
Comparative Financial Statements 
 
For the fiscal year in which GASB 68 is implemented, local governments may choose to not 
include in their financial statements a column for prior year data.  
 
For the reporting units affected by GASB 68, the prior year data will not be comparable to the 
current year presentation unless the local government is able to obtain from their actuary a net 
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pension liability as of the beginning of the prior fiscal year and all of the necessary audit 
requirements applicable to that liability have been addressed. 
 
Alternatively, some local governments may choose to present a column for prior year data, but 
not restate the data for the prior year because all of the information available to restate prior year 
amounts was not readily available. GASB 68 requires that the reason for not restating prior year 
amounts must be disclosed in the notes to the financial statements. 
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EXHIBIT A

Measurement Measurement 
Date of Date of

June 30, 2013 June 30, 2014
From actuary:

Net pension liability 150,000,000        160,000,000            
Pension expense 20,050,000          22,125,000              

From employer's records:
Deferred outflows (pension contributions for FYE 2014 and 2015):

 Employer 
contribution 

 Employee 
contribution 

 Employer 
contribution 

 Employee 
contribution 

Paid in FYE 2014 - Misc. 9,000,000                  1,000,000             Paid in FYE 2015 - Misc. 10,800,000           1,000,000          
Paid in FYE 2014 - Pub. Safety 6,000,000                  1,000,000             Paid in FYE 2015 - Pub. Safety 7,200,000             1,000,000          

15,000,000                2,000,000             18,000,000           2,000,000          

Pension contribution paid (FYE 2015) by reporting unit:
All governmental funds 12,000,000                67%
Water enterprise fund 5,000,000                  28%
Fleet Servics - I/S fund 1,000,000                  6%
Successor agency trust -                                 0%

18,000,000                100%
Government-wide (governmental activities) Water Enterprise Fund Totals

ENTRY 1 (a)
Prior period adjustment: Prior period adjustment: Prior period adjustment:

Beginning net position 90,000,000                Beginning net position 37,500,000           Beginning net position 7,500,000       135,000,000          
Deferred outflows - contributions 10,000,000                Deferred outflows - contributions 4,166,667             Deferred outflows - contributions 833,333          15,000,000            

Net pension liability 100,000,000         Net pension liability 41,666,667        Net pension liability 8,333,333       (150,000,000)         

ENTRY 2 (a)
Reclassify 2014 contributions: Reclassify 2014 contributions: Reclassify 2014 contributions:

Net pension liability 10,000,000                Net pension liability 4,166,667             Net pension liability 833,333          15,000,000            
Deferred outflows - contributions 10,000,000           Deferred outflows - contributions 4,166,667          Deferred outflows - contributions 833,333          (15,000,000)           

ENTRY 3
Reclassify 2015 contributions: Reclassify 2015 contributions: Reclassify 2015 contributions:

Deferred outflows - contributions 12,000,000                Deferred outflows of resources 5,000,000             Deferred outflows of resources 1,000,000       18,000,000            
Pension expense (by function) 12,000,000           Pension expense (by function) 5,000,000          Pension expense (by function) 1,000,000       (18,000,000)           

ENTRY 4 (a)
Changes in net pension liability current year: Changes in net pension liability current year: Changes in net pension liability current year:

Deferred outflows - actuarial 3,533,333                  Deferred outflows - actuarial 1,472,222             Deferred outflows - actuarial 294,444          5,300,000              
Pension expense (by function) 13,966,667                Pension expense (by function) 5,819,444             Pension expense (by function) 1,163,889       20,950,000            

Net pension liability 16,666,667           Net pension liability 6,944,444          Net pension liability 1,388,889       (25,000,000)           
Deferred inflows - actuarial 833,333                Deferred inflows - actuarial 347,222             Deferred inflows - actuarial 69,444            (1,250,000)             

ENTRY 5 (b)
Changes in the deferred ouflows and deferred inflows (amortization): Changes in the deferred ouflows and deferred inflows (amortization): Changes in the deferred ouflows and deferred inflows (amortization):

Deferred Inflows - actuarial 166,667                     Deferred Inflows - actuarial 69,444                  Deferred Inflows - actuarial 13,889            250,000                 
Pension expense (by function) 783,333                     Pension expense (by function) 326,389                Pension expense (by function) 65,278            1,175,000              

Deferred outflows - actuarial 950,000                Deferred outflows - actuarial 395,833             Deferred outflows - actuarial 79,167            (1,425,000)             

Keep in mind that when preparing the government-wide financial statements, the amounts associated with internal service funds will typically be combined with the -                             
 amounts shown above for government-wide (governmental activities).

Ending balance of deferred outflows 21,875,000            
(a)  See Exhibit B Ending balance of deferred inflows (1,000,000)             
(b) See Exhibit G Pension expense 2015 financials 22,125,000            

Fleet Services - Internal Service Fund

Simplified Illustration of GASB 68 Entries
For Year Ended June 30, 2015
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Exhibit B

Total Pension 
Liability

Plan Fiduciary Net 
Position

Net Pension 
Liability/(Asset)

Total Pension 
Liability

Plan Fiduciary Net 
Position

Net Pension 
Liability/(Asset)

Total Pension 
Liability

Plan Fiduciary Net 
Position

Net Pension 
Liability/(Asset)

Balance at June 30, 2013  $            150,000,000  $              60,000,000  $              90,000,000  $            100,000,000  $              40,000,000  $              60,000,000 250,000,000$            100,000,000$        150,000,000$          Entry 1

Changes in the year:

Service Cost incurred                    7,200,000                                 -                      7,200,000                    4,800,000                                 -                      4,800,000 12,000,000                -                         12,000,000              Entry 4 Pension expense

Interest on total pension liability                  11,250,000                                 -                    11,250,000                    7,500,000                                 -                      7,500,000 18,750,000                -                         18,750,000              Entry 4 Pension expense

Differences between                   
actual and expected                    2,460,000                                 -                      2,460,000                    1,640,000                                 -                      1,640,000 4,100,000                  -                         4,100,000                Entry 4 Deferred outflows

Change in assumption                       720,000                                 -                         720,000                       480,000                                 -                         480,000 1,200,000                  -                         1,200,000                Entry 4 Deferred outflows

Change in benefits                    6,570,000                                 -                      6,570,000                    4,380,000                                 -                      4,380,000 10,950,000                -                         10,950,000              Entry 4 Pension expense

Contribution - employer                                 -                      9,000,000                  (9,000,000)                                 -                      6,000,000                  (6,000,000) 15,000,000            (15,000,000)             Entry 2 Deferred outflows

Contribution - employee                                 -                      1,000,000                  (1,000,000)                                 -                      1,000,000                  (1,000,000) 2,000,000              (2,000,000)               Entry 4 Pension expense

Projected Earnings on 
Investments **                                 -                    11,250,000                (11,250,000)                                 -                      7,500,000                  (7,500,000) -                             18,750,000            (18,750,000)             Entry 4 Pension expense

Differences between projected 
and actual earnings on plan 
investments **                                 -                         750,000                     (750,000)                                 -                         500,000                     (500,000) -                             1,250,000              (1,250,000)               Entry 4 Deferred inflows

Benefit payments                     (300,000)                     (300,000)                                 -                       (200,000)                     (200,000)                                 -   (500,000)                    (500,000)                -                           Entry 4 Pension expense

Current Year Net changes:                  27,900,000                  21,700,000                    6,200,000                  18,600,000                  14,800,000                    3,800,000                  46,500,000              36,500,000                10,000,000 

Balance at June 30, 2014  $            177,900,000  $              81,700,000  $              96,200,000  $            118,600,000  $              54,800,000  $              63,800,000  $            296,500,000 136,500,000$        160,000,000$          

Entry 1: 150,000,000$          
Entry 2: (15,000,000)             
Entry 4: 25,000,000              
Total: 160,000,000$          

** These will be totaled and  identified as "Net Investment Earnings" in the RSI and Note Disclosures.  See examples in this white paper.

Schedule Prepared by Actuary
Prepared for City of Example, an Agent Multiple-Employer Defined Benefit Pension Plan

As of June 30, 2014
CHANGES IN NET PENSION LIABILITY (JULY 1, 2013 - JUNE 30, 2014)

Miscellaneous and Public Safety Plans Combined

Miscellaneous Plan Public Safety Plan - Proportionate Share (.20%) Total Combined Plans
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Exhibit C - 1

Year

Differences between 
Expected and Actual 

Experience
Recognition 

period (Years) 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 Thereafter
2013 -                               -                   -                   -                 -                  -                  -               -              
2014* 2,460,000                    4 615,000             615,000            615,000            615,000            -                 -                

Net Increase (decrease) in pension expense 615,000$          615,000$         615,000$         615,000$         -$              -$             

Exhibit C - 2

Year

Differences between 
Expected and Actual 

Experience
Recognition 

period (Years) 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 Thereafter
2013 -                               -                   -                   -                 -                  -                  -               -              
2014* 1,640,000                    4 410,000             410,000            410,000            410,000            -                 -                

Net Increase (decrease) in pension expense 410,000$          410,000$         410,000$         410,000$         -$              -$             

Exhibit C - 3

Year

Differences between 
Expected and Actual 

Experience
Recognition 

period (Years) 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 Thereafter
2013 -                               -                   -                   -                 -                  -                  -               -              
2014* 4,100,000                    4 1,025,000          1,025,000         1,025,000         1,025,000         -                 -                

Net Increase (decrease) in pension expense 1,025,000$       1,025,000$      1,025,000$      1,025,000$      -$              -$             

* - implemented GASB 68 in fiscal year ending June 30, 2015, with a measurement date of June 30, 2014.
Notes: Deferred Inflows and Outflows of Resources should not be netted.

Schedule Prepared by Local Government
Prepared for City of Example, Total of both plans

As of June 30, 2014
DIFFERENCES BETWEEN EXPECTED AND ACTUAL EXPERIENCE

Schedule Prepared by Actuary
Prepared for City of Example, an Cost-Sharing-Employer Defined Benefit Pension Plan

As of June 30, 2014
DIFFERENCES BETWEEN EXPECTED AND ACTUAL EXPERIENCE

Schedule Prepared by Actuary
Prepared for City of Example, an Agent Multiple-EmployerDefined Benefit Pension Plan

As of June 30, 2014
DIFFERENCES BETWEEN EXPECTED AND ACTUAL EXPERIENCE
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Exhibit D - 1

Year

Differences between 
Expected and Actual 

Experience
Recognition 

period (Years) 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 Thereafter
2013 -                               0 -                   -                 -                  -                  -               -              
2014* (750,000)                      5 (150,000)            (150,000)          (150,000)          (150,000)          (150,000)        -                

Net Increase (decrease) in pension expense (150,000)$         (150,000)$       (150,000)$       (150,000)$       (150,000)$     -$             

Exhibit D - 2

Year

Differences between 
Expected and Actual 

Experience
Recognition 

period (Years) 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 Thereafter
2013 -                               0 -                   -                 -                  -                  -               -              
2014* (500,000)                      5 (100,000)            (100,000)          (100,000)          (100,000)          (100,000)        -                

Net Increase (decrease) in pension expense (100,000)$         (100,000)$       (100,000)$       (100,000)$       (100,000)$     -$             

Exhibit D - 3

Year

Differences between 
Expected and Actual 

Experience
Recognition 

period (Years) 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 Thereafter
2013 -                               0 -                   -                 -                  -                  -               -              
2014* (1,250,000)                   5 (250,000)            (250,000)          (250,000)          (250,000)          (250,000)        -                

Net Increase (decrease) in pension expense (250,000)$         (250,000)$       (250,000)$       (250,000)$       (250,000)$     -$             

* - implemented GASB 68 in fiscal year ending June 30, 2015, with a measurement date of June 30, 2014.
Notes: Deferred Inflows and Outflows of Resources should be netted.

Schedule Prepared by Local Government
Prepared for City of Example, Total of both plans

As of June 30, 2014

DIFFERENCES BETWEEN EXPECTED AND ACTUAL EARNINGS ON PENSION PLAN INVESTMENTS

Schedule Prepared by Actuary
Prepared for City of Example, an Cost-Sharing-Employer Defined Benefit Pension Plan

As of June 30, 2014

DIFFERENCES BETWEEN EXPECTED AND ACTUAL EARNINGS ON PENSION PLAN INVESTMENTS

Schedule Prepared by Actuary
Prepared for City of Example, an Agent Multiple-Employer Defined Benefit Pension Plan

As of June 30, 2014

DIFFERENCES BETWEEN EXPECTED AND ACTUAL EARNINGS ON PENSION PLAN INVESTMENTS
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Exhibit E - 1

Year
Changes of 

Assumptions
Recognition 

period (Years) 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 Thereafter
2013 -                               0 -                   -                 -                  -                  -               -              
2014* 720,000                       3 240,000             240,000            240,000            -                   -                 -                

Net Increase (decrease) in pension expense 240,000$          240,000$         240,000$         -$                -$              -$             

Exhibit E - 2

Year
Changes of 

Assumptions
Recognition 

period (Years) 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 Thereafter
2013 -                               0 -                   -                 -                  -                  -               -              
2014* 480,000                       3 160,000             160,000            160,000            -                   -                 -                

Net Increase (decrease) in pension expense 160,000$          160,000$         160,000$         -$                -$              -$             

Exhibit E - 3

Year
Changes of 

Assumptions
Recognition 

period (Years) 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 Thereafter
2013 -                               0 -                   -                 -                  -                  -               -              
2014* 1,200,000                    3 400,000             400,000            400,000            -                   -                 -                

Net Increase (decrease) in pension expense 400,000$          400,000$         400,000$         -$                -$              -$             

* - implemented GASB 68 in fiscal year ending June 30, 2015, with a measurement date of June 30, 2014.
Notes: Deferred Inflows and Outflows of Resources  should not  be netted.

Schedule Prepared by Local Government
Prepared for City of Example, Total of both plans

As of June 30, 2014

CHANGES OF ASSUMPTIONS

Schedule Prepared by Actuary
Prepared for City of Example, an Cost-Sharing-Employer Defined Benefit Pension Plan

As of June 30, 2014

CHANGES OF ASSUMPTIONS

Schedule Prepared by Actuary
Prepared for City of Example, an Agent Multiple-Employer Defined Benefit Pension Plan

As of June 30, 2014

CHANGES OF ASSUMPTIONS
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Exhibit F - 1

2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 Thereafter

(150,000)            (150,000)          (150,000)          (150,000)          (150,000)        -                

615,000             615,000            615,000            615,000            -                 -                
Changes of Assumptions 240,000             240,000            240,000            -                   -                 -                

-                  -               -              
Net Increase (decrease) in pension expense 705,000$          705,000$         705,000$         465,000$         (150,000)$     -$             

Exhibit F - 2

2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 Thereafter

(100,000)            (100,000)          (100,000)          (100,000)          (100,000)        -                

410,000             410,000            410,000            410,000            -                 -                
Changes of Assumptions 160,000             160,000            160,000            -                   -                 -                -                  -               -              
Net Increase (decrease) in pension expense 470,000$          470,000$         470,000$         310,000$         (100,000)$     -$             

Exhibit F - 3

2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 Thereafter

(250,000)            (250,000)          (250,000)          (250,000)          (250,000)        -                

1,025,000          1,025,000         1,025,000         1,025,000         -                 -                
Changes of Assumptions 400,000             400,000            400,000            -                   -                 -                                                               
Net Increase (decrease) in pension expense 1,175,000$       1,175,000$      1,175,000$      775,000$         (250,000)$     -$             
* - implemented GASB 68 in fiscal year ending June 30, 2015, with a measurement date of June 30, 2014.

Deferred Outflows:

Differences between Expected and Actual Experience

Schedule Prepared by Local Government
Prepared for City of Example, Total of both plans

As of June 30, 2014

SUMMARY OF RECOGNIZED DEFERRED INFLOWS AND OUTFLOWS OF RESOURCES

Deferred Inflows:
Differences between expected and actual earnings on 
pension plan investments

Schedule Prepared by Actuary
Prepared for City of Example, an Cost-Sharing-Employer Defined Benefit Pension Plan

As of June 30, 2014
SUMMARY OF RECOGNIZED DEFERRED INFLOWS AND OUTFLOWS OF RESOURCES

Deferred Inflows:
Differences between expected and actual earnings on 
pension plan investments
Deferred Outflows:

Differences between Expected and Actual Experience

Schedule Prepared by Actuary
Prepared for City of Example, an Agent Multiple-Employer Defined Benefit Pension Plan

As of June 30, 2014
SUMMARY OF RECOGNIZED DEFERRED INFLOWS AND OUTFLOWS OF RESOURCES

Deferred Inflows:
Differences between expected and actual earnings on 
pension plan investments
Deferred Outflows:

Differences between Expected and Actual Experience
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Exhibit G - 1

Description Amount
Service Cost incurred 7,200,000                    Entry 4 Pension expense
Interest on total pension liability 11,250,000                  Entry 4 Pension expense
Employee paid contribution (1,000,000)                  Entry 4 Pension expense
Differences between                   
actual and expected 615,000                       Entry 5 Deferred outflows
Change in assumption 240,000                       Entry 5 Deferred outflows
Change in benefits 6,570,000                    Entry 4 Pension expense

Projected earnings on investments (11,250,000)                Entry 4 Pension expense

Differences between projected and 
actual earnings on plan investments (150,000)                     Entry 5 Deferred inflows
Total Pension Expense: 13,475,000                  

Exhibit G - 2

Description Amount
Service Cost incurred 4,800,000                    Entry 4 Pension expense
Interest on total pension liability 7,500,000                    Entry 4 Pension expense
Employee paid contribution (1,000,000)                  Entry 4 Pension expense
Differences between                   
actual and expected 410,000                       Entry 5 Deferred outflows
Change in assumption 160,000                       Entry 5 Deferred outflows
Change in benefits 4,380,000                    Entry 4 Pension expense

Projected earnings on investments (7,500,000)                  Entry 4 Pension expense

Differences between projected and 
actual earnings on plan investments (100,000)                     Entry 5 Deferred inflows
Total Pension Expense: 8,650,000                    

Exhibit G - 3

Description Amount
Service Cost incurred 12,000,000                  Entry 4 Pension expense
Interest on total pension liability 18,750,000                  Entry 4 Pension expense
Employee paid contribution (2,000,000)                  Entry 4 Pension expense
Differences between                   
actual and expected 1,025,000                    Entry 5 Deferred outflows
Change in assumption 400,000                       Entry 5 Deferred outflows
Change in benefits 10,950,000                  Entry 4 Pension expense

Projected earnings on investments (18,750,000)                Entry 4 Pension expense

Differences between projected and 
actual earnings on plan investments (250,000)                     Entry 5 Deferred inflows
Total Pension Expense: 22,125,000                  

PENSION EXPENSE FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2014

Schedule Prepared by Actuary
Prepared for City of Example, an Agent Multiple-Employer Defined Benefit Pension Plan

As of June 30, 2014

Schedule Prepared by Actuary
Prepared for City of Example, an Cost-Sharing-Employer Defined Benefit Pension Plan

As of June 30, 2014
PENSION EXPENSE FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2014

Schedule Prepared by Local Government
Prepared for City of Example, Total of both plans

As of June 30, 2014
PENSION EXPENSE FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2014
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IV.  Financial Reporting Examples 
 
 
 
A.   Example Note Disclosures 
 
In this section, we have provided two example note disclosures as follows: 
 

x Single Employer and Agent-Multiple Employer Plans 
x Cost Sharing Employer Plans 

 
We have used CalPERS agent-multiple employer and cost sharing Plans in the example 
disclosures, but some local governments have established a single-employer pension plan for 
their primary pension benefit in lieu of participation in CalPERS or other regional trusts, such as 
those provided by a County Retirement System.  The note disclosures can easily be customized 
for those Plans.  In addition, the examples were developed using early draft information from 
CalPERS that is still being developed and finalized, and the Local Government should use 
caution when developing its own note disclosures to ensure they reflect the correct information. 
 
If a single-employer pension plan is included in the financial reporting entity of the Local 
Government as a pension trust fund or as a fiduciary component unit, information in the note 
disclosure should be presented in a manner that avoids unnecessary duplication between the 
Pension Plan and Employer disclosures. 
 
We have assumed in both examples that the measurement date is one year prior to the Local 
Government’s fiscal year end.  Certain Plans may provide information with a measurement date 
that is the same as the Local Government’s fiscal year end, such as a single-employer plan, and 
the disclosures should be modified accordingly. 
 
If the Local Government has special funding situations, as defined in Statement 68, allocated 
insurance contracts, or revenue from non-employer contributing entities, additional disclosures 
should be included as detailed in Statement 68. 
 
The example note disclosures assume that discretely presented component units do not 
participate in the primary government’s pension plan(s) and would have separate note 
disclosures.  If the discretely presented component units do participate in the primary 
government’s pension plan(s), the tables in the note disclosures should include separate columns 
for the discrete component unit information. 
 
Finally, these disclosures are examples that have been populated with the data from Section III - 
Accounting Entries, and even if the Local Government participates in CalPERS Plans, the 
disclosures must be updated, revised and customized to the Local Government’s specific Plans 
and arrangements. 
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SINGLE EMPLOYER AND AGENT-MULTIPLE EMPLOYER PLANS 
(Using CalPERS Plans as an Example) 
 
Summary of Significant Accounting Policies 
 
Pensions – For purposes of measuring the net pension liability and deferred outflows/inflows of 
resources related to pensions, and pension expense, information about the fiduciary net position 
of the Local Government of Example’s California Public Employees’ Retirement System 
(CalPERS) plans (Plans) and additions to/deductions from the Plans’ fiduciary net position have 
been determined on the same basis as they are reported by CalPERS.  For this purpose, benefit 
payments (including refunds of employee contributions) are recognized when due and payable in 
accordance with the benefit terms.  Investments are reported at fair value. 
 
Note XX – Pension Plans 
 
A. General Information about the Pension Plans 
 
Plan Descriptions – All qualified permanent and probationary employees are eligible to 
participate in the Local Government’s separate Safety (police and fire) and Miscellaneous (all 
other) Plans, agent multiple-employer defined benefit pension plans administered by the 
California Public Employees’ Retirement System (CalPERS), which acts as a common 
investment and administrative agent for its participating member employers.  Benefit provisions 
under the Plans are established by State statute and Local Government resolution.  CalPERS 
issues publicly available reports that include a full description of the pension plans regarding 
benefit provisions, assumptions and membership information that can be found on the CalPERS 
website. 
  
Benefits Provided – CalPERS provides service retirement and disability benefits, annual cost of 
living adjustments and death benefits to plan members, who must be public employees and 
beneficiaries.  Benefits are based on years of credited service, equal to one year of full time 
employment.  Members with five years of total service are eligible to retire at age 50 with 
statutorily reduced benefits.  All members are eligible for non-duty disability benefits after 10 
years of service.  The death benefit is one of the following: the Basic Death Benefit, the 1957 
Survivor Benefit, or the Optional Settlement 2W Death Benefit.  The cost of living adjustments 
for each plan are applied as specified by the Public Employees’ Retirement Law.  [If the benefit 
terms included ad hoc or other postemployment benefit changes, information should be disclosed 
about assumptions related to those changes, as required by paragraph 40b of Statement 68] 
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The Plans’ provisions and benefits in effect at June 30, 2015, are summarized as follows: 
 

Miscellaneous

Hire date
Prior to             

January 1, 2013
On or after          

January 1, 2013
Benefit formula 2.7% @ 55 2% @ 62
Benefit vesting schedule 5 years service 5 years service
Benefit payments monthly for life monthly for life
Retirement age 50 - 55 52 - 67
Monthly benefits, as a % of eligible compensation 2.0% to 2.7% 1.0% to 2.5%
Required employee contribution rates 8% X.XX%
Required employer contribution rates XX.XXX% X.XX%

Safety

Hire date
Prior to             

January 1, 2013
On or after          

January 1, 2013
Benefit formula 3% @ 50 2.7% @ 57
Benefit vesting schedule 5 years service 5 years service
Benefit payments monthly for life monthly for life
Retirement age 50 50 - 57
Monthly benefits, as a % of eligible compensation 3.0% 2.0% to 2.7%
Required employee contribution rates 9% XX.XX%
Required employer contribution rates XX.XXX% XX.XX%

 
[Benefit Formulas and Contribution Rates above are examples only.  The specific Plan 
Provisions should be customized and any additional benefit tiers should be disclosed.] 
 
Employees Covered – At June 30, 2015, the following employees were covered by the benefit 
terms for each Plan: 
 

Miscellaneous Safety
Inactive employees or beneficiaries currently receiving benefits 0 0
Inactive employees entitled to but not yet receiving benefits 0 0
Active employees 0 0

Total 0 0

 
[If the Plan is closed to new entrants, disclosure should be included, as required by paragraph 
40b of Statement 68.] 
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Contributions – Section 20814(c) of the California Public Employees’ Retirement Law requires 
that the employer contribution rates for all public employers be determined on an annual basis by 
the actuary and shall be effective on the July 1 following notice of a change in the rate.  Funding 
contributions for both Plans are determined annually on an actuarial basis as of June 30 by 
CalPERS.  The actuarially determined rate is the estimated amount necessary to finance the costs 
of benefits earned by employees during the year, with an additional amount to finance any 
unfunded accrued liability.  The Local Government is required to contribute the difference 
between the actuarially determined rate and the contribution rate of employees.   
 
[If the amount of contributions to the pension plan(s) required to be disclosed by paragraph 40d 
of Statement 68 differed from the amount of contributions to the pension plan(s) required to be 
disclosed by paragraph 44b(6) of Statement 68, in the schedule of changes in the net pension 
liability, the contribution amount information should be disclosed as required by paragraph 40d 
of Statement 68] 
 
B. Net Pension Liability 
 
The Local Government’s net pension liability for each Plan is measured as the total pension 
liability, less the pension plan’s fiduciary net position.  The net pension liability of each of the 
Plans is measured as of June 30, 2014, using an annual actuarial valuation as of June 30, 2013 
rolled forward to June 30, 2014 using standard update procedures.  A summary of principal 
assumptions and methods used to determine the net pension liability is shown below. 
 
Actuarial Assumptions – The total pension liabilities in the June 30, 2013 actuarial valuations 
were determined using the following actuarial assumptions: 
 

Miscellaneous Safety
Valuation Date June 30, 2013 June 30, 2013
Measurement Date June 30, 2014 June 30, 2014
Actuarial Cost Method Entry-Age Normal Cost Method
Actuarial Assumptions:

Discount Rate 7.5% 7.5%
Inflation 2.75% 2.75%
Payroll Growth 3.0% 3.0%
Projected Salary Increase 3.3% - 14.2% (1) 3.3% - 14.2% (1)
Investment Rate of Return 7.5% (2) 7.5% (2)
Mortality XXX XXX

(1)  Depending on age, service and type of employment

(2)  Net of pension plan investment expenses, including inflation  
 

The underlying mortality assumptions and all other actuarial assumptions used in the 
June 30, 2013 valuation were based on the results of a January 2014 actuarial experience 
study for the period 1997 to 2011.  Further details of the Experience Study can found on 
the CalPERS website . 

 

[If the benefit terms included ad hoc postemployment benefit changes, including ad hoc COLAs, 
or if different rates/assumptions apply for different periods, the information should be disclosed 
about assumptions related to those changes, as required by paragraph 41 of Statement 68] 
 

[Changes in benefit terms that affected the total pension liability since the prior measurement 
date should be disclosed, as required by paragraph 45d of Statement 68]  
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Discount Rate – The discount rate used to measure the total pension liability was 7.50% for each 
Plan.  To determine whether the municipal bond rate should be used in the calculation of a 
discount rate for each plan, CalPERS stress tested plans that would most likely result in a 
discount rate that would be different from the actuarially assumed discount rate. Based on the 
testing, none of the tested plans run out of assets. Therefore, the current 7.50 percent discount 
rate is adequate and the use of the municipal bond rate calculation is not necessary. The long 
term expected discount rate of 7.50 percent will be applied to all plans in the Public Employees 
Retirement Fund (PERF).  The stress test results are presented in a detailed report that can be 
obtained from the CalPERS website.  [If there was a change in the discount rate since the prior 
measurement date, information about the change should be disclosed, as required by paragraph 
42a of Statement 68, and if the discount rate incorporates a municipal bond rate, the municipal 
bond rate used and source of that rate should be disclosed as required by paragraph 42d of 
Statement 68.  In addition, the local government should ensure that the discount rate disclosure 
above and below reflects the basis disclosed in the accounting valuation received from the Plan 
Administrator.] 
 
According to Paragraph 30 of Statement 68, the long-term discount rate should be determined 
without reduction for pension plan administrative expense. The 7.50 percent investment return 
assumption used in this accounting valuation is net of administrative expenses.   Administrative 
expenses are assumed to be 15 basis points. An investment return excluding administrative 
expenses would have been 7.65 percent.  Using this lower discount rate has resulted in a slightly 
higher Total Pension Liability and Net Pension Liability. CalPERS checked the materiality 
threshold for the difference in calculation and did not find it to be a material difference. 
 
CalPERS is scheduled to review all actuarial assumptions as part of its regular Asset Liability 
Management (ALM) review cycle that is scheduled to be completed in February 2018. Any 
changes to the discount rate will require Board action and proper stakeholder outreach. For these 
reasons, CalPERS expects to continue using a discount rate net of administrative expenses for 
GASB 67 and 68 calculations through at least the 2017-18 fiscal year. CalPERS will continue to 
check the materiality of the difference in calculation until such time as we have changed our 
methodology. 
 
The long-term expected rate of return on pension plan investments was determined using a 
building-block method in which best-estimate ranges of expected future real rates of return 
(expected returns, net of pension plan investment expense and inflation) are developed for each 
major asset class. 
 
In determining the long-term expected rate of return, CalPERS took into account both short-term 
and long-term market return expectations as well as the expected pension fund cash flows. Using 
historical returns of all the funds’ asset classes, expected compound returns were calculated over 
the short-term (first 10 years) and the long-term (11-60 years) using a building-block approach. 
Using the expected nominal returns for both short-term and long-term, the present value of 
benefits was calculated for each fund. The expected rate of return was set by calculating the 
single equivalent expected return that arrived at the same present value of benefits for cash flows 
as the one calculated using both short-term and long-term returns. The expected rate of return 
was then set equivalent to the single equivalent rate calculated above and rounded down to the 
nearest one quarter of one percent.  
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The table below reflects the long-term expected real rate of return by asset class. The rate of 
return was calculated using the capital market assumptions applied to determine the discount rate 
and asset allocation. These rates of return are net of administrative expenses.  [Insert separate 
tables if they differ for each Plan.  Modify disclosure if expected rates of return are presented as 
arithmetic means, as required by paragraph 42f of Statement 68, and if the discount rate 
incorporates a municipal bond rate, the municipal bond rate used and source of that rate should 
be disclosed as required by paragraph 42d of Statement 68] 
 

Asset Class

New
Strategic

Allocation
Real Return

Years 1 - 10(a)
Real Return
Years 11+(b)

Global Equity 47.0% 5.25% 5.71%
Global Fixed Income 19.0% 0.99% 2.43%
Inflation Sensitive 6.0% 0.45% 3.36%
Private Equity 12.0% 6.83% 6.95%
Real Estate 11.0% 4.50% 5.13%
Infrastructure and Forestland 3.0% 4.50% 5.09%
Liquidity 2.0% -0.55% -1.05%

Total 100%

(a)  An expected inflation of 2.5% used for this period.
(b)  An expected inflation of 3.0% used for this period.  

 
C. Changes in the Net Pension Liability 
 
The changes in the Net Pension Liability for each Plan follows: 
 
Miscellaneous Plan:

Increase (Decrease)
Total Pension 

Liability
Plan Fiduciary
Net Position

Net Pension 
Liability/(Asset)

Balance at June 30, 2014 $150,000,000 $60,000,000 $90,000,000
Changes in the year:

Service cost 7,200,000 7,200,000
Interest on the total pension liability 11,250,000 11,250,000
Differences between actual and expected experience 2,460,000 2,460,000
Changes in assumptions 720,000 720,000
Changes in benefit terms 6,570,000 6,570,000
Contribution - employer 6,000,000 (6,000,000)
Contribution - employee (paid by employer) 3,000,000 (3,000,000)
Contribution - employee 1,000,000 (1,000,000)
Net investment income 12,000,000 (12,000,000)
Administrative expenses (xxxx) (xxxx)
Benefit payments, including refunds of employee 
contributions (300,000) (300,000) 0

Net changes 27,900,000 21,700,000 6,200,000

Balance at June 30, 2015 $177,900,000 $81,700,000 $96,200,000
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Safety Plan:

Increase (Decrease)
Total Pension 

Liability
Plan Fiduciary
Net Position

Net Pension 
Liability/(Asset)

Balance at June 30, 2014 $xxx,xxx,xxx  $xx,xxx,xxx  $xx,xxx,xxx  
Changes in the year:

Service cost x,xxx,xxx  x,xxx,xxx  
Interest on the total pension liability x,xxx,xxx  x,xxx,xxx  
Differences between actual and expected experience x,xxx,xxx  x,xxx,xxx  
Changes in assumptions xxx,xxx  xxx,xxx  
Changes in benefit terms x,xxx,xxx  x,xxx,xxx  
Contribution - employer x,xxx,xxx  x,xxx,xxx  
Contribution - employee (paid by employer) x,xxx,xxx  x,xxx,xxx  
Contribution - employee x,xxx,xxx  x,xxx,xxx  
Net investment income x,xxx,xxx  x,xxx,xxx  
Administrative expenses (xxxx) (xxxx)
Benefit payments, including refunds of employee 
contributions (xxx,xxx) (xxx,xxx) (xxx,xxx) 

Net changes xx,xxx,xxx  xx,xxx,xxx  xx,xxx,xxx  

Balance at June 30, 2015 $xxx,xxx,xxx  $xx,xxx,xxx  $xx,xxx,xxx  
 

Sensitivity of the Net Pension Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate – The following 
presents the net pension liability of the Local Government for each Plan, calculated using the 
discount rate for each Plan, as well as what the Local Government’s net pension liability would 
be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1-percentage point lower or 1-percentage 
point higher than the current rate: 
 

Miscellaneous Safety

1% Decrease 6.50% 6.50%
Net Pension Liability $xxx,xxx,xxx $xxx,xxx,xxx

Current Discount Rate 7.50% 7.50%
Net Pension Liability $96,200,000 $xx,xxx,xxx  

1% Increase 8.50% 8.50%
Net Pension Liability $xxx,xxx,xxx $xxx,xxx,xxx  

 
Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Position – Detailed information about each pension plan’s fiduciary 
net position is available in the separately issued CalPERS financial reports.  [If significant 
changes have occurred that indicate that the disclosures included in the pension plan’s financial 
report generally did not reflect the facts and circumstances at the measurement date, additional 
information should be disclosed, as required by paragraph 43 of Statement 68.] 
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D. Pension Expenses and Deferred Outflows/Inflows of Resources Related to Pensions 
 
For the year ended June 30, 2015, the Local Government recognized pension expense of 
$13,475,000.  At June 30, 2015, the Local Government reported deferred outflows of resources 
and deferred inflows of resources related to pensions from the following sources: 
 

Deferred Outflows Deferred Inflows
of Resources of Resources

Pension contributions subsequent to measurement date $10,800,000
Differences between actual and expected experience 1,845,000
Changes in assumptions 480,000
Net differences between projected and actual earnings on 
plan investments ($600,000)

Total $13,125,000 ($600,000)

 
 
$10,800,000 reported as deferred outflows of resources related to contributions subsequent to the 
measurement date will be recognized as a reduction of the net pension liability in the year ended 
June 30, 2016.  Other amounts reported as deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of 
resources related to pensions will be recognized as pension expense as follows: 
 

Year Ended
June 30

2016 $705,000
2017 705,000
2018 465,000
2019 (150,000)
2020

Thereafter

 
 
E. Payable to the Pension Plan 
 
At June 30, 2015, the Local Government reported a payable of $_____ for the outstanding 
amount of contributions to the pension plan required for the year ended June 30, 2015. [Discuss 
any other liabilities, if applicable] 
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COST-SHARING EMPLOYER PLANS 
(Using CalPERS Plans as an Example) 
 
 
Summary of Significant Accounting Policies 
 
Pensions – For purposes of measuring the net pension liability and deferred outflows/inflows of 
resources related to pensions, and pension expense, information about the fiduciary net position 
of the Local Government of Example’s California Public Employees’ Retirement System 
(CalPERS) plans (Plans) and additions to/deductions from the Plans’ fiduciary net position have 
been determined on the same basis as they are reported by CalPERS.  For this purpose, benefit 
payments (including refunds of employee contributions) are recognized when due and payable in 
accordance with the benefit terms.  Investments are reported at fair value. 
 
Note XX – Pension Plans 
 
A. General Information about the Pension Plans 
 

Plan Descriptions – All qualified permanent and probationary employees are eligible to 
participate in the Local Government’s separate Safety (police and fire) and Miscellaneous 
(all other) Employee Pension Plans, cost-sharing multiple employer defined benefit 
pension plans administered by the California Public Employees’ Retirement System 
(CalPERS).  Benefit provisions under the Plans are established by State statute and Local 
Government resolution.  CalPERS issues publicly available reports that include a full 
description of the pension plans regarding benefit provisions, assumptions and 
membership information that can be found on the CalPERS website. 

 
Benefits Provided – CalPERS provides service retirement and disability benefits, annual cost of 
living adjustments and death benefits to plan members, who must be public employees and 
beneficiaries.  Benefits are based on years of credited service, equal to one year of full time 
employment.  Members with five years of total service are eligible to retire at age 50 with 
statutorily reduced benefits.  All members are eligible for non-duty disability benefits after 10 
years of service.  The death benefit is one of the following: the Basic Death Benefit, the 1957 
Survivor Benefit, or the Optional Settlement 2W Death Benefit.  The cost of living adjustments 
for each plan are applied as specified by the Public Employees’ Retirement Law.  [If the benefit 
terms included ad hoc or other postemployment benefit changes, information should be disclosed 
about those terms, as required by paragraph 76b of Statement 68] 
 
[If the Plan is closed to new entrants, disclosure should be included, as required by paragraph 
76b of Statement 68.] 
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The Plans’ provisions and benefits in effect at June 30, 2015, are summarized as follows: 
 

Miscellaneous

Hire date
Prior to             

January 1, 2013
On or after          

January 1, 2013
Benefit formula 2.7% @ 55 2% @ 62
Benefit vesting schedule 5 years service 5 years service
Benefit payments monthly for life monthly for life
Retirement age 50 - 55 52 - 67
Monthly benefits, as a % of eligible compensation 2.0% to 2.7% 1.0% to 2.5%
Required employee contribution rates 8% X.XX%
Required employer contribution rates XX.XXX% X.XX%

Safety

Hire date
Prior to             

January 1, 2013
On or after          

January 1, 2013
Benefit formula 3% @ 50 2.7% @ 57
Benefit vesting schedule 5 years service 5 years service
Benefit payments monthly for life monthly for life
Retirement age 50 50 - 57
Monthly benefits, as a % of eligible compensation 3.0% 2.0% to 2.7%
Required employee contribution rates 9% XX.XX%
Required employer contribution rates XX.XXX% XX.XX%

 
[Benefit Formulas and Contribution Rates above are examples only.  The specific Plan 
Provisions should be customized and any additional benefit tiers should be disclosed.] 
 
Contributions – Section 20814(c) of the California Public Employees’ Retirement Law requires 
that the employer contribution rates for all public employers be determined on an annual basis by 
the actuary and shall be effective on the July 1 following notice of a change in the rate.  Funding 
contributions for both Plans are determined annually on an actuarial basis as of June 30 by 
CalPERS.  The actuarially determined rate is the estimated amount necessary to finance the costs 
of benefits earned by employees during the year, with an additional amount to finance any 
unfunded accrued liability.  The Local Government is required to contribute the difference 
between the actuarially determined rate and the contribution rate of employees.   
 
For the year ended June 30, 2015, the contributions recognized as part of pension expense for 
each Plan were as follows: 
 

Miscellaneous Safety
Contributions - employer $x,xxx,xxx  $4,000,000
Contributions - employee (paid by employer) x,xxx,xxx  2,000,000  
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B. Pension Liabilities, Pension Expenses and Deferred Outflows/Inflows of Resources 
Related to Pensions 

 
As of June 30, 2015, the Local Government reported net pension liabilities for its proportionate 
shares of the net pension liability of each Plan as follows: 
 

Proportionate Share
of Net Pension Liability

Miscellaneous $xx,xxx,xxx  
Safety 63,800,000

Total Net Pension Liability $63,800,000

 
The Local Government’s net pension liability for each Plan is measured as the proportionate 
share of the net pension liability.  The net pension liability of each of the Plans is measured as of 
June 30, 2014, and the total pension liability for each Plan used to calculate the net pension 
liability was determined by an actuarial valuation as of June 30, 2013 rolled forward to June 30, 
2014 using standard update procedures.  The Local Government’s proportion of the net pension 
liability was based on a projection of the Local Government’s long-term share of contributions to 
the pension plans relative to the projected contributions of all participating employers, actuarially 
determined.  The Local Government’s proportionate share of the net pension liability for each 
Plan as of June 30, 2013 and 2014 was as follows: 
 

Miscellaneous Safety
Proportion - June 30, 2013 X% 0.20%
Proportion - June 30, 2014 X% 0.20%
Change - Increase (Decrease) X% 0.00%  

 
[If there was a change in benefit terms that affected the measurement of the total pension liability 
since the prior measurement date, information should be disclosed, as required by paragraph 
80e of Statement 68] 
 
[If changes expected to have a significant effect on the measurement of the net pension liability 
had occurred between the measurement date and the reporting date, information should be 
disclosed, as required by paragraph 80f of Statement 68] 
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For the year ended June 30, 2015, the Local Government recognized pension expense of 
$8,650,000.  At June 30, 2015, the Local Government reported deferred outflows of resources 
and deferred inflows of resources related to pensions from the following sources: 
 

Deferred Outflows Deferred Inflows
of Resources of Resources

Pension contributions subsequent to measurement date $7,200,000
Differences between actual and expected experience 1,230,000
Changes in assumptions 320,000
Change in employer's proportion and differences between
     the employer’s contributions and the employer’s
     proportionate share of contributions xxx,xxx
Net differences between projected and actual earnings 
     on plan investments ($400,000)

Total $8,750,000 ($400,000)

 
$7,200,000 reported as deferred outflows of resources related to contributions subsequent to the 
measurement date will be recognized as a reduction of the net pension liability in the year ended 
June 30, 2016.  Other amounts reported as deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of 
resources related to pensions will be recognized as pension expense as follows: 
 

Year Ended
June 30

2016 $470,000
2017 470,000
2018 310,000
2019 (100,000)
2020

Thereafter  
 
Actuarial Assumptions – The total pension liabilities in the June 30, 2013 actuarial valuations 
were determined using the following actuarial assumptions: 

 
Miscellaneous Safety

Valuation Date June 30, 2013 June 30, 2013
Measurement Date June 30, 2014 June 30, 2014
Actuarial Cost Method Entry-Age Normal Cost Method
Actuarial Assumptions:

Discount Rate 7.5% 7.5%
Inflation 2.75% 2.75%
Payroll Growth 3.0% 3.0%
Projected Salary Increase 3.3% - 14.2% (1) 3.3% - 14.2% (1)
Investment Rate of Return 7.5% (2) 7.5% (2)
Mortality XXX XXX

(1)  Depending on age, service and type of employment

(2)  Net of pension plan investment expenses, including inflation  
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The underlying mortality assumptions and all other actuarial assumptions used in the June 30, 
2013 valuation were based on the results of a January 2014 actuarial experience study for the 
period 1997 to 2011.  Further details of the Experience Study can found on the CalPERS 
website.  
[If the benefit terms included ad hoc postemployment benefit changes, the information should be 
disclosed about assumptions related to those changes, as required by paragraph 77 of Statement 
68] 
 
Discount Rate – The discount rate used to measure the total pension liability was 7.50% for each 
Plan.  To determine whether the municipal bond rate should be used in the calculation of a 
discount rate for each plan, CalPERS stress tested plans that would most likely result in a 
discount rate that would be different from the actuarially assumed discount rate. Based on the 
testing, none of the tested plans run out of assets. Therefore, the current 7.50 percent discount 
rate is adequate and the use of the municipal bond rate calculation is not necessary. The long 
term expected discount rate of 7.50 percent will be applied to all plans in the Public Employees 
Retirement Fund (PERF). The stress test results are presented in a detailed report that can be 
obtained from the CalPERS website.   [If there was a change in the discount rate since the prior 
measurement date, information about the change should be disclosed, as required by paragraph 
78a of Statement 68, and if the discount rate incorporates a municipal bond rate, the municipal 
bond rate used and source of that rate should be disclosed as required by paragraph 77d of 
Statement 68.  In addition, the local government should ensure that the discount rate disclosure 
above and below reflects the basis disclosed in the accounting valuation received from the Plan 
Administrator.] 
 
According to Paragraph 30 of Statement 68, the long-term discount rate should be determined 
without reduction for pension plan administrative expense. The 7.50 percent investment return 
assumption used in this accounting valuation is net of administrative expenses.   Administrative 
expenses are assumed to be 15 basis points. An investment return excluding administrative 
expenses would have been 7.65 percent.  Using this lower discount rate has resulted in a slightly 
higher Total Pension Liability and Net Pension Liability. CalPERS checked the materiality 
threshold for the difference in calculation and did not find it to be a material difference. 
 
CalPERS is scheduled to review all actuarial assumptions as part of its regular Asset Liability 
Management (ALM) review cycle that is scheduled to be completed in February 2018. Any 
changes to the discount rate will require Board action and proper stakeholder outreach. For these 
reasons, CalPERS expects to continue using a discount rate net of administrative expenses for 
GASB 67 and 68 calculations through at least the 2017-18 fiscal year. CalPERS will continue to 
check the materiality of the difference in calculation until such time as we have changed our 
methodology. 
 
The long-term expected rate of return on pension plan investments was determined using a 
building-block method in which best-estimate ranges of expected future real rates of return 
(expected returns, net of pension plan investment expense and inflation) are developed for each 
major asset class. 
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In determining the long-term expected rate of return, CalPERS took into account both short-term 
and long-term market return expectations as well as the expected pension fund cash flows. Using 
historical returns of all the funds’ asset classes, expected compound returns were calculated over 
the short-term (first 10 years) and the long-term (11-60 years) using a building-block approach. 
Using the expected nominal returns for both short-term and long-term, the present value of 
benefits was calculated for each fund. The expected rate of return was set by calculating the 
single equivalent expected return that arrived at the same present value of benefits for cash flows 
as the one calculated using both short-term and long-term returns. The expected rate of return 
was then set equivalent to the single equivalent rate calculated above and rounded down to the 
nearest one quarter of one percent.  
 
The table below reflects the long-term expected real rate of return by asset class. The rate of 
return was calculated using the capital market assumptions applied to determine the discount rate 
and asset allocation. These rates of return are net of administrative expenses.  [Insert separate 
tables if they differ for each Plan.  Modify disclosure if expected rates of return are presented as 
arithmetic means, as required by paragraph 78e of Statement 68, and if the discount rate 
incorporates a municipal bond rate, the municipal bond rate used and source of that rate should 
be disclosed as required by paragraph 77d of Statement 68] 
 

Asset Class

New
Strategic

Allocation
Real Return

Years 1 - 10(a)
Real Return
Years 11+(b)

Global Equity 47.0% 5.25% 5.71%
Global Fixed Income 19.0% 0.99% 2.43%
Inflation Sensitive 6.0% 0.45% 3.36%
Private Equity 12.0% 6.83% 6.95%
Real Estate 11.0% 4.50% 5.13%
Infrastructure and Forestland 3.0% 4.50% 5.09%

Liquidity 2.0% -0.55% -1.05%
Total 100%

(a)  An expected inflation of 2.5% used for this period.
(b)  An expected inflation of 3.0% used for this period.  
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Sensitivity of the Proportionate Share of the Net Pension Liability to Changes in the Discount 
Rate – The following presents the Local Government’s proportionate share of the net pension 
liability for each Plan, calculated using the discount rate for each Plan, as well as what the Local 
Government’s proportionate share of the net pension liability would be if it were calculated using 
a discount rate that is 1-percentage point lower or 1-percentage point higher than the current rate: 
 

Miscellaneous Safety

1% Decrease 6.50% 6.50%
Net Pension Liability $xxx,xxx,xxx $xxx,xxx,xxx

Current Discount Rate 7.50% 7.50%
Net Pension Liability $xx,xxx,xxx  $63,800,000

1% Increase 8.50% 8.50%
Net Pension Liability $xxx,xxx,xxx $xxx,xxx,xxx

 
Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Position – Detailed information about each pension plan’s fiduciary 
net position is available in the separately issued CalPERS financial reports.  [If significant 
changes have occurred that indicate that the disclosures included in the pension plan’s financial 
report generally did not reflect the facts and circumstances at the measurement date, additional 
information should be disclosed, as required by paragraph 79 of Statement 68.] 
 
E. Payable to the Pension Plan 
 
At June 30, 2015, the Local Government reported a payable of $_____ for the outstanding 
amount of contributions to the pension plan required for the year ended June 30, 2015. [Discuss 
any other liabilities, if applicable, as required by paragraph 122 of Statement 68] 
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Single and Agent Employers Example

REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTAL INFORMATION

•The beginning and ending balances of the total pension liability, the plan assets available for pension benefits
(called plan net position), and the net pension liability, as well as the change in those amounts during the year
presented by cause (similar to the note disclosure)

•Total pension liability, plan net position, net pension liability, a ratio of plan net position divided by the total
pension liability, the payroll amount for current employees in the plan (covered-employee payroll), and a ratio of
the net pension liability divided by covered-employee payroll

•If an agent employer’s contributions to the plan are actuarially determined or based on statutory or contractual
requirements: the agent employer’s actuarially determined contribution to the pension plan (or, if applicable, its
statutorily or contractually required contribution), the employer’s actual contributions, the difference between the
actual and actuarially determined contributions (or statutorily or contractually required), and a ratio of the actual
contributions divided by covered-employee payroll. 

SCHEDULE OF CHANGES IN THE NET PENSION LIABILITY AND RELATED RATIOS

SCHEDULE OF CONTRIBUTIONS
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Single and Agent Employers Example

2015
Total Pension Liability
Service Cost 7,200,000$                         
Interest on total pension liability 11,250,000                         
Differences between expected and actual 
experience 2,460,000                           
Changes in assumptions 720,000                              
Changes in benefits 6,570,000                           
Benefit payments, including refunds of employee 
contributions (300,000)                             
Net change in total pension liability 27,900,000                         
Total pension liability - beginning 150,000,000                       
Total pension liability - ending (a) 177,900,000$                    

Plan fiduciary net position
Contributions - employer 9,000,000$                         
Contributions - employee 1,000,000                           
Net investment income 12,000,000                         
Benefit payments (300,000)                             
Net change in plan fiduciary net position 21,700,000                         
Plan fiduciary net position - beginning 60,000,000                         
Plan fiduciary net position - ending (b) 81,700,000$                      

Net pension liability - ending (a)-(b) 96,200,000$                      

Plan fiduciary net position as a percentage of the 
total pension liability 45.92%

Covered - employee payroll 48,871,506$                       

Net pension liability as percentage of covered-
employee payroll 196.84%

Notes to Schedule:

* - Fiscal year 2015 was the 1st year of implementation, therefore only one year is shown.

Benefit changes. In 2015, benefit terms were modified to base miscellaneous employee pensions on a final three-year 
average salary instead of a final five-year average salary.
Changes in assumptions.  In 2015, amounts reported as changes in assumptions resulted primarily from adjustments to 
expected retirement ages of miscellaneous employees.

Prepared for City of Example, an Agent Multiple-Employer Defined Benefit Pension Plan
As of June 30, 2015

SCHEDULE OF CHANGES IN THE NET PENSION LIABILITY AND RELATED RATIOS
Last 10 Years*
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Single and Agent Employers Example

2015

Actuarially determined contribution 10,800,000$                       
Contributions in relation to the actuarially 
determined contributions 10,800,000                         
Contribution deficiency (excess) -$                                   

Covered-employee payroll 50,871,408$                       

Contributions as a percentage of covered-
employee payroll 21.23%

Notes to Schedule
Valuation date: 6/30/2013

Methods and assumptions used to determine contribution rates:

Single and Agent Employers Example Entry age
Amortization method Level percentage of payroll, closed
Remaining amortization period 15 years
Asset valuation method 5-year smoothed market
Inflation 3.50%
Salary increases 4.5%, average, including inflation of 3.0%

Investment rate of return
Retirement age 67 yrs. 
Mortality RP-2000 Healthy Annuitant Mortality Table

* - Fiscal year 2015 was the 1st year of implementation, therefore only one year is shown.

Prepared for City of Example, an Agent Multiple-Employer Defined Benefit Pension Plan
As of June 30, 2015

Last 10 Years*
SCHEDULE OF CONTRIBUTIONS

7.75%, net of pension plan investment expense, including inflation
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Cost Sharing Plan Example

•If an employer’s contributions to the plan are actuarially determined or based on statutory or contractual
requirements: the employer’s actuarially determined contribution to the pension plan (or, if applicable, its
statutorily or contractually required contribution), the employer’s actual contributions, the difference between the
actual and actuarially determined contributions (or statutorily or contractually required), and a ratio of the actual
contributions divided by covered-employee payroll. 

•The employer's covered-employee payroll

•The pension plan's fiduciary net position as a percentage of the total pension liability

•The proportionate share (amount) of the collective net pension liability as a percentage of the employer's covered-
employee payroll

REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTAL INFORMATION

SCHEDULE OF PROPORTIONATE SHARE OF THE NET PENSION LIABILITY
• The proportion (percentage) of the collective net pension liability (similar to the note disclosure)

•The proportionate share (amount) of the collective net pension liability

SCHEDULE OF CONTRIBUTIONS
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Cost Sharing Plan Example

2015

Proportion of the net pension liability 0.20%

Proportionate share of the net pension liability $63,800,000

Covered - employee payroll $32,714,365

Proportionate Share of the net pension liability as 
percentage of covered-employee payroll 195.02%

Plan's fiduciary net position $54,800,000

Plan fiduciary net position as a percentage of the 
total pension liability 85.89%

Notes to Schedule:

* - Fiscal year 2015 was the 1st year of implementation, therefore only one year is shown.

Changes in assumptions.  In 2015, amounts reported as changes in assumptions resulted primarily from adjustments to 
expected retirement ages of general employees.

Prepared for City of Example, an Cost Sharing Defined Benefit Pension Plan
As of June 30, 2015

Last 10 Years*
SCHEDULE OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT'S PROPORTIONATE SHARE OF THE NET PENSION 

LIABILITY

Benefit changes. In 2015, benefit terms were modified to base public safety employee pensions on a final three-year 
average salary instead of a final five-year average salary.
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Cost Sharing Plan Example

2015

Contractually required contribution (actuarially 
determined) 7,200,000$                         
Contributions in relation to the actuarially 
determined contributions 7,200,000                           
Contribution deficiency (excess) -$                                   

Covered-employee payroll 33,914,272$                       

Contributions as a percentage of covered-
employee payroll 21.23%

Notes to Schedule
Valuation date: 6/30/2013

Methods and assumptions used to determine contribution rates:

Single and Agent Employers Example Entry age
Amortization method Level percentage of payroll, closed
Remaining amortization period 15 years
Asset valuation method 5-year smoothed market
Inflation 3.50%
Salary increases 4.5%, average, including inflation of 3.0%

Investment rate of return
Retirement age 57 yrs.
Mortality RP-2000 Healthy Annuitant Mortality Table

* - Fiscal year 2015 was the 1st year of implementation, therefore only one year is shown.

Prepared for City of Example, a Cost Share Plan Defined Benefit Pension Plan
As of June 30, 2015

Last 10 Years*
SCHEDULE OF CONTRIBUTIONS

7.75%, net of pension plan investment expense, including inflation
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APPENDIX A 
 

The Summary of Statement No. 68 is copyrighted by the Financial Accounting Foundation, 401 
Merritt 7, Norwalk, CT 06856, USA and is reproduced with permission. 

 
SUMMARY OF STATEMENT NO. 68 
ACCOUNTING AND FINANCIAL REPORTING FOR PENSIONS—AN AMENDMENT 
OF GASB STATEMENT NO. 27 
(ISSUED 06/12) 

 
The primary objective of this Statement is to improve accounting and financial reporting by state 
and local governments for pensions. It also improves information provided by state and local 
governmental employers about financial support for pensions that is provided by other entities. 
This Statement results from a comprehensive review of the effectiveness of existing standards of 
accounting and financial reporting for pensions with regard to providing decision-useful 
information, supporting assessments of accountability and inter period equity, and creating 
additional transparency. 
 
This Statement replaces the requirements of Statement No. 27, Accounting for Pensions by State 
and Local Governmental Employers, as well as the requirements of Statement No. 50, Pension 
Disclosures, as they relate to pensions that are provided through pension plans administered as 
trusts or equivalent arrangements (hereafter jointly referred to as trusts) that meet certain criteria. 
The requirements of Statements 27 and 50 remain applicable for pensions that are not covered by 
the scope of this Statement. 
 
Statement No. 67, Financial Reporting for Pension Plans, revises existing standards of financial 
reporting for most pension plans. This Statement and Statement 67 establish a definition of a 
pension plan that reflects the primary activities associated with the pension arrangement—
determining pensions, accumulating and managing assets dedicated for pensions, and paying 
benefits to plan members as they come due. 
 
The scope of this Statement addresses accounting and financial reporting for pensions that are 
provided to the employees of state and local governmental employers through pension plans that 
are administered through trusts that have the following characteristics: 

� Contributions from employers and nonemployer contributing entities to the pension plan and 
earnings on those contributions are irrevocable. 
  

� Pension plan assets are dedicated to providing pensions to plan members in accordance with 
the benefit terms. 
  

� Pension plan assets are legally protected from the creditors of employers, nonemployer 
contributing entities, and the pension plan administrator. If the plan is a defined benefit 
pension plan, plan assets also are legally protected from creditors of the plan members. 
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This Statement establishes standards for measuring and recognizing liabilities, deferred outflows 
of resources, and deferred inflows of resources, and expense/expenditures. For defined benefit 
pensions, this Statement identifies the methods and assumptions that should be used to project 
benefit payments, discount projected benefit payments to their actuarial present value, and 
attribute that present value to periods of employee service. 
 
Note disclosure and required supplementary information requirements about pensions also are 
addressed. Distinctions are made regarding the particular requirements for employers based on 
the number of employers whose employees are provided with pensions through the pension plan 
and whether pension obligations and pension plan assets are shared. Employers are classified in 
one of the following categories for purposes of this Statement: 

� Single employers are those whose employees are provided with defined benefit pensions 
through single-employer pension plans—pension plans in which pensions are provided to the 
employees of only one employer (as defined in this Statement). 
  

� Agent employers are those whose employees are provided with defined benefit pensions 
through agent multiple-employer pension plans—pension plans in which plan assets are 
pooled for investment purposes but separate accounts are maintained for each individual 
employer so that each employer’s share of the pooled assets is legally available to pay the 
benefits of only its employees. 
  

� Cost-sharing employers are those whose employees are provided with defined benefit pensions 
through cost-sharing multiple-employer pension plans—pension plans in which the pension 
obligations to the employees of more than one employer are pooled and plan assets can be 
used to pay the benefits of the employees of any employer that provides pensions through the 
pension plan. 

In addition, this Statement details the recognition and disclosure requirements for employers 
with liabilities (payables) to a defined benefit pension plan and for employers whose employees 
are provided with defined contribution pensions. This Statement also addresses circumstances in 
which a nonemployer entity has a legal requirement to make contributions directly to a pension 
plan. 
 
Defined Benefit Pensions 
 
This Statement requires the liability of employers and nonemployer contributing entities to 
employees for defined benefit pensions (net pension liability) to be measured as the portion of 
the present value of projected benefit payments to be provided through the pension plan to 
current active and inactive employees that is attributed to those employees’ past periods of 
service (total pension liability), less the amount of the pension plan’s fiduciary net position. 
 
Actuarial valuations of the total pension liability are required to be performed at least every two 
years, with more frequent valuations encouraged. If a valuation is not performed as of the 
measurement date, the total pension liability is required to be based on update procedures to roll 
forward amounts from an earlier actuarial valuation (performed as of a date no more than 30 
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months and 1 day prior to the employer’s most recent year-end). Unless otherwise specified by 
this Statement, all assumptions underlying the determination of the total pension liability and 
related measures set forth by this Statement are required to be made in conformity with Actuarial 
Standards of Practice issued by the Actuarial Standards Board. 
 
Projections of benefit payments are required to be based on the benefit terms and legal 
agreements existing at the measurement date and to incorporate the effects of projected salary 
changes (if the pension formula incorporates future compensation levels) and service credits (if 
the pension formula incorporates periods of service), as well as projected automatic 
postemployment benefit changes, including automatic cost-of-living-adjustments (COLAs). 
Projections also are required to include the effects of ad hoc postemployment benefit changes 
(including ad hoc COLAs), if they are considered to be substantively automatic.  
 
Projected benefit payments are required to be discounted to their actuarial present value using the 
single rate that reflects (1) a long-term expected rate of return on pension plan investments to the 
extent that the pension plan’s fiduciary net position is projected to be sufficient to pay benefits 
and pension plan assets are expected to be invested using a strategy to achieve that return and (2) 
a tax-exempt, high-quality municipal bond rate to the extent that the conditions for use of the 
long-term expected rate of return are not met.  
 
The actuarial present value of projected benefit payments is required to be attributed to periods 
of employee service using the entry age actuarial cost method with each period’s service cost 
determined as a level percentage of pay. The actuarial present value is required to be attributed 
for each employee individually, from the period when the employee first accrues pensions 
through the period when the employee retires. 
 
Single and Agent Employers 
 
In financial statements prepared using the economic resources measurement focus and accrual 
basis of accounting, a single or agent employer that does not have a special funding situation is 
required to recognize a liability equal to the net pension liability. The net pension liability is 
required to be measured as of a date no earlier than the end of the employer’s prior fiscal year 
(the measurement date), consistently applied from period to period. 
 
The pension expense and deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources 
related to pensions that are required to be recognized by an employer primarily result from 
changes in the components of the net pension liability—that is, changes in the total pension 
liability and in the pension plan’s fiduciary net position. 
 
This Statement requires that most changes in the net pension liability be included in pension 
expense in the period of the change. For example, changes in the total pension liability resulting 
from current-period service cost, interest on the total pension liability, and changes of benefit 
terms are required to be included in pension expense immediately. Projected earnings on the 
pension plan’s investments also are required to be included in the determination of pension 
expense immediately. 
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The effects of certain other changes in the net pension liability are required to be included in 
pension expense over the current and future periods. The effects on the total pension liability of 
(1) changes of economic and demographic assumptions or of other inputs and (2) differences 
between expected and actual experience are required to be included in pension expense in a 
systematic and rational manner over a closed period equal to the average of the expected 
remaining service lives of all employees that are provided with benefits through the pension plan 
(active employees and inactive employees), beginning with the current period. The effect on the 
net pension liability of differences between the projected earnings on pension plan investments 
and actual experience with regard to those earnings is required to be included in pension expense 
in a systematic and rational manner over a closed period of five years, beginning with the current 
period. Changes in the net pension liability not included in pension expense are required to be 
reported as deferred outflows of resources or deferred inflows of resources related to pensions.  
 
Employer contributions subsequent to the measurement date of the net pension liability are 
required to be reported as deferred outflows of resources. 
 
Financial Statements Prepared Using the Current Financial Resources Measurement Focus 
and Modified Accrual Basis of Accounting 
 
In governmental fund financial statements, a net pension liability should be recognized to the 
extent the liability is normally expected to be liquidated with expendable available financial 
resources. Pension expenditures should be recognized equal to the total of (1) amounts paid by 
the employer to the pension plan and (2) the change between the beginning and ending balances 
of amounts normally expected to be liquidated with expendable available financial resources. 
 
Notes to Financial Statements 
 
The Statement requires that notes to financial statements of single and agent employers include 
descriptive information, such as the types of benefits provided and the number and classes of 
employees covered by the benefit terms. Single and agent employers also should disclose the 
following information: 

� For the current year, sources of changes in the net pension liability 
  

� Significant assumptions and other inputs used to calculate the total pension liability, including 
those about inflation, salary changes, ad hoc postemployment benefit changes (including ad 
hoc COLAs), and inputs to the discount rate, as well as certain information about mortality 
assumptions and the dates of experience studies 
  

� The date of the actuarial valuation used to determine the total pension liability, information 
about changes of assumptions or other inputs and benefit terms, the basis for determining 
employer contributions to the pension plan, and information about the purchase of allocated 
insurance contracts, if any. 

Required Supplementary Information 
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This Statement requires single and agent employers to present in required supplementary 
information the following information, determined as of the measurement date, for each of the 10 
most recent fiscal years: 

� Sources of changes in the net pension liability  
  

� The components of the net pension liability and related ratios, including the pension plan’s 
fiduciary net position as a percentage of the total pension liability, and the net pension liability 
as a percentage of covered-employee payroll. 

If the contributions of a single or agent employer are actuarially determined, the employer should 
present in required supplementary information a schedule covering each of the 10 most recent 
fiscal years that includes information about the actuarially determined contribution, contributions 
to the pension plan, and related ratios. If the contributions of a single or agent employer are not 
actuarially determined but are established in statute or by contract, the employer should present a 
schedule covering each of the 10 most recent fiscal years that includes information about the 
statutorily or contractually required contribution rates, contributions to the pension plan, and 
related ratios. 
 
Significant methods and assumptions used in calculating the actuarially determined 
contributions, if applicable, should be presented as notes to required supplementary information. 
In addition, the employer should explain factors that significantly affect trends in the amounts 
reported in the schedules, such as changes of benefit terms, changes in the size or composition of 
the population covered by the benefit terms, or the use of different assumptions. 
 
Cost-Sharing Employers 
 
In financial statements prepared using the economic resources measurement focus and accrual 
basis of accounting, a cost-sharing employer that does not have a special funding situation is 
required to recognize a liability for its proportionate share of the net pension liability (of all 
employers for benefits provided through the pension plan)—the collective net pension liability. 
An employer’s proportion is required to be determined on a basis that is consistent with the 
manner in which contributions to the pension plan are determined, and consideration should be 
given to separate rates, if any, related to separate portions of the collective net pension liability. 
The use of the employer’s projected long-term contribution effort as compared to the total 
projected long-term contribution effort of all employers as the basis for determining an 
employer’s proportion is encouraged. 
 
A cost-sharing employer is required to recognize pension expense and report deferred outflows 
of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to pensions for its proportionate shares of 
collective pension expense and collective deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of 
resources related to pensions.  
 
In addition, the effects of (1) a change in the employer’s proportion of the collective net pension 
liability and (2) differences during the measurement period between the employer’s contributions 
and its proportionate share of the total of contributions from employers included in the collective 
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net pension liability are required to be determined. These effects are required to be recognized in 
the employer’s pension expense in a systematic and rational manner over a closed period equal 
to the average of the expected remaining service lives of all employees that are provided with 
pensions through the pension plan (active employees and inactive employees). The portions of 
the effects not recognized in the employer’s pension expense are required to be reported as 
deferred outflows of resources or deferred inflows of resources related to pensions. Employer 
contributions to the pension plan subsequent to the measurement date of the collective net 
pension liability also are required to be reported as deferred outflows of resources related to 
pensions. 
 
In governmental fund financial statements, the cost-sharing employer’s proportionate share of 
the collective net pension liability is required to be recognized to the extent the liability is 
normally expected to be liquidated with expendable available financial resources. Pension 
expenditures should be recognized equal to the total of (1) amounts paid by the employer to the 
pension plan and (2) the change between the beginning and ending balances of amounts normally 
expected to be liquidated with expendable available financial resources. 
 
This Statement requires that notes to financial statements of cost-sharing employers include 
descriptive information about the pension plans through which the pensions are provided. Cost-
sharing employers should identify the discount rate and assumptions made in the measurement of 
their proportionate shares of net pension liabilities, similar to the disclosures about those items 
that should be made by single and agent employers. Cost-sharing employers, like single and 
agent employers, also should disclose information about how their contributions to the pension 
plan are determined. 
 
This Statement requires cost-sharing employers to present in required supplementary information 
10-year schedules containing (1) the net pension liability and certain related ratios and (2) if 
applicable, information about statutorily or contractually required contributions, contributions to 
the pension plan, and related ratios. 
 
Defined Contribution Pensions 
 
An employer whose employees are provided with defined contribution pensions is required to 
recognize pension expense for the amount of contributions to employees’ accounts that are 
defined by the benefit terms as attributable to employees’ services in the period, net of forfeited 
amounts that are removed from employees’ accounts. A change in the pension liability is 
required to be recognized for the difference between amounts recognized in expense and 
amounts paid by the employer to a defined contribution pension plan. In governmental fund 
financial statements, pension expenditures should be recognized equal to the total of (1) amounts 
paid by the employer to a pension plan and (2) the change between the beginning and ending 
balances of amounts normally expected to be liquidated with expendable available financial 
resources. A pension liability should be recognized to the extent the liability is normally 
expected to be liquidated with expendable available financial resources. Notes to financial 
statements of an employer with a defined contribution plan should include descriptive 
information about the pension plan and benefit terms, contribution rates and how they are 
determined, and amounts attributed to employee service and forfeitures in the current period. 
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Special Funding Situations 
 
In this Statement, special funding situations are defined as circumstances in which a 
nonemployer entity is legally responsible for making contributions directly to a pension plan that 
is used to provide pensions to the employees of another entity or entities and either (1) the 
amount of contributions for which the nonemployer entity legally is responsible is not dependent 
upon one or more events unrelated to pensions or (2) the nonemployer is the only entity with a 
legal obligation to make contributions directly to a pension plan. 
 
This Statement requires an employer that has a special funding situation for defined benefit 
pensions to recognize a pension liability and deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows 
of resources related to pensions with adjustments for the involvement of nonemployer 
contributing entities. The employer is required to recognize its proportionate share of the 
collective pension expense, as well as additional pension expense and revenue for the pension 
support of the nonemployer contributing entities. This Statement requires the employer to 
disclose in notes to financial statements information about the amount of support provided by 
nonemployer contributing entities and to present similar information about the involvement of 
those entities in 10-year schedules of required supplementary information. 
 
The approach required by this Statement for measurement and recognition of liabilities, deferred 
outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources, and expense by a governmental 
nonemployer contributing entity in a special funding situation for defined benefit pensions is 
similar to the approach required for cost-sharing employers.  
 
The information that should be disclosed in notes to financial statements and presented in 
required supplementary information of a governmental nonemployer contributing entity in a 
special funding situation depends on the proportion of the collective net pension liability that it 
recognizes. If the governmental nonemployer contributing entity recognizes a substantial 
proportion of the collective net pension liability, it should disclose in notes to financial 
statements a description of the pensions, including the types of benefits provided and the 
employees covered, and the discount rate and assumptions made in the measurement of the net 
pension liability. The governmental nonemployer contributing entity also should present 
schedules of required supplementary information similar to those required of a cost-sharing 
employer. Reduced note disclosures and required supplementary information are required for 
governmental nonemployer contributing entities that recognize a less-than-substantial portion of 
the collective net pension liability. 
 
This Statement also establishes requirements related to special funding situations for defined 
contribution pensions. 
 
Effective Date and Transition 
 
This Statement is effective for fiscal years beginning after June 15, 2014. Earlier application is 
encouraged.  
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How the Changes in This Statement Will Improve Financial Reporting  
 
The requirements of this Statement will improve the decision-usefulness of information in 
employer and governmental nonemployer contributing entity financial reports and will enhance 
its value for assessing accountability and interperiod equity by requiring recognition of the entire 
net pension liability and a more comprehensive measure of pension expense. Decision-usefulness 
and accountability also will be enhanced through new note disclosures and required 
supplementary information, as follows: 

� More robust disclosures of assumptions will allow for better informed assessments of the 
reasonableness of pension measurements. 
  

� Explanations of how and why the net pension liability changed from year to year will improve 
transparency. 
  

� The summary net pension liability information, including ratios, will offer an indication of the 
extent to which the total pension liability is covered by resources held by the pension plan. 
  

� The contribution schedules will provide measures to evaluate decisions related to the 
assessment of contribution rates—in comparison to actuarially, statutorily, or contractually 
determined rates, when such rates are determined. It also will provide information about 
whether employers and nonemployer contributing entities, if applicable, are keeping pace with 
those contribution rates. 

The consistency and transparency of the information reported by employers and governmental 
nonemployer contributing entities about pension transactions will be improved by requiring:  

� The use of a discount rate that considers the availability of the pension plan’s fiduciary net 
position associated with the pensions of current active and inactive employees and the 
investment horizon of those resources, rather than utilizing only the long-term expected rate of 
return regardless of whether the pension plan’s fiduciary net position is projected to be 
sufficient to make projected benefit payments and is expected to be invested using a strategy 
to achieve that return 
  

� A single method of attributing the actuarial present value of projected benefit payments to 
periods of employee service, rather than allowing a choice among six methods with additional 
variations 
  

� Immediate recognition in pension expense, rather than a choice of recognition periods, of the 
effects of changes of benefit terms and the effects of projected pension plan investment 
earnings 
  

� Recognition of pension expense that incorporates deferred outflows of resources and deferred 
inflows of resources related to pensions over a defined, closed period, rather than a choice 
between an open or closed period. 

58Page 212



The comparability of reported pension information also will be improved by the changes related 
to the attribution method used to determine service cost and the total pension liability, 
requirements for immediate recognition in pension expense of certain items, and the 
establishment of standardized expense recognition periods for amounts reported as deferred 
outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to pensions. 
   

 

 
Unless otherwise specified, pronouncements of the GASB apply to financial reports of all state 
and local governmental entities, including general purpose governments; public benefit 
corporations and authorities; public employee retirement systems; and public utilities, hospitals 
and other healthcare providers, and colleges and universities. Paragraphs 5 and 6 discuss the 
applicability of this Statement. 
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